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REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING

PIACE: SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER, 119 NORTH MAIN STREET, LIBERTY, NY 12754

DATE: March 77,2025
TIME: 6:30 P.M.

FRANK DEMAYO, SUPERVISOR

LAURIE DUTCHER, TOWN CLERK

DEAN FARRAND, COU NCILMEM BER

VINCENT MCPHILLIPS, COUNCILMEMBER

IOHN tENNON, COUNCILMEMEER

ERUCE DAVIDSON, COUNCILMEMEER

MARSHALL & STERLING- 2025 INSURANCE PROPOSAL

CORRESPONDENCE

INCOMING:

1. Copy of Park & Recreation meeting minutes of 7/812025.

2. Copy of Park & Recreation meeting minutes of 2/4/2025.
3. Correspondence regarding the Sullivan County Division of Public Safety Office of Rabies

Control Workshop to be held on 4/3O/2O25.

4. Copy of Decision and Order regarding the assessed value of solar and wind energy

system5.

5. Correspondence from Dillon Fontaine, CLCS, CRIS of Marshall & Sterling regarding the
meeting and dlscussions around Advanced Disaster Recovery.

6. Copy of the Town of Liberty Marketing Summary Report.

7. Copy of NYMIR Stewardship Report for the Town of Liberty.

8. Copy of lnsurance Valuation Report for Tangible Property Assets for the Town of Liberty

OUTGOING

NEW BUSINESS

1. Motion to approve the following monthly reports

o Town Clerk's Report 2/25
o Revenue & Expense Report 2/25

. Su pervisor's Report 2/25

2. Motion to approve the following audit:
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. March, 2025 Abstract Claims #326 to #463 totaling 5474,793.24.

. February, 2025 General Ledger Abstract Claims #40 to #66 totaling 5354,013.03.

. February, 2025 Post Audit Claims #301 to #325 totaling 5166,445.39.
3. Motion approving the following minutes as submitted by the Town Clerk:

o Monthly Worksession Mtg. 3/3/25
. PUD Public Hearing 3/3/25
o Reg. Monthly Mtg. 3/3/25

4. Motion introducing lntroductory Local Law No. 2 of 2025 entitled amending Section 31-4

of Chapter 31, entitled "Planning Board," and to set a Public Hearin9for 4/7/25 at 6:00
p. m.

5. Motion introducing lntroductory Local Law No. 3 of 2025 entitled amending the Code of
the Town of Liberty, with respect to the imposition of fines, and to set a Public Hearing

lor 4/1/25 at 6:15 p.m.

6. Motion authorizing the Supervisor to execute the Municipal Cleanup Agreement with the
County of Su lliva n.

7. Motion setting the Spring Cleanup for May 8, 9 & 10 at the Town of Liberty Highway

Dept.

8. Motion authorizing the Supervisor to change the Town website from .org to .gov.

9. Motion naming the Town of Liberty as lead agency for the pu rpose of SEQR for the
Parksville O&W Rail Trail Connection Project.

10. Motion updating SEQR for the Parksville O&W Rail Trail Connection Pro.lect.

11. Motion requiring the developer of Devany Rd. Project to deposit an additional 55,000 in

escrow for engineering review.

12. Motion approving the Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) Amendment No.l for the

Swan Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade, with a total project budget of up to

S40M and a plant flow capacity of up to 960,000 gpd.

13. Motion authorizing the installation and configuration of a vendor supplied temporary

Doppler meter (with a 1-month rental), alongside Town-owned Doppler meter, to
confirm the accuracy ofthe flow meters, at a cost of 52,600 from Cyclops Process

Equipment.

14. Motion authorizing Delaware Engineering to provide the proposed engineering services

work required for the Loomis Wastewater Treatment Clarifier Repair, on a time and

materials basis, under the 2025 General Services Agreement.

15. Motion authorizing Delaware Engineering to provide the proposed engineering services

work required for the lndian Lake Sewer Replacement, on a time and materials basis,

under the 2025 General Services Agreement.

16. Motion directing the Town Attorney to draw up Capital Resolution for the replacement

and installation of a booster pump from the Stevensville Water Capital Reserve Fund for
an amount not to exceed 526,795.0O.
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DISCUSSION

1. Motion authorizing the Town Attorney to review the Grant Disbursement Agreement for
Restore NY Round 7 (Green Building) and issue an opinion of counsel.

OLD BUSINESS

UNDER REVIEW

1. Shipping Containers

2. Fence ln/Fence Out

3. lndian Lake Sewer Plan.

4. NYSEG support letter.

IN PROGRESS

1. Converting and moving the Building Department and the Assessor's Office to the Park &

Recreation Building.

2. lllegal dumping of garbage.

3. Delaware Town/Village Water Sewer Study.

4. Walnut Mt. Pavilion.

5. Solar Moratorium in the Commercial lndustrialZone.

6. Human Resource (HR).

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

BOARD DISCUSSION

EXECUTIVE SESSION

ADJOURN
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2025 Proposal of lnsurance Services

Secure
Yorrr
Success

MARSHALL
+STERLING Town of Liberty
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Empowering our customers to predict,
prepare for, and preempt risk. \

7 I IIa

Break free of the traditional
insurance broker model as it
doesn't address your
problems.

RISING INSURANCE COSTS IMPACT EVERY ASSET AND
ASPECT OF YOUR BUSINESS:

P ROP E RTY LIABILITY EMPIOYEES

o

<_)
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Lacking insights on what's driving
losses and insurance costs

Robotic annual renewal processes that
lack strategic planning

AND STILL, YOU'RE NOT
ADDRESSING THE FULL COST OF

YOUR ORGANIZATION'S RISK

Higher Premiums,
Fines & Penalties

Productivity Loss

Sick Pay
Medical Expenses
Accident lnvestigations
Physi€al Damage
Replacement Worker and
Temporary Labor staffing
Overtime Costs
Reputational Damage

l
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-t-Absence of claim advocacy and

trend analysis

Maintaining
Current Path

Sticking with traditional methods won't
lower your total cost of risk, but they
might lower your protection.

Creating a future
that's safer and
more secure.
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Selling and renewing insurance without
understanding YOUR needs

Failing to educate you on alternative
solutions /e.9. hiqh deductible options,
coptive progroms or self-insured
retentions)

Operating within a restricted marketplace

AUTO

You need solutions
that bend the curve.

lmplementing Tactical
Risk Approach
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Marshall+Sterling's Tactical Risk
Approach delivers results.
Together, we execute a comprehensive risk management plan for
your business, supported by resources and solutions that
put vou in control.

+ Strategic planning meetings to determine business short-
and long-term goals and objectives.

+ Foster a safer workplace, reducing employee turnover
and increasing morale with in-house
loss control resources.

+ Teams focused on assisting you in achieving your
business goals, helping you decide where to accept or
transfer risk, and how best to finance your risk mitigation
program.

+ Attract insurance carriers who compete for
your business.

+ Create opportunity for alternative funding options.

+ ln-house claim teams to develop trend analysis and hold
quarterly claim review meetings.

+ Leverage our experience, regulatory expertise and
industry best practices to develop programs that help
you predict and pre-empt future losses and claims.

Gain insights from...

EXAMPLE:

Workers Comp Policy
Anolyzing post cloims and implementing
best proctices helped reduce one
oryonizotion's MOD, lowerinq theit
costs over time by 76%

s100K

!du11

$60K

S40K

s20K

YIAR 1 YEAR 2

Our Toolbox includes thousands of up toiate tools and

resources for all industries.

150+ online employee traininB courses

workers Compensation Analysis
ldentifV root causes and mitigate losses directly
affecting your premium.

tr
tr Risk Mitigation Resources

Our in-house Risk Mitigotion ond Loss Control
teom onolyzes your business operqtions to
discover the sources of your organizotion's
losses ond cloims to conveft chollenges into
oppottunities.

+ Workplace Hazard Assessment

+ On-site lnspections
+ ln Person or Virtual Training
+ Driver Safety
+ OSHA Complaance

+ Documentation & Record-keeping Reviews

2

Marshall+sterling Online

Reduction in MOD from
1.1 to 0.9 by year 2

Learning Management Systems
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Our Service Model
Our dedicated teams work across areas of expertise to bring you a

complete risk assessment, monitor your progress and anticipate
emerging needs, and advocate with insurers on your behalf.

e Total Cost of
Risk

+ Coverage Analysis and Reviews
(General Liability, Errors & Omissions,
Directors'& Officers',
and more)

+ Business Plan Review and StrateSic
Planning Consultation

+ On-site training for management
& staff (safety, compliance,
OSHA, Defensive Driving,
harassment,)

+ Job Hazard Review

Technical Solutions

+ Online Toolkit
+ OSHA Programs / Training
+ OSHA Log Analysis
+ lmaging and Measurin8 software

I Safety Videos
+ Experience Modification Analysis

Reporting
+ Benchmarking Reports

Compliance

+ Workplace Safety Compliance
Program * *

+ OSHA Assessments & Training
+ TIPS Training

+ Client Newsletters
+ Compliance Updates

+ lndustry lnsights
Communications4
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Service Team Appaoach + claims Support & Reviews
+ Service Timelines

+ Stewardship Reports
+ 24-Hour Claims Reporting

lndustryVertical Expertisa Partnered Target Programs with
Specialized Carriers

+ Niche Market Expertise & Selection

+ Advanced lndustry Knowledge

'+ Proprietoty service

Risk Mitigation
Team

claims Team Loss Trend Analysis
Team

Market Placement
Specialist

Technology Solutions Day-to-day
Service Team

HR & compliance
Support

3

+ Defensive Driving
+ Regulatory & compliance News
+ Webinars & Educational Events

SATES EXECU IVE

ACCOUNT MANAGER



Agenda

MARSHAL
+STERLIN t

+ Tactical Risk
+ Team lntroduction
+ lndustry Loss Trends
+ Risk Recommendations
+ Premium Analysis
+ Market Research & Results
+ Cost Saving lnitiatives
+ Service Timeline
+ Marshall+Sterling Advantage

4



M+S Team
Renee Duncan
Account Manager
Cell:845-743-0522
rduncan@marshallsterling.com

Lydia Negron
Senior Client Service Specialist
Office : 845-343 -21 38 Ext. 217 2
lnegron@marshallsterling.com

Matthew Bachman
Assistant Client Service
Specialist
Office: 845-454-0800 Ext. 2374
mbach man@ ma rshallsterling.com

Susan Bennett
Claims Supervisor
Office: 845-454-0800 Ext. 2297
Cell: 845-527-6434
sbennett@marshallsterling.com

Dillon P. Fontaine, CLCS, CRIS
Sr. Sales Executive
518-322-9228
dfontaine@marshallterlinq.com

Jack Beller
Associate Sales Executive
u5-214-5762
ibeller@ marshallterlinq. com

5
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Plan Management
Our service model is built to put you at the center of our team of
specialists. We have in-house experts in all the major service areas who
work collaboratively to create the best solutions for your organization.

+ Quarterly plan review meetings and a tailored implementation
timeline

+ Concierge-style client support

+ Access to resources and data analysis

+ On-site loss control

+ Employee risk mitigation

+ Training + education, on-site and virtual

Loss Trend
Analyst

Market
Placement
Specialist

HR and
Compliance

Support

Technology
Services

Client Service
Team

6
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Risk Mitigation
TeamClaims Team

+ Dedicated Sales Executive and Account Manager

Sales Executive

Account Manager



Risk Control Services

We are dedicated to providing high-quality training and consultative services; those that are industry
specific and comply with state and federal regulations. Our goal is to nourish a safe and healthy
work environment through current and diverse training presentations and methods.

Here are just some of the resources at your disposal

Expert Consulting Services
+ Claim consulting/loss analysis
+ Regulatory assistance
+ Safety Policy Review and Development
+ lnterpretation and Guidance on Insurance Carrier Recommendations
+ Our proprietary Workplace Safety Gompliance program guides you through a thorough

evaluation of your company's procedures.

Training and Education

+ On-site and Virtual Training for OSHA 10- and 30-Hour Courses
+ Job Specific OSHA Compliance Training
+ NYS Defensive Driving Course
+ Training for lntervention Procedures (TIPS)
+ Trainthe-Trainer lnstruction
+ ZyWave Learning (our Learning Management System)for over 200 online, interactive

safety and compliance trainings.

7
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Access to Resources and Data Analysis

+ Access to the Marshall+Sterling Online Resource Library

+ OSHA Recordkeeping and Benchmarking reports

+ ModMaster

+ ISO Property Reports



Industry Loss Trends

:

#
Premises + Operation Liability:
Various operations pose various liability concems. For example, thirdaarty property
damage and injuries can lead to cosdy liability claims. One trend is increasing
prevalence of litigation and higher setdements in cases involving premises and
Operational liability.

Business Interruption:
Businesses regularly fac€ several risks that could necessitate a temporary shutdown
or reduction of operations, both of which can have devastating effects on a business.

Loss of power, property losses are just two examples of potential issues that can
cause loss of income.

Cyber Risks:
Cyber hazards, especially those related to consumer privacy, are a major concern for
distributors. Expensive claims can arise from security breakdowns and enors and
omissions issues.

Employers must back up cyber information, including company, guest and client data.
To minimize cyber risks.

? !

B
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Auto Liability:
With their own fleet of vehicles and employees who frequently travel between
different job sites, commercial auto exposures are substantial. ln particular,
accidents on the road could result in serious ramifications, including employee
injuries, costly property damage and potential liability issues involving pedestrians or
other motorists. Distracted driving is one of the most common cause of accidents.

o

EmployeeSafety:

As an employer, you must protect their employees from illnesses and injuries on the job.
One notable trend is the increase emphasis on mental health and well-being in the
workplace. Others may be more specific to industry requiring employers to stay more
abreast to regulatory changes, technology advancements, and best practices to
effectively manage risk to protect the workplace.



Risk Recommendations
Our team is committed to providing you recommendations to reduce
the frequency and severity of claims.

Premises + Operational Liability
+ Create a slip, trip and fall program. Perform slip, trip and fall assessments to

determine the likelihood of such an accident occurring on the job site.

+ Regular lnspections

+ Safety training

+ Clear signage

+ Risk Transfer

Employee Safety

+ lmplement calisthenic program.

+ Develop an effective workplace safety training program that requires all
employees to participate in routine training. Doing so will allow new employees
to prepare for their roles while refreshing experienced employees on important
safety protocols

+ Review of handbooks, job descriptions and safety manuals.

Auto Liability
+ lmplementation of Defensive Driving/Driver Training program. Annual Driver

Safety Training (M+S to provide).

+ Obtain MVR's before assigning driving duties and enroll in MVR monitoring
program

Cyber Risks

+ Email security to protect data, and multifactor authentication

These are just a sampling of some risk recommendations, for more information or
questions please contact us.

9
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Premiumsummary

Property
General
Liability
Crime
Cyber
lnland Marine
Law Enforc.
Public Ofi.
Business Auto
Umbrella
ocP

Total Premium

NYM IR

NYMIR
A-VII
A-VII

$35,614.79
$99,628.00

NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR

$1,490.00
$2,924.00

$10,412.00
$0.00

$7,156.00
$39,321.00
$13,536.00

$275.00

$210,3s6 79

NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR
NYMIR

A_VII
A-VII
A-VII
A- VII
A-VII
A_VII
A-VII
A-VII

Y

Y

Y

NYMIR
NYMIR

A-VII
A-VII

$41,651 .21

$101,261.00

$1,490.00
$2,924.00

$10,615.00
$1,729.00
$7,514.00

$41,943.00
$14,233.00

927s.00

$223,635.21

Policy
Type

Expiring
Carrier

Expiring
Premium

Admit
in NY

Proposed
Premium

-Terrorism coverage must be accepted or declined prior lo binding of policy

-Higher limits of liability may be available to you. lf you would like a quotation for higher limils, please let us
know.

The abbreviated outline of insurance coverage contained in this proposal is not intended to express any legal opinion as
to the nature of coverage. The abbreviated summary of insurance coverage set forth in this proposal is subject to all of
the terms, conditions, exclusions and limitations of the policy(ies) in current use by the insurance company(ies) listed for
lhe summarized coverage. ln order to fully understand the terms, conditions, exclusions and limitations of the insurance
policy(ies) referred to in this proposal, you should request and review a specimen copy ofthe policy(ies).

Proposal accepted as presented:
Date

MARSHALL
STERLING

A-VII
A-VII
A-VII
A-VII
A-VII
A-VII
A-VII
A-VII

A.M,
Best
Ratinq

Admit
in NY

Proposed
Carrier

A.M.
Best
Ratanq

Subiect To:

-This is a proposal for lnsurance Agent or Broker services. Additional Risk Managemenl services require a
separate signed contract.

Authorized Signature



Quote Number: Q-03783

Commercial Property

See NYMIR Statement ot Values tor details.

COVEBAGE: CAUSE OF LOSS DEDUCTIBLE COINSURANCE LIMIT OF
INSURANCE

VYindstorm or
Hail:

$1,000

FloodEarthquake:

S€e MPR 112

I BUTLO|NG

x BUSTNESS
PERSONAL
PROPERTY

SPECIAL -
INCLUDING
THEFT

All Other Causeg
of Loss:

$1,000

'100% Blanket Coverage
Limit @ 100%

$30,218,366

BUILDING: REPLACEMENT COST'
'Unless otherwise specilied for building in Exceptions Table below

PERSONAL PROPERTY: REPLACEMENT COST

AGREED VALUE: Yest
'Does not include any locations to which Builders Risk coverage lorm applies.

SUMMARY - BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY

! ll this box is checked, Muni Pac Coverage Extensions apply to Fire or Rescue Emergency Services Organization
EXTENSIONS LIMIT PREMIUM

$250,m0
$7s,000
$7s,000

lncluded
lncluded
lncluded

EXTRA EXPENSE

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
VALUABLE PAPERS AND RECORDS

LIMIT PREMIUMCOVERAGES

110% Building Value

$500,000

$s00,000
$1,000,000
$1,000,000

Per Occurrence
Aggregate

lncludedORDINANCE OR LAW
Coverage A

Coverage B

Coverage C

FLOOD/EARTHOUAKE (REAL & PERSONAL
PROPERTYT
'Locations listed on a Functional Replacemenl Cosl endorsemenl are not
covered by this enhancement.

ADDITIONAL COVERAGES (if any)

12
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Endorsement torm CP 00 20 06 95 Builders Risk Coverage Forms or CP 11 20 OG 96 BuitdeB Bisk -
Collapse During Construction apply to the following locationa as indicated in the table below:

TOTAL MUNICIPAL PROPERTY PBEMIUM: $41,487
FIRE FEE: $164.21

LOC # BLDG f LOCATION ADDRESS cP 00 20 cP 11 20
004 008 Pavillion, 73 E Walnut Mtn Road, Liberty, NY 12754 x

BUILDERS RISK COVERAGE

COVERAGES LIMIT

$5,000,m0
$2,5oo,mo

$10,000,000

$10,000,m0
$2,s00,000
$2,s00,m0

lncluded

$2,500,mo
lncluded

$5,000,000

483,366

$s,000

$10,000

EOUIPMENT BREAKDOWN
LOSS OF INCOME/EXTRA EXPENSE

SERVICE INTERRUPTION

DEMOLITION

ORDINANCE OR LAW
HAZAHDOUS SUBSTANCE
DATA RESTORATION

EXPEDITING EXPENSES

SPOILAGE
ERRORS IN DESCRIPTION

NEWLY.ACOUIRED "REAL PROPERTY" AND *PERSONAL

PROPERTY"

PUBLIC RELATIONS
.PERSONAL PROPERTY" OFF YOUR PREMISES

$1,ooo

$1,ooo

$1,ooo

PROPERTY DAMAGE DEDUCTIBLE

LOSS OF INCOME/EXTRA EXPENSE DEDUCTIBLE

SPOILAGE OEDUCTIBLE

EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN COVERAGE PREMIUM: ,344

MUNICIPAL EOUIPMENT BREAKDOWN

EOUIPMENT BREAKDOWN DEDUCTIBLES
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Property
ect of lnsuranceSub

Commercia! Propert Blanket
r:E+:[trt.tr

1

1

Subjects of lnsurance

nFiif,-r.rllF[rErEErnEFr

fl m

$1,000
$1,000

Special
form

Special
form
Special
form

Special
form
Special
form

Special
form
Special
form

Special
form
Special
form

Special
form
Special
form

Special
form
Special
form

Building & Contents
Equipment Breakdown

$30,218,366
$30,483,366

1, Rte 52 West Liberty, NY 12754 - Salt Shed
2 Building $16,282 100

1, Rte 52 West Liberty, NY 12754 - Storage Trailer
3 Building $7,750 100

3 Personal $5,581 100
Property

2, 119 N Main St Liberty, NY 12754 - Senior Center
1 Personal $62,755 100

Property
'l Building $919,278 100

2, 119 N Main St Liberty, NY 12754 - Liberty Main St Stage
2 Building $14,942 100

2, 119 N Main St Liberty, NY 12754 - Gazebo at LaPolt Park
3 Euilding $6,360

3, 120 N Main St Liberty, NY '12754 -Town Hall Garage #1

1 Personal $9,798 100
Property

'l Building $121,248 100

3, 120 N Main St Liberty, NY 12754 - Town Hall Garage #2
2 Buildins $82,057 100

2 Personal $11,023 100
Property

3, 120 N Main St Liberty, NY 12754 - Town Hall
3 Personal $310,328 100

Property
3 Building $1,835,617 100

4, 73 E Walnut Mountain Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Storage Building
'l Personal $11,166 100

Property
1 Building $19,963 100

Replacement
Cost

Replacement
Cost
Replacement
Cost

Replacement
Cost

Replacement
Cost
Replacement
Cost

Replacement
Cost
Replacement
Cost

Replacement
Cost
Replacement
Cost

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

Special
form

$1,000

Special
form

$1,000

MARSHALL
STERLING
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BIa nket Amount Valuation

Special form
Special form

Replacement
CoSt
Replacement
Cost

Replacement
Cost

Replacement
Cost
Replacement
Cost

Blanket Tvoe

Loc
#

Coverage Cause of
Loss

Ded



Loc
#

Bldg
#

Coverage Bla nket ValuationCoins
Yo

DedCause of
Loss

4, 73 E Walnut Mountain Rd Liberty, NY '12754 - Playground Equip in Open
2 Building $45,682 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
4,73 E Walnut Mountain Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Restrooms

3 Personal $2,704 100 Replacement Special
Property Cost form

3 Building $53,031 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

4,73 E Walnut Mountain Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Storage Shed
4 Personal $2,704 100 Replacement Special

Property Cost form
4 Building $6,613 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
4, 73 E Walnut Mountain Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Walnut Mtn Pa* Outdoor Pavilion

5 Building $37,354 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

5 Personal $1,523 100 Replacement Special
Property Cost form

4, 73 E Walnut Mountain Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Baseball Field Dugout #1
6 Personal $1,523 100 Replacement Special

Property Cost form
6 Building $14,942 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
4, 73 E Walnut Mountain Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Baseball Field Dugout #2

7 Building $14,942 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

7 Personal $1,523 100 Replacement Special
Property Cosl form

4, 73 E Walnut Mountain Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Pavillion - Builders Risk, Non-Blanket Property
8 Building $265,000 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Hanofee Park Docks

1 Euilding $7,103 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY'12754 - Hanofee Park Storage Garage
2 Building 546,539 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
2 Personal $67,532 100 Replacement Special

Property cost form
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Hanofee Park Storage Shed

3 Building $4,287 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

3 Personal $6,135 100 Replacement Special
Properly Cost form

5, '136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Hanofee Park Outdoor Pavillion
4 Building $500,055 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
5, '136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Hanofee Park BBQ Pavillion

5 Personal $42,280 100 Replacement Special
Property Cost form

5 Building $8,818 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

$1,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$ I ,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

MARSHALL
STERLING
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Loc
#

Bldg
#

Coverage Blanket m

MARSHALL
STERLING

,6

Valuation DedCause of
Loss

Amount

5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Pa* Libeny, NY 12754 - Hanofee Park w/ Water Pump House w/ Controls
6 Building $7,716 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Cost form
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Hanofee Park Water Pump w/ Controls

7 Building $6,613 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Cost form

5, '136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Hanofee Park Pool House
8 Personal 942,865 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Property Cost form
8 Building $132,270 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Cost form
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY'12754 - Pole Pavilliory'Concession

I Building $59,889 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Cost form

9 Personal $19,132 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Property Cost form

5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Pavillion/Pole Bam/
10 Building $279,237 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Cost form
'10 Personal $9,798 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Property Cost form
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Playground Equip in open

11 Building fi5,682 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Cost form

5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Pool Chemical Storage Shed & Controls
12 Personal $3,044 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Property Cost form
12 Building $2,939 t00 Replacement Special $1,000

Cost form
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - BBQ Pit Cupola

13 Building $1 ,469 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Cost form

5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Storage Shed (by Garage)
14 Personal $1,523 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Property Cost form
14 Building $3,674 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Cost form
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Storage Shed (by Ballfield)

15 Personal $1,523 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Property Cost form

15 Building $2,205 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Cost form

5, '136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Baseball Field Dugout #1

16 Personal $1,523 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Property Cost form

16 Building $14,942 100 Replacement Special $1,000
Cost form

5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Baseball Field Dugout #2
17 Building $14,942 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Cost form
17 Personal $1,523 100 Replacement Special $1,000

Property Cost form



Bldg
#

Coverage m
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Swimming Pool

18 Building $582,968 100 Replacement Speciat
Cost form

5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Community Pavillion
19 Building $279,237 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Tennis Courts

20 Tennis Courts $106,000 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

5, 136 Sunset Lk Rd, Hanofee Park Liberty, NY 12754 - Basket Court
21 Basketball $201,400 Replacement Special

Court Cost form
6,4722 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 127 - Swan Lake Waste Water Treatment Planl

'l Personal $1,U,821 100 Replacement Special
Property Cost form

1 Building $425,668 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

6,4722 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 12754 - Effluent Structure
7 Building $90,630 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
6,4722 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 127 - Splitter Box

8 Building $78,383 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

6,4722 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 1279 - Lift Station
I Building 588,180 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
6,4722 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 12754 - Drying Beds

10 Building $'172,686 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

6,4722 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 127 - Grit removal with Chamber
1 1 Building $151 ,866 Replacement Special

Cost form
6, 4722 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberly, NY 12754 - Overflow Tank

12 Building $361,294 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

7, 5034 Rte 55 Liberty, NY 1275,4 - Water Storate Tank (500,000 Gal)
1 Building $515,976 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
8, Rte 52 Liberty, NY 127 - Loomis Storage Garage

1 Building $45,192 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

1 Personal $39,386 100 RePlacement Special
Property Cost form

9, 5171 Rte 55 Liberty, NY 1279 - Concrete Reservoir Stevensville Water Storage Tank (120,000)

1 Building $233,922 100 Replacement Special

- Cost form

9, 5171 Rte 55 Liberty, NY 12754 - Pump Station
2 Building $265,887 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
9, 5'171 Rte 55 Liberty, NY '12754 - Water Storage Tank (500,000)

3 Building $1,148,791 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

MARSHALL
STERLING
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DedLoc
#

Bla nket Amount Valuation Cause of
Loss

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000



Bldg
#

AmountE m
$1,000

$1,000

$ I ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

MARSHALL
STERLING
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Valuation DedGoverage Blanket Cause of
Loss

9, 5171 Rte 55 Liberty, NY 12754 - Stevensville Welt Pump
5 Building $120,023 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
10, 1366 Briscoe Rd, Stevensville Liberty, NY '12754 - Stevensville Pump Station #1 Well

1 Building $276,420 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

'10, 1366 Briscoe Rd, Stevensville Liberty, NY 12754 - Stevensville Pump Station #2 Well
2 Building $238,821 '100 Replacement Special

Cost form
'10, 1366 Briscoe Rd, Stevensville Liberty, NY '12754 - Stevensville Pump Station #3 Well

3 Building $248,619 100 Replacemenl Special
Cost form

10, '1366 Briscoe Rd, Stevensville Liberty, NY '12754 - Stevensville Pump Station rr4 Well
4 Building $361,294 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
10, 1366 Briscoe Rd, Stevensville Liberty, NY 12754 - Stevensville Water Well Area in Swan Lake

5 Personal $14,697 100 Replacement Special
Property cost form

5 Building $134,720 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

10, 1366 Briscoe Rd, Slevensville Libefi, NY 12754 - Genset Generator #33JVGMHM0008
6 Generator $61,236 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
11, Briscoe Rd Libedy, NY 127 - Stevensville Storage Shed

1 Building $6,124 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

1 Personal S5,581 100 Replacement Special
Property Cost form

'11, Briscoe Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Historical Exhibit Building
2 Personal $2,472 100 Replacement Special

Property Cost form
2 Building $14,452 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
12,400 Kelly Bridge Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Briscoe Sewer Pump Station #1

1 Building $171,461 100 Replacement special
Cost form

'13, 7 Swan Lake Dr Liberty, NY 12754 - Briscoe Sewer Pump Station #2
1 Building $176,361 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
14, 1390 Briscoe Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Briscoe Sewer Pump Station #3

1 Building $176,36'1 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

15, 57 Shore Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - White Sulphur Water Station
1 Building $175,135 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
1 Personal $7,348 100 Replacement Special

Property Cost form
15, 57 Shore Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - White Sulphur Water Boosler Pump Station

2 Building $882,659 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

2 Personal $8,573 100 Replacement Special
Property Cost form

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000



Bldg
#E m

16, 142 Shore Road, White Sulphur Liberty, NY 12754 - White Sulphur Storage Tower (300,000 Gal)
1 Building $558,719 100 Replacement Speciat

Cost form
16, 142 Shore Road, White Sulphur Liberty, NY 12754 - Kasco Certisafe Mixer

2 Building $10,287 100 Replacement Speciat
Cost form

17, 4718 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 12754 - Blacktop Shed
1 Building $1 ,837 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
17,4718 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 12754 - Building #02

2 Building $97,978 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

17, 4718 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY 12754 - Waste Water Treatrnen, Pole Barn
3 Personal $9,798 100 Replacement Special

Property Cost form
3 Building $97,978 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
17, 4718 Route 55, Swan Lake Liberty, NY '12754 - Swan Lake Lift Station #2

4 Building $95,528 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

18, 226 Cnty Rd #7, Town Rd #128 Liberty, NY 12754 - Femdale Water Storage Tank (500,000 gal)
1 Building $535,205 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
19, Corner Rte 55 & Cnty Rd #7'l Liberty, NY 12754 - Ferndale Pump Station

1 Building $176,361 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

20, 208 lnfirmary Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Pump
1 Building $189,464 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
20, 208 lnfirmary Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - lnfirmary Lift Station

2 Building $153,091 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

21, Route 55, Walnut Mtn Liberty, NY '12754 - Pearson Park Water Storage Tank (250,000 Gal)
1 Building $425,714 100 Replacement special

Cost form
22,266 Loomis Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - 31'WaterTank Upper

1 Building $208,203 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

22,266 Loomis Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Loomis Covered Reservoir (120,000 Gal)
2 Building $361 ,294 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
23, Rt 52 West Liberty, NY 12754 - Hwy Dept Facility - Town Garage

1 Personal $128,270 100 Replacement Special
Property Cost form

1 Building $4,245,751 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

24,2751 Slate Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Salt Storage Building
'l Building $194,732 100 Replacement Special

Cost form

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ I ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1.000

$ I ,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

MARSHALL
STERLIl{G

19

Coverage Blanket Amount Valuation Cause of
Loss

Ded

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000



Loc
#

Bldg
# m

25,47-49 Shore Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Pump Building/Submersable VFD Building
1 Building $187,383 100 Reptacement Special

Cost form
1 Business $8,573 100 Replacement Special

Personal Cost from
Property

26, l4 Femdale-Loomis Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Building ,rc1
1 Building $371,091 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
1 Business $4,828 '100 Replacement Special

Personal Cost form
property

27,4720 Rle 55 Liberty, NY 12754 - Swan Lake Waste Water inflow Building
1 Business $13,792 100 Replacement Special

Personal Cost (lncluding
Property theft) -

Detail
1 Building $431,103 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
28,2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Loomis Wastewaler Treatment PlanuMain Building

1 Building $490,013 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

1 Business $34,481 100 Replacement Special
Personal Cost form
Property

28, 2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment PlanuPole Barn
2 Euilding $28,168 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
2 Personal $3,674 100 Replacement Special

Property Cost form
28, 2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Planulift Station

3 Building $1,273,713 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

28,2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Lomis WWTP RFC Bldg/RBC
4 Building $618,486 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
4 Personal $7,348 100 Replacemenl Special

Property Cost form
28,2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Drying Beds

5 Building $233,922 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

28, 2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Dosing Beds
6 Building $50,213 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
28, 2815 Rle 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Digester Basin 1

7 Building $82,057 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

28, 2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 127 - Digester Basin 2
8 Building $82,057 100 Replacement Special

Cost form

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$1,000

$ I ,000

$1,000

$ 1 ,000

$ 1 ,000

MARSHALL
STERLING
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Valuation DedGause of
Loss

Goverage Blanket Amou nt



Bldg
#

Coins.
o/o

Blanket

28, 2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment RBC Eldg & adiacent Clarifier
I Personal $7,348 100 Replacement Special

Property Cost form
9 Building $498,463 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
28, 2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - RBC Unit

10 Building $155,540 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

28, 2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - Chemical Feed Building
11 Building $80,831 100 Replacemenl Special

Cost form
28, 2815 Rte 52 Liberty, NY 12754 - lnfluent chamber

12 Building $50,213 100 Replacement Special
Cost form

29, Various Locations Liberty, NY 12754 - (10) Fire Hydrants @ $400 Each
1 Building $5,389 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
30, Rte 52 West & Corrigan Rd Liberty, NY 127 - Fancher Lift Station

1 Building $93,079 100 Replacemenl Special
Cost form

31, Post Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Presidential Lift Station
1 Building $149,417 100 Replacement Special

Cost form
32, 263 Old Monticello Rd Liberty, NY 12754 - Dog Kennel

1 Building $1,096,251 100 Replacemenl Special
cost form

1 Business $64,984 100 Replacement Special
Personal Cost form
Property

33, Various Locations Liberty, NY 12754 - Throughout Town
Building $31 ,800 100 Replacement Special

Cost form

$1,000

$1,000

$ I ,000

$ 1 ,000

$ 1 ,000

$ 1 ,000

$ 1 ,000

$1,000

$1,000

MARSHALL
STERLING
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Loc
#

Coverage Amount Valuation Cause of
Loss

Ded

$1,000

$1,000



Quote Number: Q-03783

PROPERW COVERAGE FEATURES
Earthquake & Excess Flood: This coverage is automatically provided at $1,000,000 witr a $25,000
deductible to protect municipal buildings and contents from these potentially catastrophic causes of loss.
Flood Zones A & V are covered up to $1,000,000 with a $500,000 deductible. NVVIIR will provkle flood
certification ,or each ol yotrr locations as they become available.
Pollution Cleanup: in each policy period $50,000 is available for expenses you incur for clean-up of
"pollutants" tor land, air or water from covered real property.
Asbestos Clear}up, Abaternent & Removal: $50,000 if as a result of a specilied cause of loss as
notated in your policy.

Enhanced Muni Pac Coverage Extensiona, including the following:

Accounts Fleceivable $75,000'
Airborne,M,/aterborne Personal Property Coverage lncluded
Broadened Water - Direct Damage $100,000 or Limit of lns. Whichever is Less
Claim Data Expense $25,000
Commandeered Property Actual Loss You Suslain
Communication Equipment, Computers and Media $75,000

Multiple Property Deductibles
Disaopearino Deductible

Deductible
lncluded
lncluded

Extra Expense $250,000
Fine Arts $2s,000
Fire Department Service Charge $2s,000
Fire Extinguisher Recharge Expense $5,000
Food Contamination Shutdown - Planned Events $10.000
Foundations Coveraqe lncluded
Lock Fleplacement Coveraqe $1,000
Loss ol lncome Actual Loss You Sustain
Loss ol lncome - Broadened Water $100,000
Loss Reduction Rewards 10'/" of loss or $25,000
Mon6y, Securities and Stamps

lnside

Outside

$10,000
$10,000

$1,000,000
$500,000

Newly Acquired or Constructed Property

Building
Business Personal Property

$5,000Non-Owned Detached Trailers

lncluded
$s00,000'
ss00,000'

Ordinance or Law Coverage

Loss to Undamaged Portion
Demolition Cost
lncreased Cost of Construction

Outdoor Fences Actual Loss You Sustain
Outdoor Sions Actual Loss You Sustain

Actual Loss You Sustain, Subject to A Limitation of
$10,000 Per Tree, Shrub or Plant

Outdoor Trees, Shrubs and Plants

$10,000Personal Eflects and Personal Property of Others
$25,000Pollutant Cleanup and Bemoval
$10,000Pollutant Cleanup and Removal- Planned Events

1 .000 feetPremises Extension Property
Actual Loss You SustainProperty Off Premises
Actual Loss You SustainFlef riqerated Property

$1,000Roof Protection

22



Specif ied Appurlenanl Structures
Public Use
Your Use
Contents

$100,000
$10,000

$1,000
Transportation Actual Loss You Sustain
Utility Services - Direct Damage Actual Loss You Sustain
Utility Services - Planned Events Actual Loss You Sustain
Valuable Papers and Records - Cost ot Research $7s,000'

Ouote Number: 0-03783

' lncreased limits available lor these coverages.

Prease /rote.' Thb proryaltus nd ewtfr @verage byofi what is ptovi&d in the policy. For Mnplete
Nicy infomation, please cmtact NYMIR.
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Auto Physical Damage $1,758,207 $5,028

Auto Physical Damage >= $250K $2s0,000 $715

Conractor's Equipment $1,290,276 $3,691

Miscellaneous Equipment $3s,000 $143

$5s,000

$814$200,000

$s00

$s00

$500

s500

$500 $224

ss00

Small Tools

Unscheduled Leased/Bented
Equipment

SCHEDULED PROPERTY PREMIUM

Quote Number: G03783

lnland Marine

See NYMIR Schedule of lnland Marine for details.

TOTAL INLAND MARINE PREMIUM: $10,615

24

LIMITS OF
INSURANCE

DEDUCTIBLE



Inland Marine
Contractors E ut ment

Auto Physical
Damage
Auto Physical
Damage
Contractors
Equipment
Miscsllanaous
Equipment
Small Tools
Sewer/Water
Employee
Tools
Leas6d
Rented
Equipment

0001

m02
m03
@04
mo5
0006
m07
m08
m09
mr0

>/=$250k

1,500 Max per
it6m
250 Max per
item

1987
19!)9
m01
2006
2m3
2@7
2@7
2010
m10

2013
20r a

m15
2005
201E
20r 9

Specialform

Spacialtorm

Spscial form

Specialform

Special form

Special form

Special form

$1,758,207

$250,000

$1,290,276

$5,m0

$5,000

$50.000

$200,000

't7

1

29

$500

$500

$500

$s00

$500

$500

$500

Auto Physical Damage

mt1
612
m13
mr1
m15
m16

Dump fuck
Dump tn ck
Dump lruck
Ourp truct
Dump tuck
Oump truc*

I M24X02C90M001715
3CTWRNAL 1 EG292320
IFVAG3CY9FHGP39lO
r HTWZAHR 1 5Jm33974
IFVHG3DV2JHJX9686
3C7WRNAJ3KG672835

GMC
Ch€vt ct
lnt6rnalional

&oce
Sterling
Sta.ling
lnterElional
Sterlng
Rcgda. Send
Sg.radaf!
Mad
Dodgc
Fr6ightin€r
lntdnatirtal
Fr6ighdin€r
R6m

Ourp wcl
Oump truck
Durp tucl
Oump lruck
4 @ 15000 c!

1GCM7DtG3HV50205a
1 GSPTH l CgXJ 103248
1HTWZAHR71J090727
1 FDWF37Y66EB58,l36
40305a
2FZMZCV57AW85532
2FZAAZCV57AW85532
1 HTMMANNSAH 1675E0
2FZAAZCVXAMN4 026

F350
Broom/Sw6cpor

Oump truck
Dump truck

SprB6der

5
s22,000
s67.m0
$130.809
$39,991
527.500
$137,0m
5137,000
$92,193
s165,000
t20.000

s207,200
$77,530
s181,843
t12.500
s220,864
$69.827

Kodi6k

1 14sd

Reg C6b
Cha99s
7600

E

m17

0001

2co1 lntemalronal

2013 Freighuan€r

Dump truck 1HTWXAXT84J078024 SE0.000

Auto Physical Damage 27= $250k

1FVHG3DV8DHFB6347 $25O.OOO

MARSHALL
STERLING
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Scheduled/
Unscheduled

LimitCoverage Ded

Customel'
I

Serial # Ownership

Item # Customer's
#

Year Manufacturer Description Serial # Ownership

%

%

%

%

oh

%

%

S

U

U

U

U

Category Subcategory Total
Sched
Items

o/o

Coins
Valuation

Model DescriptionItem # Year Manufacturer

Limit



YearCustomer's
*

m01
m02

Contractors Equipmentry
Homelit6

m03

Trailer

830 I

BW 161

cx90

Type 10104
Sla.d tor thc

Slo.6d tor fl€
Summ6a
Air Co.npr6!ao.

$2,100
120.000

s1.500

0004
@05

1982
19E5

Gdmher Schmi.lt

J6l
Sieinless Ste€l
Sand Spreadors
R69ular S6nd
Spreaders
Small SlrinleEs
Spr!adcr
Pickup Sand
Spreader
KomaEu

Sand Sproadcr
Galion Grador
N6w Holland

1257227

A6545

G380030U20369s

JJE1016113

s{,200
s8.500

0006

0007

m08

0009

$77.m0
s4.500
15,000
$r87.000
S24,3O,{

s8,000

s20,000

sr.500

91.500

s23 000

@r0
m11
mr2
0013
mt4

wA25G1

@15
0016
mt7
0018
m19

Bdrlag
8rushhog
Cr!a

1998

2016

2007
20n7
2010
2000
2016

s20,213
396.787
s700
t71,800
s150.500

27NG01456
101920(X1030

JJG03&1274
42219

1T03rSLHGF302937
3601702103
w@tx2x072042

m20
m21
@22
0023
621
0025
@26
fi27
m28

Jotm De6r€
Kohle.

Graco
Bbw-Xnox

Gred6ll
Calerprllar

PC138USLC.
10

310SL

Gator
t,lr6 Mex
PF3172
8550-{AS
xL3rm
4{F2
wT80G4o20

B6ckhoc Load€t
Kohler
Galor
Paint SprEyor

G.ader
Backhoe/bircket
Trdl€r wrtigh

31?23021
11442086
31200m1r3
109FS0a2S90021945
1D9442320RS3.€i|23

2@2
2022
2008
2016
m24

0029 2001 Case

Oescription Serial f Limit Ownership

MARSHALL
STERLING
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Chain Saw

tr37.314
s2.000
l!,.000
32.m0
1r4.000
12,s00
t88.000
197.500
t206,798

4 @ $5000 64.

Fronl End Lo6d€r
3 @$1500 6ach

atbcllllonts
T6ctoa/Bockhoe
Rollrr
Fam Forc6 5'
W?|cel Lordc.

Item # Model



Ouote Number: 0-03783

o Rental Expense Reimbursement up to $500 per day lor rental of substitute equipment when a covered
cause of loss occurs to covered property.

. $100,000 available to cover your legal or contractual liability for loss or damage to equipment that you loase,
rent or borrow lrom others.

. Agreed value is applicable to vehicles scheduled for auto physical damage and contractors equipment on th,
lnland Marine policy. An annual updated schedule of values is required.

. Expenses exceeding 75"/" of the agreed value ot a vehicle or equipment will be considered a total loss.

. $1,000,000 coverage for all individually scheduled equipment for damage caused by earthquake or flood.

*Prease note.' This proposal does not expand coverage beyond what is provided in the policy- For
comdete policy information, please contact NYMIB.

27
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DEDUCTIBLE
AMOUNT PER
OCCURRENCE

INSURING AGREEMENTS

EMPLOYEE THEFT- PER LOSS COVERAGE

FORGERY OR ALTERATION
INSIDE THE PREMISES - THEFT OF MONEY AND

SECURITIES

INSIDE THE PREMISES - ROBBEBY OR SAFE
BURGLARY OF OTHER PROPERTY

OUTSIDE THE PREMISES

COMPUTER FBAUD

FUNDS TRANSFER FRAUD

MONEY ORDERS AND COUNTERFEIT MONEY

Not Ouoted

$2s,000

Not Ouoted

Not Ouoted

Not Ouoted

Not Quoted

9500

Not Quoted

Not Ouoted

Not Ouoted

$2s0,(m
$2s,000

$2s,000

$2,500

$500

$s00

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Policy Number: G03783

Crime and Fidelity

-No Exclusion for Tax Collector or Treasurer.

TOTAL MUNICIPAL CRIME PREMIUM: $1

INSURING AGREEMENT
LIMIT OF INSURANCE
PER OCCURRENCE

PREMIUM

EMPLOYEE THEFT - PER LOSS COVERAGE $2s0,000 INCLUDED

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE OF DUTY

#oF
EMPLOYEES

EXCESS LIMIT OF
INSURANCE EACH

EMPLOYEE
PREMIUMTITLE OF COVEBED POSITION

INCLUDEDTax Collector $2s0,0001

INCLUDEDTax Collecting Clerk $250,0002

EXCESS LIMIT OF INSURANCE FOR SPECIFIED POSITIONS

28

LIMIT OF INSURANCE
PER OCCURRENCE



Cyber Liability & Breach Response Coverage

Limits Available-$250,000i $500,000/ $1,000,00i $lM xs $lM
$1,000 Deductible (Across All Limits)

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE

ENDORSEMENT AGGREGATE LIIIIT OF LIABILITY: $250,000 $500,000 $r,000,000 $ilM $ $lM
Breach Response $250,000 $3 75.000 $500,000 $r.000,000

First Partv Loss

Busil1ess htefiuption Loss $25.000 $50.000 s100.000 $200.000

Cvber Extortion Loss s25.000 $50,000 $100.000 $200.000

Data Recovery Costs s25.000 $50.000 $100,000 $200,00i|

Reputatiol1al Loss $25.000 $50,000 $100,000 $200.000

Lirbilitr

Data & Network Liability $250.000 $500,000 $r.000.000 $2.000.000

Regulatory DefeNe & Penalties $50,000 $50,000 $50.000 $100,000

Payment Card Liabilities & Cosls $ 15.000 $25.000 $i0,000 $100.000

Media I-iabilitv 3i250.000 s500.000 $1.000.000 $2,000.000

E-Crime

$25,000 $50,000 $50,000 $100.000

Funds Transt'er Fraud $25.000 $50.000 s50.00t) $100,00t)

Telephone Fraud s25.000 $50.000 s50.000 $ 100.000

Criminal Reward $15.000 $25,000 $25,000 $50,000

NYMIR Coverage Summary

Policies and Coverage
Effective

Date
Expiration

Date Premium
Asgregate Limit of Liabilitv Quoted: $250k 4it512025 4il512026 52,924 gross

Fmudulent ll]struction



Quote Number: G03783

Commercial General Liability

EACH OCCURBENCE LIMIT
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

PRODUCTS.COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY LIMIT

PERSONAL INJURY & ADVERTISING INJURY LIMIT

$1,0(x),000

$3,flD,000
$1,qx),mo
$1,000,000

$s0,000DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU LIMIT ANY ONE
PREMISES

ANY ONE
PEBSON

MEDICAL EXPENSE LIMIT $s,000

e only applies to dams listed in the schedule below.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Occurrence I x I Claims-Made [ ]

COVERAGE FORM

CLASSIFICATIONS PREMIUM BASIS

Organized Sports Each

Beach/Lake Operations Use Months
Concession Stands Receipts

Receipts

Fireworks - Sponsor's Risk Displays
Government Subdiv Budget (Towns & Villages)

Sewer Facility (Stand Alone) Payroll

Skating - Roller Blad€r'Skateboard/Park Park

ReceiptsSkating Binks - lce

Streets and Roads Miles

Swimming Pool Pools
Water Departmentn tility Payroll

EXPOSURES

PER OCCURRENCE LIMIT

GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT
DOWNSTREAM DAM COVERAGE PREMIUM

$1,000,000

$2,000,000
INCLUOED

DOWNSTREAM DAM COVERAGE

DAM NAME DAM SIZE DAM HAZARD LEVEL

Dixie Lake Dam 101 to 500 Acre Feet A-Low

DOWNSTREAM DAM SCHEDULE
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LIMIT EACH EMPLOYESAGGREGATE
OEDUCTIBLE

RETROACTIVE DATE

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LIABILITY COVERAGE PREMIUM

$1,000
Full Prior Acts

INCLUDED

$1,000,m0 / ,000,000

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LIABILITY (CLAIMS MADE)

Ouote Number: Cl-03783

TOTAL COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMIUM: $ 101,261

NOTICE REOUIRED BY THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW

The belo , disclaimer applies ONLY to any Employee Benetrts Liability coverage proviH by this policy.

The Employee Benefits Liability coverage ol this policy provides insurance on a claims-made basis. This
policy does not provide coverage for claims arising out of incidents, occurrences or atleged wronglul acts
which took place prior to the retroactive date stated above. The policy covers only claims or incidents
reported to NYMIR while the policy remains in etfect, and all coverage under the policy, except for the 90-
day extended reporting period, ceases upon the termination of the policy unless the insured purchases
optional e)dended reporting endorsement coverage. An optional extended reporting period will be offered
for five (5) years for the Employee Benefits Liability coverage. The rates for the optional extended
reporting endorsement coverage will be based on the rates in etfect at the termination of coverage and
these rates may be subject to substantial increase over rates currently in etfect.

Primary And Nonconlributory The American National Red Cross,
its governors,of licers,directors,employees,agents & permit assig,
431 1 8th Sr,
Washinglon, DC 20006
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CLASSIFICATION AND PREMIUM

LOC
NO.

CLASSIFICATION CODE PREMIUM

BASE

AOVANCE PREMIUM
Prery'
oPs

Prod/Cornl
ops

Prony'

ops
Prod/Co.flp

otre

A11 organized sports

Beach/Lake Operat ions

Concession Stands

!a1rs / ! est rval s

Fireworks sponsor' s Risk

Government Subdiv Budget (Towrs
& vi l1ages )

sewer Facility (stand Alone)

skating - Roller
Blade/skateboard/Park

skating Rinks Ice

Streets and Roads

Swiruning Pool

water Department /uti L ity

00031

00004

00010

o001?

00019

00023

00034

00035

00036

00039

00041

o0044

Each

use Months

Receipt s

Receipts

Displays

Appropriati
ons

Payroll

PAI]<

Recei.pts

Miles

Pool s

Payroll

-Lnc1 .

IncL .

Incl

Incl

lnc 1

IncI

1nc1 .

Incl

IncI

Incl

Incl

1nc1.

Inc1.

Inc1.

Incl.

Incl..

Inc1.

Incl-.

Inc1.

Inc I

Inc1.

Incl-.

IncI.

Incl

Inc1.

Iocl

-Lnc 1

Inc 1

Inc-L

Incl.

Incl

Incl

lnc1.

Incl

lnc L

Incl.

1nc1 -

1nc 1

1nc1

1nc1 .

1nc1 .

Incl

1nc1

Incl

Incl

IncI

Incl.

trcG DS 01 10 01 o ISO Properties, lnc., 2000
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CLASSIFICATION AND PREMIUM

LOC
NO.

CLASSIFICATION CODE

NO.

PREMIUM

BASE

ADVANCE PREMIUM
Pr€rl/
ops

Prod/ComF
ops

Prery'
ops

Prodcolrp
ops

Downstream Dam - Dixie Lake Dam

Enployee Benefits Liabil ity

Incf.

-Lnc1.

Incl.

I nc 1

rncl.

Inc1.

rncl.

Incl .

trcG DS 01 10 01 a ISO Properties, lnc., 2000
33

RATE



Ouote Number: G03783

. Failure to supply - Municipalities that opel?lte water facilities face additional exposure for accidental events
resulting in the municipality's failure to supply these services. Coverage is provided for this liability at full
policy limits.

. Acts ot Terrori8m - Automatic coverage tor terrorism to lull policy limits.
r Sudden & Accidental Pollution Liability - A third-party (liability) coverage is provided. The Sudden &

Accidental Pollution Liability Endorsement protects the municipality against suits for bodily injury or property
damage arising out ol pollutants that have been released due to a sudden and accidental event. Examples are
pesticides, herbicides, above ground storage tanks, water treatment and sewer plants. These coverages have
separate limits of insurance of $1,000,000 per occurrence.

r Municipal Sponsored Recreation Programs - NYMIR supplies coverage for litigation that may arise from
the exposures during supervised recreational programs.

. Allegations of Sexual Abuse & Molestation - Full Policy limits are provided for protection against lawsuits
alleging sexual abuse and molestation. This clverage applies to the named insured for allegations of
negligent supervision, hiring and retention.

. Court System Operations - Court system operations and judges' actions in their capacity for your
municipality are automatically covered. Malicious prosecution, false arrest, and other claims that emanate from
murt proceedings are automatically covered.

ALSO INCLUDED
. Volunteers as lnsureds
. Cemetery Professional Liability
. Pay on Behalf Form for Additional lnsureds by wriften Agreement
. Conaactual Liability
. Host Liquor Liability
. Employed Engineers, Architects, Attorneys, Surveyors Liability
. Elected Coroner
. Worldwide Coverage Territory

ALSO AVAILABLE:
. Special Events'
. Watercraft Liability (up to 50 feet)
o EMT & Paramedic Liability
. Broad Additional lnsured Coverage
. Employed Social Workers, DA, conflict detenders, foster care

'Available with underv,/riting approval

EXCLUDED:
clean up costs for pollutants associated with spills or from underground storage tanks

Please note: This proposal does not expand coverage beyond what is provided in the policy.
For complete policy information, please contact NYMIB.
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Quote Number:Q-03783

Law Enforcement Liability

EACH PERSON LIMIT
EACH OCCURRENCE LIMIT
ANNUAL AGGREGATE LIMIT
DEDUCTIBLE

LOSS ATUUSTMENT EXPENSES INSIDE/OUTSIDE DEDUCNBLE

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000
$s,0m

Outside

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

PERSONNEL TYPE ESTIMATED NUMBER-

FULL.TIME ARMED
FULL-TIME UNARMED
PART.NME ARMED
PART-TIME UNARI'EO
PART.TIME COURT OFFICERS

SCHOOL RESOUBCE OFFICERS

1

SCHEDULE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

-Number ol officers is based otf number of ratable hours

No Addltlonal lnsu.eds Schedulod

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT LIABILITY PREMIUM: $1,729
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Ouote Number:0-03783

Full Policy limits are available for the lollowing exposures:

. Allegations ol false arrest, excessive force, malicious prosecution and unlavvful search and
seizure

. Violations of civil rights

. Building related illnesses

. Claims of abuse and molestation

. Supervisory exposures in directing auto pursuits

. Department approved, 'otf duty' moonlighting

ln addition, NYMIR's policies ofler the following conditions:

Consent to settle coverage is provided to protect police professionals against the volatile
exposures they face daily

. Defense Expenses in Addition to Limit

. Worldwide Coverage

Prease note,' This proposal does not expand coverage beyond what is provided in the policy. For
complete Wlicy information, please contact NYMIR.
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PER CLAIM LIMIT
ANNUAL AGGBEGATE LIMIT
LAND USE LIABILITY PER CLAIM LIMIT
LANO USE LIABILITY ANNUAL AGGBEGATE LIMIT
DEDUCNBLE

LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES INSIDE/OUTSIOE OEDUCTIBLE

RETROACTIVE DATE

$1,000,(x)0

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

$1,(x)0,000

$5,0@

OUTSIDE

o4l15noo1

Quote Number: 0-03783

Public Off icials Liability

TOTAL PUBLIC OFFICIALS POLICY PREMIUM: $7,514

NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW

This policy provides insurance on a claims-made basis. This policy does not provide coverage for claims
arising out of incidents, occurrences or alleged wrongful acts which took place prior to the retroactive date
stated above. The policy covers only claims or incidents reported to NYMIR while the policy remains in
etfect, and all coverage under the policy, except lor the 90-day extended reporting period, ceases upon
the termination of the policy unless the insured purchases optional extended reporting endorsement
coverage. An optional extended reporting period will be otfered for one (1) year, two (2) years, or three (3)
years for additional premium. The rates lor the optional extended reporting endorsement coverage will be
based on the rates in effect at the termination of coverage and these rates may be subject to substantial
increase over rates currently in effect.

BACK WAGES PER CLAIM LIMIT

BACK WAGES ANNUAL AGGREGATE LIMIT
BACK WAGES DEDUCNBLE
EEOC PER CLAIM LIMIT
EEOC ANNUAL AGGREGATE LIMIT
FLSA PER CLAIM LIMIT
FLSA ANNUAL AGGREGATE LIMIT
EXTENDED EMPLOYMENT PRACNCES LIABILITY PREMIUM:

$250,000

$s00,000

$s,000
$s0,000

$100,000

$s0,000
$100,000

INCLUDED

EXTENDED EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES LIABILITY
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Ouote Number: 0-03783

This enors and omissions liability policy provides several significant extensions ol clverage that are unique to
municipalities. The tollowing coverages are included:

. Employment Practices Liability

. Allegations of Civil Rights and/or Discrimination-

. Public water utility

. Day Care, Day Camp, Nursery or similar tacility

. Land Use

. Back pay

. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Claims Coverage (EEOC)

. Fair Labor Standards Act Claims Coverage (FLSA)

ln addition, NYMIR's policy provides the following conditions:
. The Policy Oeductible applies ONLY when an indemnity payment is made. With approximately 80% of

all claims providing only defense costs, this could result in a significant savings in the event ol a covered
loss.

. Consent to Settle Coverage- requires approval lrom the municipality before a claim can be settled.
You will be informed on how a case is developing and will have the right to review a proposed
settlement before it is finalized.

Detense Costs are Payable in Addition to Limits- expenses that NYMIR incurs in order to delend you
will qg! reduce your policy limits. Your full limits will be available to settle possible indemnity payments.

Worldwide Coverage

Please note: This prorysal does not expand coverage beyond what is provided in the policy. For
complete policy information, please contact NYMIR.
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SCHEDULE OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

POLICY NUMBER:

,;-c: ?l
EFFECTIVE DATE:

c4 /t5 / 2A25

TITLE

COMMON

IL DS
IL O O

IL OO

IL 01
IL 01
IL O2
IL CY
CG 21

00 (09-08)
17 (11-98)
23 101-02',)
83 (04-98)
8s (07-02)
68 (11-05)
(08-21)
0r (05-14)

Comrnon PoIicy Dec l aralions
Common Policy Conditions
Nuclear Enerqy Liabj-]ity Exclusion Endorsement (Broad Form)
New York changes - Fraud
New York Chanqes - Calculation of Premium
New York Changes - Cancellation And Nonrenewal
Cyber Exclusion
Exclusion - Access or Disclosure of Confidential or Personal
lnformation and Data-Related Liability - Limited Bodily Injury
Exception Not Included
Corununicable Disease Exclusion
New York Changes - Lega.I Action Against Us

PROPERTY

Commerclal Property Policy Declarations
Statement of Values
Builders' Risk Coverage Form
New York - Exclusion of Loss Due to Virus or Bacteria
Cyber Incj-dent Exclusion - New York
General Endorsement
Section I. Introduction
Section II. Cornmon Policy Conditions
Section III. Conmerciaf Property Coverage Form
Section IV. Level of Property Protection - Comprehensive ProtecLion
Section v. Conmercial Property Conditions
Section VI . Commercial Property Coverage Definitions
Personal Property Automatic Inflation Endorsement
Asbsestos CLean Up, Abatement and RemovaL
Additional Municipal Property Extensions Endorsement
Flood and Earthquake Coverage Enhancement Endorsenent
Equipment Breakdown Coverage
Ordinance or Law Coverage
Enhanced Muni Pac Extensions of Coverage
Extended Pollution Clean-Up
Builders Risk Schedule

INLAND MARINE

CG 21
cG 26 24

(0s-09)
(08-92)

MPR
MPR
CP
CP
CP
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR
MPR

772
114
115
116
1t l
118

000
SOV

00 20
01 78
10 77

001
101
r02
103
104
105
106
107
109
111

(04-20)
104-24)
(06-9s)
(08-08)
112-2O\

(06-98)
(03-93)
(03-93)
(03-93)
(03-93)
(03-93)
(06-07 )
(03-93)
(03-93)
(10-9?)
(09-21)
(01-17)
(09-06)
(11-06)
(08-10)
(04-20)

MIM
M]M
MIM
MIM
MIM
MIM
MIM
MIM
MIM
MlM
M]M
MIM
MIM

000 (06-20)
SCHED (06-20)
010 (02-96)
030 (11-95)
101 ( 01- 01 )

101 ( 01- 01 )

101 ( 01- 01 )

101 ( 01- 01)
110 (09-19)
112A (10-08)
500A (09-19)
500B (11-95)
500c (11-95)

ln1and Marine Policy Declarations
NYMIR Schedule Of Inland Marine
common Poiicy Conditions
Hazardous Materials Reporting 1,avJ

Loss PayabLe - Inland Marine
Loss Payable - Inland Marine
Loss Payable - lnIand Marjne
Loss Payable - In.Iand Marine
Municipal Coverage Forn
Flood and Ealthquake Inland Ma.rine Coverage Enhancement
Manuscript Form - Marine A
Manuscript Form - Marine B (Leased or Rented Erom Others
Manuscript. Form - Marine C (Rental Expense)

Eodorsement

Endorsement)
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SCHEDULE OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

POLICY NUMBEH:

Q-03783

EFFECTIVE DATE:

04 / Ls /202s

NUMBER TITL E

INLAND MARINE

MIM 500D (06-07) Manuscript Form - Marine D (Total Constructive Loss)

CBIME

CR

CR
CR
CR

CR

cG 99 01
MGL 204
MGL 205
MGL 205
MGL 208
MGL 210
MGL 21].
MGI' 2T2
MGL 215
MGL 217
MGL 219
MGL 227
MGL 223
MGL 250
MGL 260

DS 03
00 25
01 55
25 L2
25 L9
25 34

(08-07)
(os-05)
(07-17)
(1o-10)
(r.0-10)
(10-10)

Crime And Fidelity Coverage Part Declarat.ions (covernmenE Entities)
Goverrunent Crime Coverage Form (Loss Sustained Forms)
New York Changes
Include Treasurers or Tax Collectors as Employees
Add Faithful Performance of Duty coverages for Government Employees
Add schedule Excess Limi! of Insurance for specj.fied Employees or
PosiE ions
Add Faithful Performance of Duty coverage For Specified Government
Employees or Positions

GENERAL LIABILITY

Comnercial ceneral liabilitsy Declarations
conEnercial eeneral liabiLity coverage Form
AmendnenE of oEher Insurance condition (occurrence Version)
New York changes - Premium Audit
New York Changes - Corunercial ceneral LiabiliEy Coverage Form
New York Changes - Volunteer Firefight.ers Exclusion
Additional Insured - volunt.eers
.Additional Insured - ElecEive or AppoinEive Executive officers of
hrblic corporaEions
Exclusion - Law Enforcement Activities
Exclusion - Described Hazards (carnivals, circuses And Falrs)
waiver of Governmental lrflmunity
Anendnent - Aggregate Limit.s of lnsurance (Per Location)
New York changes - Transfer of Duties when A Limit of Insurance Has
Been used Up
Motor vehicle Laws
Knowledge of occurrence Endorsement.
ceneral Endorsement
Unintentional Errors or omissions Endorsement
Exclusion - AsbesEos
Public Utilities Exclusion - Failure to supply
sexual Misconduct Declaratory Endorsemenl
Exclusion - Airport Liability
Neh, York Municipal speci-al Additional Insured Endorsement
New York Municipal Limited PoLlution Endorsement
Dam, Dike or Levee EndorsemenE
Limited Exclusion - Professional services Liability
Extension of Personal rnjury Definiti.on - Unsafe Building Demolilion
Employee Benef its Liability Coverag:e
Primary and Noncontributory - oEher fnsurance condition

CYBEB

Breach Response Policy
New York Free Trade zone Amendat.ory Endorsement
New York Free Trade Zone Addendum to Declarations Page and Applj-cation

cR 25 43 (10-10)

CG

CG

DS
00
00
01
01
01
20

01
0L
55
04
53
66

(ro-01)
(10-01)
(03-e7)
(r.2-o1)
(04-09)
(01-e5)
(11-8s)
(11-8s)

51
58
14
04

(07-e8)
(r.1- 8s )
(11-8s)
(r.1-8s)
(10-91)

CG
CG

24

26

2r
25

(11-8s)
(03-05)
(03-e3)
(03-93)
(03-93)
(06-13)
(08-07)
(03-06)
(03-05)
(01-13)
(04-08)
(04-09)
(01-20)
(os-20)
(08-20)

lo6-22\
(o6-22),
(o6 - 22)

MCY
MCY
MCY

100
500
700
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SCHEDULE OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

POLICY NUMBER:

Q-03783

EFFECTIVE DATE:

04/L5/2O2s

NUMBER

LAW ENFORCEMENT LIABILITY

TITLE

MLE
MLE
MLE
MLE
MLE

000 (05-20)
001 (05-98)
r.00B (08-07)
so0 (08-es)
500 (04-09)

000
001
100
110
150
200
300
500
700

(0s-20)
(06-e8)
(09-21)
(05-20)
(03-93 )
(06-08)
(03-93)
(04-oe)
(r.r.-r.3)

MPO
MPO
MPO
MPO
MPO
MPO
MPO
MPO
MPO

Law Enforcement Liability Declarations Page
General Endorsement
Law Enforcement Policy
Exclusion - Professional Medical services
New York changes - Law Enforcement Liabilty coverage Form

PUBLIC OFFICIALS LIABILITY

Public officials DeclaraEions Paqe
cene!a1 Endorsement
Public officials Liability (claims -Made )
Extended Employrnent Practices Liabitity Endorsement
Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion Endorsement (Broad Form)
Land Use Liability Coverage EndorsemenL
Notice Eo Insureds - New York RegiulaEion 12L
who Is An Insured Coverage EndorsemenE
False Lien Coverage
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Quote Number: 0-03784

Commercial Auto

COVERAGE: COVERED AUTOS
(Entry ol ono or mo.! ol th.

COVEFED AUTOS
S.ctloo o,lt Budh.ss
Auto Cov€Ego Form
rhows whicn lui€ rre

LIMIT
The most we will pay lor
any onc accid€nt ol
los€:

LIABILITY
NON.OWNERSHIP LIABILITY
HIREO/BORROWED LIABILITY

'| $1,000,000

$1,000,000
See Table Below

MANDATORY PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION 5 $50,000

OPNONAL BASIC ECONOMIC LOSS 5 $2s,000
ADDED PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION 1on EourvalE?{r
ADDEO NO. FAULT COVERAGE)

5 $100,000

AUTO MEDICAL PAYMENTS Not Quoted
Not Ouoted

E.ch

UNINSUREO MOTORISTS Not Quoted See Schedule
SUPPLEMENTARY UNINSUREDruNDERINSURED

MOTORISTS
6 See Schedule

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COMPREHENSIVE COVERAGE 7,8 Actu.l C!!h Valuo Or Cosl
Ol R.p.lr, Which€ve.le
L!!r. Mlntl3 S€e Schedul.
Deducdbh fur Eech CoverEd

Auto, Bul No O€ducdbl.
Appll.s To Loss Csusod By
Fir. Or Llohhinq

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COLLISION COVERAGE 7,8 Acturl Ca.h Valu. Or Colt
O{ B.p6lr, Which.v.r l.
L.s!, Mlnu3 S€o Schedulo
O.ductlblo For Each

Not Quoted Not OuotedPHYSICAL DAMAGE TOWING AND LABOB

COVERAGE SUMMABY

COVERAGE: DEDUCTIBLE:

LIABILITY

PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION See Schedule

$1,000DEDUCTIBLE BEIMBUHSEMENT FOR OFFICERS &
DIRECTORS

OUTSIDELOSS ATUUSTMENT EXPENSES INSIDSOUTSIDE
DEDUCTIBLE

LIABILITY DEDUCTIBLES
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COVERAGE: ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST
OF HIRE:

LIMIT:

'Coverag€ is povided on an excess basrs

LIABILITY- ll Any $1,0q),000

lf Any ACTUAL CASH VALUE COST OF REPAIRS OR

i25,(x}O WHICHEVER IS LESS, MINUS $5OO
DEDUCTIBLE, FOR EACH COVEBED AUTO, BUT
NO DEOUCIALE APPUES TO LOSS CAUSEO AY
FIRE OR LIGHTENING.

COMPREHENSIVE

COLLISION lf Any ACTUAL CASH VALUE COST OF REPAIRS OR
s25,mo wHtcHEvER rs LEss, MrNUs $s6
DEDUCTIBLE, FOR EACH COVERED AUTO.

PHYSICAL OAIIAGE COVERAGE ior cov.r.d "ado3' you hl.! o. borow l..xcess unlos.lndlcad bclou by 'x"
EI lhl! bor i3 ctsl(.d PHYSICAL DAIAGE COVERAGE lppllas on . dlr.ct p.imary b$i. lnd ioi ptrpo!.. ot the clrdhlon.nthLd OTHER

Ii{SURANCE, .ny cov.r.d 'auto" you hl.. or boEow l. dc.m.d to be. cov.r.d 'a.rto" you orn

HIBED/BORROWED AUTO COVERAGES

Quote Number: 0-03784

TOTAL MUNICIPAL AUTOMOBILE PREMIUM: $41,s23.00

MVR FEE: $420.00

LIMIT OF INSURANCE: PREMIUM:

lncluded$1,000,000

MUTUAL AID ENDORSEMENT

No Addltional lnsursds Scheduled
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ModelYearVehicle
#
1

2
3

4
A

t)

7
8
9
'10

11

12

13
14

15

16
17

18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36

38
39
40
41

1987
1994
1999
2003
2004
1980
1999
1988
1994
1985
2003
2005
2006
2006
2007
2007
2008
2008
2010
2008
2010
2010
2011
2011
2012
2013
2013
2012
2013
2014
2014
2014
2015
2005
2018
20'18

201s
2019
2018
2020
2019

F250
Kodiak

Broom

FLTR
$500
FLTR
$s00
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
$500
FLTR
$s00
FLTR
FLTR
$500
$500
FLTR
$500
$500
FLTR
$500
$s00
$500
$s00
FLTR
$500
$500
FLTR
FLTR
$500
FLTR
FLTR
$s00
FLTR
$500
$500
$s00
$500
FLTR

$500
$500
$500
FLTR
$500
FLTR
9500

FLTR
$500
FLTR
$s00
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
FLTR
$500
FLTR
$s00
FLTR
FLTR
$s00
$500
FLTR
$s00
$500
FLTR
$500
$s00
$500
$s00
FLTR
$500
$500
FLTR
FLTR
$500
FLTR
FLTR
$s00
FLTR
$500
ss00
$500
$500
FLTR

$s00
$500
$500
FLTR
$500
FLTR
$500

GMC
Ford
Chevrolet
Chevrolet
lnternatio
Snow
Parke
Eric
L&S
SE/JE
Broce
Ford
Ford
Ford
Sterling
Sterling
Ford
Ford
lnternatio
Ford
Ford
Sterting
Chevrolet
Chevrolet
Dodge
Felling
Mack
Ford
CrossCount
lnternatio
Dodge
CAJON
Freig htlin
lnternational
Chev
Freightliner
Dodge
Ford
Dodge
Dodge
Ram

Dodge
Jeep
Ram
lnternational
Ram
Gradall
Chevrolet

7600
1500 Classic
x13100
cK30903

1GCM7DrG5HV502058
2FTHF26H9RCA75279
1GBP7H1CgXJ103248
1G8HK24U23E318560
1HTWZAHR74JO90727
101098
132RA1826X1002849
4802155
119F81620R1097271
85600391
403058
1 FDWF31585EC97562
1 FDWF37Y66EB58436
1ETNE21566EC94333
2FZAAZCV77AW85533
2FZAAZCVs7AW85532
1FDNF21 528EC04061
1FTNE24W18DB45O84
1HTMMANN5AH16758O
1FTWF31538EC53056
1FTWF3B58AEA74581
2FTAAZCV)OAAAN4O26
1GBKKZCGXBZ190261
1G83KZCG5BZ408310
l C6RD7FP 1C5265423
5FTTA3o23D1041€3
1M2AX02C90M001715
1 FTRF3B66CEC99851
431FS0815D1000427
1HTMMAAR2EH78O197
3C7WRNAL1EG29232O
4YMU11218EV053038
1FVAG3CY9FHG391O
1HTWZAHR15J033974
1 GBOKYEG3J22663O6
1 FVHG3DV2JHJX9686
3C63R3AT0FG54'l 591

1 FTRF3862KEC37166
3C63R3AJ2JG345322
3C63R3CJ4LG'161676
3C7WRNAJ3KG672835

3C63R3AJ91G20629'l
1 C4PJMCB3MD 102679
3C63R3AJXNG288258
1 HTWXAXT84JO78O24
1C6RR7KG0PS592697
3'1200001 13
1G83YSE78NF184099

35OO SRW
114SD
Ram

F350
Ram 3500
Ram
Reg Cab
Chassis
Ram
Subn

42
43
44
45
46
47
48

2020
2021
2022
2004
2023
2008
2022

MARSHALL
STERLING

44

Comp
Ded

Coll
Ded

Vehicle Schedule
Make VIN

Silverado
Silverado
Ram 1 500
FT-40-2TA
Granite
F350
48RTR
4000
Ram
UTIL TRLR
114SD

F350
F250
19500
19500
F250
E2s0
Durastar
F350
F350



Model
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50
5t

2024

2013
2024

Jet N Vac
Trailer
Freightliner
Chevrolet

114SD
Silverado

JVT800-4020 1D9A82320RS348323 FLTR FLTR

1FVHG3DV8DHF86347
1GB3YSE73RF4O7252

FLTR
$500

MARSHALL
STERLING
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FLTR
$500

Vehicle
#

Year Make VIN Comp
Ded

Coll
Ded



. Automatic $3,000 Additional Equipment coverage for equipment installed on municipal vehicles.

. Deductible reimbursement up to $1,000 for physical damage to any municipal employee's personally
owned vehicle while using in the course of municipal duties and responsibilities.

. Replacement cost new valuation lor police vehicles 10 years old or newer.

. NYMIR lnsured Vehicles -Automatic $3,000 Additional Equipment Extension is included to provide up to
$3,000 per vehicle for equipment that is installed in ancyor on the vehicle.

. Sound Receiving Equipment -Ng exclusion for covered autos.
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COMMERCIAL AUTO COVERAGE FEATURES

Ouote Number: 0-03784



SCHEDULE OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

POLICY NUMBER:

Q-03?84

EFFECTIVE DATE:
04/Ls/2o2s

TITLE

rL DS 00 (09-08)
MCA 000 (04-20)
McA SCHED (04-20)
cA 00 01 (06-92)
cA 01 12 (04-09)

CA

CA

CA

20
01
o2

o2
04
20
20

20
22
22
22

(05-99)
(01-03)
(0r.-s7)
(01-8?)

24

33
49

(08-14)
lo7 - 02)
(07-02)
(o4-92)

cA 22 50
cA 31 07
cA 99 33
cA 99 34
cA 99 44
MCA 001
MCA 300
MCA 3 r.0
MCA 5OO
MCA 600
IL 00 17
rL 01 83
rL 01 85

(04-92t
(10-13)
(0r.-87)
(12-e3)
(r,2-90)

(05-98)
(08-10)
(05-07)
(02-oe)
(06-12)
(1r.-98)
(04-e8)
(01 - 02)

47

NUMBER

comnon Policy Declarations
Corunercial .Luto Policy Dec Page
NYMIR Schedule of Vehicles
Business Aulo Coverage Form
New York changes In Business Auto, Business Auto Physical Damage,
Mot.or carrier And Truckers Coverage Form
New York changes - cancellation
Nee, York supplementat spousal Bodily Injury Liability coverage
Additional Insured - Lessor
sound Receiving Equipment coverage - Fire, Po1ice and Emergency
vehicLes
New York Mobile Equipment
New York Mandatory Personal Injury Prot.ection EndorsemenE
Additional Personal lnjury Protection (New York)
New York Exclusion of Medical Expense from l'tandatory Personal Injury
Protection Endorsement
New York Optional Basic Economic Loss Coverage
New York supplemenEary gninsured/underinsured Motorists Endorsement
Employee As Insureds
social service Agencies - volunteers As Insureds
Loss Payable clause
ceneral Endorsement
Muncipal Aulomobile special Deductj.ble Reimbursement
nhDicpal Vehicle AddiEional EquipmenE Extension
New York Mutual Aid Endorsement
vatuatior - Police vehicles
conunon Policy condiEions
New York Changes - Fraud
New York Changes - Calculation of Premium



LIMIT PER OCCURRENCE

GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT $16,000,000

000,000

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Quote Number: 0-03786

Commercial Excess Liability

.Coverage only applies to dams listed in the schedule below

TOTAL EXCESS LIABILITY PBEMIUM: $14,233

LINE OF
BUSINESS

OUOTE # CARRIER POLICY EFF
DATE

POLICY
EXP OATE

LIMITS

New York
Munlcipal

lngutance
Reciprocal

EACH OCCUR:

GENERAL AGG:

PERS ADV INJ:

PROD/COMP OPS AGG:

DAUAGE TO PREMISES

$1,000,000

$3,000,000

$1,Oo0,ooo

$1,000,000

$5o,oo0

o-03783 o4l1s/2025 (Xfty2o26GENERAL

UABIUTY

New York
Munlcipal
lngurancq
Rociprocal

s1,000,000Q-03784 0At192025 0/u1y2026 BUPD:COMiTERCIAL

AUTO

PUBLIC

OFFICIALS

UABILITY

New York
Munlcipal

lngumnc€
Rrciprocal

EACH CLAIM:

ANNUAL AGG:

LAND USE LIABIL]TY -
ANNUAL AGG:

04l15l2o25 04t15//202e

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

s2,000,0@

New York
Municipal
lnsurance
R6clprocal

EACH PEBSON:

EACH OCCUB:

ANNUAL AGG:

s1,00o,0o0

$1,000,0(x)

$2,000,0(x)

04115/2025 041192026LAW

ENFORCEMENT

SCHEDULE OF UNDERLYING POLICIES

PER OCCURRENCE LIMIT
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

DOWNSTREAM DAM COVERAGE PREMIUM

$5,000,000

$5,000,000
Included

DOWNSTREAM DAM COVERAGE

DAM NAME DAM SIZE DAM HAZARD LEVEL

A-Low101 to 500 Acre FeetDixie Lake Dam

DOWNSTREAM DAM SCHEDULE

48
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Ouote Number: 0-03786

NOTICE REOUIRED BY THE NEW YORK INSURANCE LAW

The below disclaimer applies ONLY to any Public Ofricials Liability coverage and/or any Employee
BenefitB Liability coverage provided by this policy.

The Public Officials and Employee Benefits Liability portions of this policy provides insurance on a claims-
made basis. This policy does not provide coverage tor claims arising out of incidents, occurrences or
alleged wrongful acts which took place prior to the retroactive date. The policy mvers only claims or
incidents reported to NYMIR while the policy remains in effect, and all coverage under the policy, except
for the 90-day extended reporting period, ceases upon the termination ol the policy unless the insured
purchases optional extended reporting endorsement coverage. An optional extended reporting period will
be offered lor one (1)year, two (2) years, or three (3) years for additional premium on the Public Otficials
portion of this policy. An optional extended reporting period will be ottered for live (5) years for the
Employee Benerits Liability portion of this policy. The rates lor the optional extended reporting
endorsement coverage will be based on the rates in etlect at the termination of coverage and these rates
may be subject to substantial increase over rates currently in eftect.

49



Ouote Number: 0-03786

NYMIR'S Excess Policy provides additional limits over the policies detailed above in the Schedule of
Underlying Policies. lt offers true follow form coverage, providing excess protection lor your municipality's
volatile exposures.

The following exposures are not excluded (provided coverage exists on the underlying policy):

. Employment Benetits Liability

. Sexual Abuse & Molestation

. Sp€cial Events Coverage

. Failure to Supply

. Land Use Liability

50
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SCHEDULE OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

POLICY NUMBER:
Q-03785

EFFECTIVE DATE:
04/rs/2o2s

NUMBER TITLE

EXCESS

rL DS 00 (09-08)
MEC ooo (04-20)
cx 00 01 (04-13)
cx 01 14 ( 01- 1"4 )

cx 01 15 (01-11)

common Policy Declarations
Mrnicipal Excess catastrophe Lia-bility Policy Declarations
coNnercial Excess Liability Coverage Form
New York Changes
New York changes - Transfer of DuEies when a Limit of Insurance is
Used Up
Net York changes - Cancellation and Nonrenewal
Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion EndorsemenE
Total PolluEion Exclusion with a Hostile Fj-re Except.ion
Exclusion - Access or Disclosure of confidential or Personal
InformaEion
Products - compteted operations Aggregate Limit of Insurance
General Endorsement
Exclusionary Endorsement
Dam, Dike and Levee Exclusion
Dam, Dike and Levee sublimit Endorsement
Employment Practices Endorsement
Underlying claims-Made coverage

cx 02 33
cx 21 01
cx 21 03
cx 2L 43

(01-14)
(09-08)
(04-13)
(05-14)

cx 24 01 (09-08)
MEC 01 (01- 1s )

t{Ec 02 (01-15)
MEC 03 (0r.-15)
MEC 0s (08-20)
t[Ec ].11 (03-08)
MEC 27 00 (0r--15)

5l



ouote Number: 0-03787

Owners and Contractors Protective Liabitity

NAMED INSURED & MAILING ADDRESS:
The People ol the State of New York, all municipal subdivisions thereof,
As Per Named lnsured Exlension Schedule
'I 220 \ivashington Avenue
Albany, NY 12232

TOTAL OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY PREMIUM: $27s

EACH OCCURRENCE LIMIT

GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT
$1,0@,000

$2,000,000

INCLUDED INCLUDEOWork Permit 34

CLASSIFICATION

52

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

CODE NO. RATE PREMIUM BASE



POLICY NUMBER:

o- 03787

EFFECTIVE DATE:

04/rs/2025

TITLE

COMMON

rL DS 00 (09-08)
rL 00 23 (07-02)
rL 01 8s (07-02)
IL cY (08-21)
ce 26 24 l1e-92]

MOC QUOTE (11-20)
MOC o0o (05-20)
cc 00 09 (11-88)

cG 26 04 (01- 96 )

cG 26 36 (12-93)

cc 28 67 (09-95)
MOC oo1 (06-98)
MOC 100 (03-94)

common Po1icy DeclaraEions
Nuclear Energy Liability Exclusion Endorsement
New York Changes - calculation of Premium
cyber Exclusion
New York changes - Legal Act.ion Against Us

(Broad Form)

GENERAL LIABILITY

ormers and contractors ProEective Liabj-lity Quote Template
owners And contractors Protective LiabiliEy Declarations
o,\rners and contractors ProEective LiabiliEy coverage Form - Coverage
for operations of Designated contractor
Nev, York changes owners and contracEors Protective Lj-ability coverage
Form
New York changes - Transfer of Duties when A Limit of Insurance Is
Used Up
Nel, York changes - CancellaEion And Nonrenewal
ceneraL Endorsement
Exclusion - Asbestos

53

SCHEDULE OF FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS

NUMBER



Recommendations + Key Benefits
Recommendations Annual

Premium
Key Benefits

Pollution Liability

Gap lnsurance

TBD subject to
completion of
application

TBD subject to
completion of
application

Protection against the threat of assailants

Covers costs and damages related to pollution.

Will need to
be quoted

Optional car insurance coverage that can assist in
paying off a municipality's leaseiloan when a vehicle
is totaled or stolen.
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Program

Cost Savings Initiatives

Helix - Program
provided by NYMIR
through their
partnership with
Helixlntel & Hartford
Steam Boiler

LMS - Learning
Management System

LEARN -

Equipment maintenance
tracking service

Educate and manage
employees

Promotes employee
training on a centralized
online platform

Supplies important
information about driving
records and keeps up to
date records and
notilications

Enhances ability
to predict &
prevent
equipment
breakdowns

Juggling paperwork or
lost requests

LENS - License Event
Notification Service

$0

$0

$0

$0

Provides NYS
annual
requirement
classes, plus
other invaluable
classes

Effectively
manage new
and current
drivers

Noncompliance and
additional costs

Risk drivers with poor
driving history or
serious convictions
affecting insurance
coverage or potentially
causing losses
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Outline Cost Advantages Disadvantages

Manage and
document
regulated and
required
trainings such as
sexual
harassment
training.



Implementation Timeline
As part of our continued process, we will study your operation and identify activities that drive claim
frequency and severity and implement an action plan to contain losses. ln addition, we will identify
training needs and provide on-site assistance to actively address the loss sources at Town of Liberty while
designing coverage solutions and strategies to control the risk.

lmplementation:

+ Meet with Service Team to review our Scope of Services and your
objective. Together we will outline the three-to-five-year plan to
ensure we are meeting all of Town of Liberty's goals.

+ Establish a Service Log to include all outstanding and completed
projects with reoccurring meetings to review.

Phase l:

+ Analfze Claim reports for prior 3-5 years

+ Outline Cost Savings Strategies through nsk mitigation, risk transfer
mechanisms and coverage plans.

+ lmmediately implement loss mitigation team and services including
Zywave and LMS

+ Create RFP for all lines of coverage structuring a plan around your
firms needs.

Phase ll:

+ lmplement designed policy solutions as they renew.

+ Review and assist with development of up-todate insurance
requirements, indemnification, and hold harmless language in both
your contracts and contracts signed by you.

+ Assist in implementing and monitoring vendor, subcontractor and
supplier insurance requirement compliance.

Onboarding will roll into annual timeline )

II

I
r\'
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Annual Service Timeline
PRE{ENEWAL 9O-.I20 DAYS PRIOR TO RENEWAL

Review of Current Loss Trends and Utilization of Risk Mitigation Tools Ouarterly

Review industry trends and potential exposures aftecting your industry
Quarterly

Portfolio Review - Current and potential risk changes+ Executive Risk Review
+ Exposure Review
+ lnternet Liability Review
+ Pre-Audit Review
+ Product Review if applicable
+ ProfessionalLiabilily
+ Employment Practices Review

Servace Timeline Stewardship 8i-Annually

RENEWAL

April
2425

Review Proposals
+ Terms and conditions
+ Formal applications
+ Billino and Financina ootions

lssuance of Certificates, required forms, and lD cards 4115t2025

Policy Delivery

Account Team lntro Deliver

lntro to M+S Online Tools 4115t2025

Update Contact information

Claims Reviews Auarlerly

Quarterly

Safe Driver Maintena nce LENS

Contracl Review and Monitoring

Certificate of lnsurance Monitorang

Website Review

lnternet Liability Review Carner

Employee Benefits Update
+ Wdh the assistance of our Employee Benefrts divisron. review adequacy and cosl of your currenl group

benefits plan in comparison lo your desared ob,ectives. Full, partial and self- insured plans should be
considered.

+ Wilh assistance from our Wealth l\,,lanagement Division, review your cunent retirement plan ofiering for
maximizing beneflts. cosl review and reducing fiduciary liability

+ Are you aware ol the Marshalland Sterling PEP (Pooled Employer 40lk Plan)? lts an emcient
solution to reduce the amounl of lime you need to spend with 401k administration efiorts. getting you
and your HR team more time.

58

Task Proposed
Date

Owner Completion
Date

POST RENEWAL

Loss Run Reviews



I
I I

THE MARSHALL+STERLING ADVANTAGE

o

oo

) o
a
o

s o

MARSHALL
STERLING



I

a b -

Founded in L864,
Marshall+Sterling delivers superior risk
management and insurance services,
by offering:

+ Tools and resources to help educate our clients about their risks

+ Dedicated service teams working across account management and claims
to mitigate client risk

+ lnnovative solutions to improve our client's risk profile

+ Comprehensive account analytics and predictive risk modeling

ooo

frCICI

Top 40 550+

(2d
6r vi9
.lh{.
200+
Canier partners
and block of
business at
Lloyds of London

$1.6 B
TotalWritten
Premiums

100o/o
Employee-
owned Business

Ranked among
the top 40
independent
insurance
companiss'

lnsurance
professionals
across 35 ofnces
in the U.S. and
ths U.S.V.l.
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Personal fnsurance Solutions
for Employers, Designed to Offer
your Employees an Added Benefit

+ Provides valuable benefits to employees that is a cost free and hassle-free
type of benefit

+ Employees have an opportunity to meet with a professional agent who
can give them guidance and council

+ Marshall+Sterling represents over 25 personal insurance carriers - giving
our clients a wide choice selection

How the program works:
Designed to flt your organization's employee needs

Virtual or in-person presenlalion meetings to groups or individuals

iNavigator integration

Posters, informational flyers, brochures in standard or
electronic format

Presentations designed around other events such as safety
meetings, annual meetings, open enrolment or events specific to
your organization

No cost to the employer

Group excess programs available'

Discount options for employer groups 500+ '-

Benefits:

+ No cost or time drain for the employer

+ Provides a benefit that your HR
team can offer that is no-cost lo
your company

+ Enables your employees to get a
quote right at work, preventing them
from spending company time'
searching for insurance savings

+ All-in-one service model,
making the whole process
quick and easy

+ Dedicated customized service team

' Ih6re ,s a cosl associated with the Grcup Excess Program.
" Qualifrcation for discount prcg.am is subject to agenl. caftiet. and employet
agrcement and contact.

6l
MARSHALL
STERLINGTo get started, contact your Marshall+Sterling Account Manager or Sales Professional
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Employee Benefit Solutions

+ We strive to develop long{erm, mutually beneficial
partnerships with our clients, starting by gaining an
understanding your organization, history, competitive
challenges, and future direction.

+ We don't push boxed solutions on our clients.
lnstead, we tailor our guidance to meet the unique
goals of each organization.

+ Combining the perspective and insights of your staff,
human resources professionals and executives, and our
decades of experience, we work to find the best possible
options for your organization.

+ Human Resources
Suppott

Technical So/utlons

Compliance Guidance,
tacking & repofting

Wot*site So/ufions

Claim Management
Programs

Presciption Savrngs
Programs

Cost Containment
through Tactical Health
Program

+

+

+

+

+

+
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Wealth Management

Marshall+Sterling Wealth Advisors, lnc. is a registered
investment adviser providing comprehensive investment and
financial planning services to individuals and businesses. The
M+S Wealth team has '100+ years of combined industry
experience and its members hold various advanced degrees
and designations.

M+S Wealth works with individuals, families,
trusts and businesses to develop, implement
and maintain individualized investing and
planning strategies to realize short- and long-
term financialgoals.

The first step to craftrng a personalized investment solution is
gaining insight into what matters to you. What is important to
you now? What may be important to you decades from now?

Allow M+S Wealth to help bring clarity to your financial goals
and identify how your money can reflect your values.

+ Wealth Stntegy
+ Financial Planning
+ lnvestmentManagement
+ Trust Management +

Eslale Servrbes

+ Philanthropic &
Charitable /nferests

+ Retirement Plan
So/utlons for Eusrnesses

+ Risk Management

+ lnsurance (Life,
disability, long-term care,
property + casualty)

MARSHALL
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Notice About Compensation
This information is being provided in compliance with New York State lnsurance. Regulation 194 [11NYCRR
30.3(a)1.

Marshall & Sterling lnc. ("the produce/') is an insurance producer licensed by the State of New York.
lnsurance producers are authorized by therr license to confer with insurance purchasers about the benefits,
terms and conditions of insurance contracts; to ofier advice concerning the substantive benefits of particular
insurance contracts; to sell insurance; and to obtain insurance for purchasers. The role of the producer in
any particular transaction typically involves one or more of these activities.

Compensation will be paid to the producer, based on lhe insurance contract the producer sells. Depending
on the insurer(s) and insurance conlract(s) the purchaser selects, compensation will be paid by the
insure(s) selling the insurance contract or by another third party. Such compensation may vary depending
on a number of factors, including the insurance contract(s) and the insure(s) the purchaser selects. ln some
cases, other factors such as lhe volume of business a producer provides to an insurer or the profitability of
insurance contracts a producer provides to an insurer also may affect compensalion.

The insurance purchaser may obtain informalion about compensation expected to be received by the
producer based in whole or in part on the sale of insurance to the purchaser, and (if applicable)
compensation expected to be received based in whole or in part on any altemative quotes presented to the
purchaser by the producer, by requesting such information from the producer.

MARSHALL
STERLING
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Meeting Minutes
January 8,2025

PRESENT: Paige Russell, Jena Schwartz, John Ballard, Felix Colon, Kathy
Dworetsky, Mitch Juron

ABSENT: James Guara

Call to Order: Paige Russell called the meeting to order at 5:33 PM

Pledge of Allegiance.

Recognize the Public: Tyler Juron

Reading and Approval of Minutes: Jena Schwartz made a motion to
approve the minutes as presented. John Ballard seconded.

Department Reports:
A) Director's Report - See attached. The Town is looking into new
programming to implement online registration for Day Camp and Swim
lessons. Jena asked if concession accounts could be included.
B) Park Supervisor's Report - Work is being completed on the
indoor pavilion. New cabinets, new cubbies and new tables installed. All
machines are being serviced. Looking into cost effectiveness of fixing the
beautification truck. There is extensive tree damage due to the high
winds. Changing room repairs are in the works.
C) Recreation Supervisor's Report - Winterfest at the High School
is February 22nd. Football has wrapped up and Basketball has begun.
Games will start in February. %The High School Cheer and Wrestling
coaches want to run a competitive youth program. Walking program will
resume in February. Senior Center will open 5 days a week starting next
week with in-house meals on Wednesdays along with Bingo. We will be
getting pricing at local restaurants for volunteer dinner.
D) Revenue Reports: Looks Good.

Old Business:
A) Holiday Event - A discussion was held
B) Pickle Ball Courts - Discussed in Supervisor's Report.

5
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C) Winter Programs- Discussed in Recreation Supervisor's
D) Upcoming Programs - Discussed in Recreation Supervisor's
Report

New Business:
A) Review By-Laws - Jena will update
B) Review Accomplishments - Continued improvement at the parks,
Cinco de Mayo and Fall Festival have grown.
C) Goals for the New Year -To grow all events and improve
D) Review Capital lmprovement Plan - Discussed in the Director's

Report
E) Review Fee Schedule - Looks Good
F) Committee Assignments - Jena will liaison with school, John will
liaison with parks and seniors,
G) Election of officers - John Ballard, Chairperson, Paige Russell
Vice-Chairperson, Jena Schwartz secretary.

Announcements: Our next meeting will be held February 4,2025 al
5:30 p.m. in the Recreation Room.

Adjournment - Jena Schwartz made a motion to adjourn the meeting at
6:12 p.m. This was seconded by John Ballard. Meeting adjourned.
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Lib..ty Parl5 r.d Re.Eation Direcaor'i Reoort

Soard Meeting - January A, 2025
r Collaborative lnitietivesl

! Having discussions with Sullivan County, the Town of Fallsburg, and the Town of
Thompson to erplore shared services br recrcation and park fecilites, This collaboration
aims to improve effrciency and expend r€creatio nal o pponunities for resjdents.

OpenGov lmpl€m€ntatlonl

The Town of Liberty hat adopted Ope.Gov, which willenabl€ resld.ntr to slSn upfor
proSrams and m.lG payments online. Thb moderni2esour prcces$c5 and !oh..c.s
accessibllity for the community.

Microsoft :165 TEnrition

staff and safety Plannint:

All d€pa rtmental offices are transitioning to Microsofl355. Ttis ch.ng. wall nre.mline
commu nication .nd imp.ove conne.tvitywath oth.r depa.tments and the Iown Board,

ensurang rnore efiicl€^t operatlons.

Oeveloping upd.ted seasonaljob desc.iprions to ensur€ clarity and a(l!.t qurlifi.d

o wo.tina on the rumme. sfety plan to prioritize the rcllbains ofstafl and particlpants

during p€a* recreational months.

ParI vlslon .nd Pi.n.lnt:

c MapplnS out a 1s"year vlsion lor the parksto establish long-term Boalr.nd.nsure
!urt.inable Srowth and development of ecreanonal spacei

Town Eo.rd Coll.bor.tlon:

. working closely with the Lib€rty Town Board to align Parksind Re<reation objectives
wlth broadertown 8oals, ensurin8 cohesive planning and execunon.

Tr.inlr'l3 Enh.n .m.nc:

. lncreasiry depa.llnentaltmining opportunites this year, inciudint l€.der'hip
development, protr.m c.e.tion, and t*h.lcalslillbuildlnt to elevate seNice qualiiy
and team eftudivene.5.

Nes P.rt M.ntpm.nt:

c The Town of lib.rty now ove6ees LaPott and Cr€ekSide Part, which will fallunde.the
jurirdictlon ofthe Parks and Recreation D€panment. w€ are excited aboutthe
opponunities these new responsibilities pr€sent for communlty engageftent and
development.

3



Libe.tv Parkr end Recreation 0ir€ctors Report

. LooklqAheadl

As we enter 2025, the department isoptimistic aboutthe year ahead. There willbe
sagnificant chanSes, but allBeared toward improving services, expanding opponunities,

and enriching the livesofLiberty residents.

4
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Meeting Minutes
February 4,2025

PRESENT: Paige Russell, Jena Schwartz, John Ballard, James Guara, Sam
Atkins, Jillian Trinidad

ABSENT: Felix Colon, Mitch Juron, Kathy Dworetsky

1. Call to Order: John Ballard called the meeting to order at 5:31 PM

Pledge of Allegiance.

Recognize the Public: No public to recognize

Reading and Approval of Minutes: Jena Schwartz made a motion to
approve the minutes as presented. Paige Russell seconded.

Department Reports:
A) Director's Report - See attached.
B) Park Supervisor's Report - See Director's Report
C) Recreation Supervisor's Report -See Director's Report
D) Revenue Reports: Looks Good.

Old Business:
A) Review By-Laws - JWaiting for Town Board to approve
B) Review Accomplishments - Continued improvement at the parks,
Cinco de Mayo and Fall Festival have grown
C) Goals for the New Year -To grow all events and improve
D) Review Capital lmprovement Plan - Discussed in the Director's
Report

7. New Business:

5

A
B
c
D

RC Boat Race - Discussed in Director's Report
Safety Plan - Discussed in Director's Report
Employee Training - Discussed in Director's Report
Microsoft 365/Teams - Discussed in Director's Report

6.
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Announcements: Our next meeting will be March 4,2025 at 5:30 p.m
in the Recreation Room.

Adjournment - Jena Schwartz made a motion to adjourn the meeting at
6:35 p.m. This was seconded by Paige Russell. Meeting adjourned.

Town of Liberty Parks and Recreation Report

Director's Report
The Town Board has reinstated the practice of assigning a Town Councilperson liaison to
each department. The Parks and Recreation Department is now working with Bruce
Davidson as our liaison.
As previously discussed, we are in the process of implementing "Open Gov." If all goes

well, this platform will allow residents to sign up for programs and make payments via
credit card. Additionally, we are transitioning to Microsoft 365 to improve efficiency and
collaboration within the department.
A major initiative currently underway is the creation ofa comprehensive safety plan for
the department. This plan will include monthly fire drills for office personnel and seniors.
We have also introduced new documentation for injuries and insurance reporting to
enhance our risk management processes.

For onboarding and annual training, we have adopted Neo-Gov, which will be used for
alt full+ime employees. This platform will streamline training compliance and ensure
staff members are up to date with required certifications.
We are collaborating with our liaison to analyze the operational costs ofeach park. The
goal is to gain a more accurate understanding ofexpenditures so that future budgets can
be aligned with both basic operations and capital projects. Once this assessment is
complete, we will work on a long-term master plan for the development of each park,
with the Parks and Recreation Committee joining us for this significant undertaking.
Preparations are underway for the High School's annual Winter Fest, scheduled for
February 22nd. Additionally, we are organizing our Volunteer Recognition Night.
Currently, we are collecting pricing information for food and exploring the possibility of
hosting the event at Bridge and Tunnel.
Looking forward, we aim to install WiFi in all our parks to enhance accessibility and
convenience for visitors.

Recreational Supervisor's Rerror!
Youth Basketball: The program is ongoing, with games being held at Tri-Valley.
We are in discussions with Tri-Valley to potentially host games in Liberty next
year.

Walking Program: This program has resumed after a break in December and

will continue through early May.

Indoor Baseball Clinic: Permits are being submitted for an indoor baseball

clinic, which is scheduled to begin in March and run through April.
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RC Car and RC Boat Races: We are working on launching these new
recreational activities.

Traveling Cornhole League: Plans are underway to establish a league in
coordination with other park departments.

Monthly Calendar: We are developing a monthly calendar that will be posted on
the Town's website for better program visibility.

Flag Football League: We are working with "Old Skewl Sports" to use Walnut
Park for a spring flag football league. We will monitor the field closely to prevent

excessive wear and tear.

Women's Soccer League: Parks and Recreation staff will take on a greater role
to ensure the smooth operation of this program.

Men's Adult Softball League: Plans are being finalized for the upcoming season.

Seasonal Hiring: We have begun accepting employment applications for
seasonal positions.

Park SuDervisor's Report
Winter Operations: Staff continue to manage snow and ice removal efforts.

Facility Improvements: A new wood stove has been installed in the shop, and

counters are being built for the indoor pavilion.

Equipment Maintenance: All machinery is being serviced and prepared for the

upcoming spring season.

Operational Cost Analysis: We are continuing efforts to break down operational

costs for all park areas to improve budgeting accuracy.

Hiring: The department is seeking experienced staff members to join our team.

Facility Inspections: A firll walk-through olall park structures will be conducted

to identify necessary repairs and improvements.
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The Sullivan County Division of Public Safety Office of Rabies Control
presents a workshop:

This workshop is open to Dog Control Officers, Town officiats, Law Enforcement, judges, prosecutors, and
rescue personne[, and has been designed to improve municipal and law enforcement response to dog

and animal-retated incidents and emergencies within the County of Sullivan. We wil[ provide
comprehensive and detailed information on policies, procedures and methods recommended to enhance

our current response while stream[ining inter-agency partnerships.

DATE: Aprit 3O,2O25, 9:OOAM to 3:OOPM - Morning Refreshments & Pizza Lunch will be provided
LOCATION: Sullivan County Emergency Services Training Center

615 Otd White Lake Tpke. Swan Lake, NY 12783
REGISTRATION: E-mail: josep_h.n0all@sqllivanny-gov with your name, agency and title

Registration deadtine is April 10,2025, by 2:OOPM.

Articte 7 Dog ControUArticle 26 Animal Cruetty
This presentation witl delve into the two common[y used portions of NYS law pertaining to animals. lt witl

define the individual responsibiLities of Dog Control and Law Enforcement and identify who is
responsibte for enforcement in various scenarios. Discussion witl also inctude the occasiona[ intersection
of the two laws and how the agencies can best cottaborate to achieve mutua[ goals and offer support to

one another.

Article ZDangerous Dog Proceedings
This portion of the workshop wi[[ provide an in-depth approach to Dog Controt and applying the law to

provide the most elfective and efficient response to mandated municipal dog controlviolations and

emergencies. This section wi[[ provide forms, procedures and record keeping methods for
documentation required by New York State Department of Agricutture and Markets. ln addition, our

instructor wit[ provide detailed education on how to commence a Dangerous Dog Proceeding in New York
State. lt wi[[ inctude samples of forms and provide a step-by-step procedura[ guide from getting a signed
comptaint, presenting documentation to a judge for signature, service of the Notice of Hearing, seizing

the dog and court appearances.

Safe Dog Capture/Handting
This witt be a brief demonstration of effective, humane and safe ways to contain dogs

Rabies Control
Public Health witt give a brief presentation on the importance of rabies controt/quarantine and explain

the importance of the cooperation of law enforcement and dog control in preventing rabies in our
com m u nity.

About Our lnstructor
Andrew Fiumano is the Director of Humane Law Enforcement for The Mohawk Hudson Humane Society
with 14 years of varied experience as NYS Peace Officer, PoLice Officer, Forest Ranger and lnvestigator.

Andrew is a New York State Department of Criminal Justice Certified Genera[ Topics lnstructor with
unparalLeled experience in atl animal related [aw.

AN INTRODUCTION TO DOG CONTROL & ANIMAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
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SI'PREME COURT OF TIIE STATE OF NEW YORK
COIJNTY OF ALBANY

DONALD M. AIREY, individually and in his official
capacity as SUPERVISOR of the TOWN OF
BLENHEIM, STEPHEN WEINHOFE& individually
and in his oflicial capacity as SUPERVISOR of the
TOWN OF BROOME, JOHN H. LEAVIfi, individually
and in his oflicial capacity as SUPERVISOR of the
TOWN OF CARLISLE, WERNER T. HAMPEL,
individually and in his official capacity as SUPERVISOR
of the TOWN of COBLESKILL, WLLIAM A.
FEDENCE, individuatly and in his oflicial capacity as

SUPERVISOR ofthe TOWN OF CONESVTLLE, EARL
VANWORMER III, individually and in his oflicial
capacity as SUPERVISOR of the TOWN of
ESPERANCE, PHILIP SKOWFORE JR, individually
and in his oflicial capacity as SUPERVISOR ofthe
TOWN of SULTON, ALICIA A. TERRY, individuatly
and in her oflicial capacity as SUPERVISOR ofthe
TOWN OF GILBOA, MARGARET HAIR" individually
and in her official capacity as SUPERVISOR of the
TOWN OF JEFFERSON, JOHN PAUL YOUMANS,
individually and in his official capacity as SUPERVISOR
ofthe TOWN OF MIDDLEBURGH, JEFFREY
IIASLUN, individually and in his ollicial capacity as the
SUPERVISOR of the TOWN OF RICHMONDVILLE,
ALAN TAVENNE& individually, EARLIN ROSA,
individually and in his official capacity as SUPERVISOR
ofthe TOWN OF SEWARD, SANDRA R. MANKO,
individuatly and in her official capacity as

SUPERVISOR olthe TOWN OF SHARON, HAROLD
VROMAN, individually and in his oflicially and in his
o{Iicial capacity as SUPERVISOR of the TOWN OF
SIIMMIT, ALEX K. LUNIEWSKI, individually and in
his offrcial capacity as SUPERVISOR of the TOWN OF
WRIGHT, CYNTHIA A. WEST, individually, and

BENJAMIN J. OEVERING, individually and in his
oflicial capacity as SUPERVISOR of the TOWN OF
SCHOTIARIE,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

DECISIONAND ORDER

Index No.: 903991-24
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For a Judgment Pusuant to Aflicle 78 of the Civil
Pmctice Law and Rules ("CPLR') and a Declaratory
Judgment Pursudrt to Section 300t ofthe CPLR

-agrlrirst-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, KATHLEEN C.
HOCHUL, in her omcial capacity as the Govemor of the
State of New York, THE NEW YORK STATE
SENATE, and THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY,

Respondents-Defendanb.

FARRELI,J.

The following papers numbered I to 16 were read on this hybrid Article 78 and

declaratory judgment action and Defendant's cross-motion for summary judgment:

PAPERS
Order 1o Show Cause, Petition with Exhibit A; Harris Affirmation in
Support with Exhibits A-C
Notice of Motion, Memorandum of Law in Support, Answer in Special
Proceeding, Lake Aflirmation; Eversley Affirmation with Exhibits
Hanis Aflirmation in Opposition to Motion with Exhibits A=D
Hanis Alfirmation in Support of the Proper Application of the
Discounted Cash Flow Approach to Value with Exhibits A:H
Respondent's Memorandum of Laq Gill A{fidavit with Exhibit A, St.
Germain Affidavit with Exhibils A-E
Petitioner's Post-Hearing Memorandum of Law
Respondent's Post-Hearing Memorandum of Law, Eversley Aflirmation
with Exhibit A

NI,,IMBERED
1-3

4-8

9
10

I l-13

14
15-16

Petitioners, a group of town supervisors, in their official and individual capacities, and

two individuals, all residing in the County of Schoharie, commenced this hybri<l CPLR Article

78 and declaratory judgment action seeking a judgment declaring Real Property Tax Law

C'RPTL) $575-b unconsitutional. Defendants cross move for summary judgment seeking

dismissal ofthe petition based upon lack of standing, or in the altemative, seeking a declaratory

judgment in their favor on the constitutionality ofRPTL $575-b.

2
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Backsrcund rnd Procedunl Historv

Enacted in 2021, RPTL $575-b requircs that the assessed value of solar and wind energy

systems with a nameplate capacity equal to or greater than one megawatt shall be determined by

a discounted cash flow approach ('DCF) (see RPTL $575-b[] and [3]). The New York State

Department of T&xation and Finance ("DTF"), in consultation with the New York State Energ/

Research and Development Aulhority CNYSERDA') and the New York State Assessors

Association, arc responsible for identiSing, formulating, and publishing an appraisal model and

a discount rate or rates (see RPTL $575-b[][a][b][c]). The statute turther requires DTF to

publish the discount rat{s) in preliminary form on its website with notice to Parties who have

requested it, and to allow for a public comment period of60 days (see RPTL $575-b[l][b]). DTF

is authorized to consider economic and cost characteristics of solar and wind energy systems

located in differcnt geographic regions and consider regional market pressures in the formulation

of the appraisal model and discount ratds) (see RPTL $575-b[][c]). The statute also authorizes

DTF to periodically update the discount rate(s) to be used (see RPTL $575-b[1-a]). Subsection 4

of the statute sets forth the procedure for filing of complaints with respect to assessments, and

further pmvides that actions or pmceedings chaltenging the validity and accuracy of the

appraisal model or discount rate(s) established under RPTL $575-b are to be brought by an

Article ?8 proceeding against the commissioner of DTF in the Appellate Division, Third

Department.

On or about August 2,2021, DTF released a preliminary appraisal model, which was

subject to public comment lluough October 1, 2021. A revised appraisal model was thereafter

released on or about October 13,2021. After correcting an alleged computational error with the

J
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revis€d appraisal model, I fural model was published on DTF's website on or about January 6,

2022(the2022 Model").

Subsequently, in or about April 2022, a group of New York State municipatitiesl brought

a hybrid CPLR Anicle 78 and declaratory judgment action against DTF and its comrnissioner

challenging rhe development and promulgation.of an assessment model under RPTL $575-b on

the grounds thal the respondens in that case failed to substantially comply with the provisions of

the New York State Administrative Procedure Act ('SAPA"). Supreme Court granted a

temporary rcstraining order enjoining DTF and its commissioner from taking any actions to

implement, or 1o direct the implementation of the 2022 Model, and enjoining assessors and

assessing units from being bound by use of the 2022 Mdel. However, prior to a determination

on the merits, the New York State Legislature amended SAPA and RPTL $575-b in order to

moot the lawsuit and the injunction granted by the Court. The legislatioq signed ino law by the

Govemor, obviated SAPA with rcspect to RPTL $575-b (see RPTL $575-b[1-a]).

With SAPA obviated and eliminated, on or about December 28, 2023, DTF published an

"unlocked" preliminary 2024 apprusal model for public comment, which allowed the public to

see the various calculations within the model that produced assessed value. The public comment

period closed on Febonry 27,2024. Respondents assert, and Petitioners do not dispute, that none

of the Petitioners to this proceeding submined comments during the public comment period.

Following closure of the public comment period, adjustments were made to the appraisal model

and a final version (lthe 2024 Model") was released in or about March 2024, at least 30 days

before the May l, 2024 tentative assessment roll.

Thereaftel Petitioners commenced the instant action by liling an order to show cause and

verilied petition-complaint on April24,2024 challenging the constitutionality of the statute. The

I The petitioncrs in the previous proceeding are many oflhc same petitioncrs named h the instant proceeding.

4
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Court (Corcorarq J.) denied Petitioners request for a temporary restraining order. On May 17,

2024, Respondents fited a verilied answer and simultaneously moved for summary judgment

dismissing the complaint/petition on the ground that Petitioners lack standing, or, in the

altemative, seeking a declaration in their favor as to the constitutionality ofthe statute.

Instant Proceedins

Petitioners raise several coostitutional challenges to RPTL $575-b.. First, Petitioners

argue.that the statute unconstitutionally infringes upon the constitutional and statutory rights and

obligations of assesson to value property within their jurisdiction in a manner not to exceed full

value. Petitioners assert that assessors have the ultimate authority to select the appropriate

method for assessing and valuing properti within their jurisdiction and that the Legislature

cannot impose a specific formula or methodology thereby curtailing the judgment ofassessors.

Secon4 Petitioners argue that the Legislature's enactment of RPTL $575-b is an unlawfi.rl

delegation of the Legislature's laxing authority. Petitioners argue the Legislatue

unconstitutionally delegated to an unelected administrative agency, DTF, the power to develop

and implement an appraisal model, which will determine the tax burden placed on a particular

solar or wind energy system with a nameplate capacity equal to or greater than one megawatl.

Petitioners further argue that the Legislature failed to enact reasonable safeguards and standards

for DTF to develop the assessment model. Third, Petitioners contend that the statute violates the

equal protection and due process rights of similarly situated wind and solar energy systems.

Petitioners gue that the statute creates an arbitrary and capricious division ktween solar and

wind energy systetns capable ofproducing more or less than one meBawatt. Fourth, Petitioners

claim that RPTL $575-b violates the equal protection and due process rights of similarly situated

renewable power generation facilities because it arbitrarily-and capriciously treats them

5
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differently for real property tax assessment purposes without a rational basis for doing so, Last,

Petitioners assert that the statute is arbitrary and capricious becausd it shifts the tax burden from

solar and wind energ5l systems wilh greater than one megawatt capacity to Petitioners and other

taxpiyers within the tat levying jurisdiction andlor results in a cut in local govemment services

to offset the loss in tax revenue caused by implementation of the model used under RPTL $575-

b.

In response, Respondens filed a motion for sumrnary judgrnent with respect to

Petitioners' declaratory judgnrent action based upon Petitioners alleged lack of standing.

Respondents argue that other than the Town of Sharon, none of the other municipalities has a

wind or solar facility affected by the statute. Respondents further contend that Petitioners have

failed to allege definitive harm. They further claim that Petitioners lack common-law taxpayer

standing because the statute is not insulated from judicial review since a taxpayer with an

eligible solar or wind facility could assert a claim. Respondents further claim that Petitioners

lack standing to assert constitutional challenges on behalf of assessors, similarly situated wind

and solar generation facilities or similarly situated renewable energy generation facilities. Next,

Respondents argue that Petitioners cannot me€t the burden required to declare RPTL $575-b

uirconstitutional. They contend that the tax assessor is a statutorily created oflicc and that the

Legislature is within is authority to direct assessors to use an assessment method that embodies

the Legislature's policy choices. Respondens fi.uther argue lhat RPTL $575-b is not a delegation

of taxin! power to DTF because DTF is not lelying a tax but implementing the Legislature's tax

policy. Respondents also contend that the Legislature's policy objective in enacting RPTL $575-

b has a rational basis and that there are conceivable bases for the classifications selected. Last,

6
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Respondents argue lhat Petitioners'- Aticle 78 proceeding is an inappropriate vehicle to

challenge lhe constitutionality ofthe statute and therefore, should be dismissed.

In rcply, Petitioners arguc that they have commonlaw taxpayer standing as each of them

is a taxpayer in the County of Schoharie and the shifting of the tax burden in the Town of Sharon

will cause a correlating shift of the tax burden within the County to other town Esidents.

Petitioners further argue that they have common-law taxpayer standing as tax-paying rcsidents of

the State ofNew York They further argue that they have asserted an injury in fact because they

will su{Ier an increase in their tax burden due to the promulgation of the 2024 Model and the

placing of the sola! generating facility in the Town of Sharon on the assessmenl roll for 2024.

Petitioners next argue that Respondents have failed to submit evidentiary proof to support their

motion for summary judgment because the alfirmation submitted in support of the motion is not

by an individual with personal knowledge ofthe facts.

' Oral argument was heard on September 30,2024. Following oral argument, a hearing

was held on November 25, 2024. Prior to the hearing, the Court permitted the parties to brief the

issue of whether DTF acted within the scope of authority granted to it by the Legislature in

crcating the 2024 Model. Both parties submitted memorandums of law with accompanying

exhibits (hereirufter referred to as "prehearing submissions').

In their prehearing submissions, Petitioners argued that in creating the 2024 Model, DTF

failed to take certain factors into consideration which resulted in significantly decreased revenue

causing wind and solar syslems to be undervalued by millions of dollars. More specifically,

Petitioners argued that the 2024 Model failed to take into account investment tax credits

("ITCs), bonus depreciatlon and accelerated depreciation, and renewable energy credks

('RECs"). Petitioners contend that without proper guidance from the Legislature, DTF cherry

7
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picked which revenue sfeams to use in the 2024 Model rcsulting in an improper DCF

methodology. Petitioners further contend that DTF failed to provide suwey data relied upon by

its consultant, Levitan Associater in aniving at the discount rate use4 and thereforc, it cannot be

conlirmed lhat DTF used local New York data to arrive at the discount rate used.

In theit pre-hearing submissions, Respondents argued that DTF developed the 2024

Model and discount rates within the constraints set for by the Legislature in the statute.

Respondents acknowledge that environmental values ("e-values"), such as RECs and ITCs, are

credits, benefits, emissions reductions, envimnmental air4uality credits and emissions-reduction

credits, offsets, and allowances resulting ftom the avoidance of the emission of a gas, chemical,

or other substance atributable to a renewable energy pmject. Respondents stated that the draft

2022 Model included e-values as rcvenue streams, but in response to "extensive" public

comment, and in consultation with NYSERDA and DTF's Counsel's Office, DTF changed

course and cxcluded e-values as revenue streams in its DCF analysis. Respondents contend that

e-value revenue slreams, while appropriately considered in valuing the renewable energr

business, arc not proper rcvenue streams when valuing rhe reat property. Finally, Respondents

contend that pursuzurt to RPTL; $575-b, the validity and accuracy of the 2024 Model cannot be

challenged in Supreme Court, and that any challenge to the validity and accuracy of the 2024

Model must be brought in the Appellate Division, Third Depanment.

Thereafter, a hearing was held on November 25, 2024. Petirioners called Glenn Walker,

their expert witness in the field of appraisal and valuation including discounted cash flow

valuations for solar and utility assets. Mr. Walker assisted in the appraisal of the Town of Sharon

solar project, F'st Point Energy Center, while working for George E. Sansoucy PE, LLC. Mr.

Walker testilied that there are three appmaches to establishing value recognized by the appraisal

8
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profession: . cost approactL sales comparison approach, and income capitalization approach.

Using the analogy ofa three-legged stool, Mr. Walker indicated that appraisers consider the three

valuation approaches as a form ofchecks and balances. Each approach should render a value that

is not dramatically differenl than the otber approach. If each approach renders a similar lalue,

then one can be morc certain of the validity of the valuation. He testified fhat in valuing rhe

Town of Sharon facility he utilized the cost approach and income capitalization approach. He

indicated that a sales comparison approach was not. develop€d based on the lack of sales of

compamble solar facilities.

Mr. Walker testilied that because the Town of Sharon facility was a newly constucted

facility, he examined the cosl to replace the facility to determine a cost apPrcach value, which

\ras approximately $107 million doltars. Mr. Walker testified lhat the income capitalization

approach captures the present value for future benefits associated with owning the facility. He

testified that the income capitalization approacl-r can be done using the discounted cash flow

analysis or a direct capitalization analysis. In valuing the Town of Sharon facility, Walker used

the discounted cash flow ('DCF ) analysis, as mandated by the Legislature. Mr. Walker testified

that it is important to account for renewable energy credits ("RECs") granted by the state, and

investment tax credits ('ITCs') provided for in the Intemal Revenue Code when using the

discounted cash flow approach because they are signilicant sources of revenue associated with a

solar or wind facility. Mr. Walker indicated that RECs are part ofthe revenue stream associated

with renewable energr generated by the real property. The DCF assessed value Walker obtained

for the Town of Sharon facility was $99,142,000.00 dollars. Mr. Walker testified that by failing

to include ITCs the cash flows associated with the Town of Shamn facility would be decrased

by $25 to $30 million dollan. He further testified that failurc ro account for RECs in cash flows

9of24
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would result in a shorrfall of approximately 40% to 45% of the revenue available to the Town of

Sharon facility. He testified that the impact of failing to includc RECs in the valuarion of the

Town of Sharon facility equated to approximately $3 million dollars per year. He explained that

to omit RECS from the revenue skeam would result in an undervalued estimate of revenue and

income for the facility, Mr. Walker testified that in his expert opinion, failure to include RECs

and ITCs as cash flows results in an income shortfall and inaccurate DCF valuation. Mr. Walker

testified that tlrc 2024 Model fails to employ a proper DCF analysis because it fails to account

for ITCs, bonus depreciation, and RECs available to renewable energy facilities resulting in a

substantial income shortfall. He further testified that RECs are inextricably inttirtwined to the

real estate because'!ou carnot have renewable energy credits unless a facility certified as a

renewable energy generating facility produces a megawaq which then mints that renewable

energy credit.....the renewable energy credits are generated by the facility and therefore

intrinsically intertwined." Mr. Walker explained that a renewable energy certificate cannot be

minted without the generation of a megawatt of electricity by the facility located on the real

property. The renewable energy certifrcates can then, either be sold "bundled" with the

electricity that is produced, or'tnbundled" and sold separately from the electricity produced. In

either instance, Mr. Walker testified that the RECs should be accounted for as revenue. He

further testified that RECs are not intangible assets and cited the Dictionary of Real Estate

Appraisal (Appraisal Institute); the Appraisal of Real Estate 146 edition (Appraisal Institute);

Valuing Machinery and F4uipment (American Society ol Appraisers); and Black's Law

Dictionary in support thereof.

Kevin Gill, Project Manager 3, from DTF's OIIice of Real Property and Tax Services,

testified on behalf of Respondents. Mr. Gill testified that DTF consulted with Levitan Associates,

t0
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an appraisal firm, NYSERDA and the New York State Assessor's Association in developing the

2024 Model. He testified that in developing the model, *qualilied revenue stseams'l were

considered, less operating expenses to determine a net-operating income and a discount rate \ as

applied over a 25-year holding period. The 25-year holding poiod was bascd upon the waranty

pcriod of the solar panels. Mr. Cill firnher testified that the model applies I I NYISO zones for

geographic regions Bnd the eleven major utility companies in New York in order to account for

geographic-economic characteristics. He also testified that the model took regionalized market

pressures into account by examining operating expenses in dilferent sectors so that a blanket unit

of measue for operating ex$enses is not applied. Mr. Gill acknowledged that the difference in

the appraisal vatue reached by the Town of Sharon in its apptication of the 2024 Model (522.5

million dollars) and the appraif value reached by Mr. Walker ($99 million dollars) is because

RECs and ffCs were not considered r€venue ils part of the 2024 Model by DTF. Mr. Gill

testified that DTF determined that RECs and tTCs were. intangible rcvenue streams and thus

could not be included in the DCF analysis because doing so would nur afoul of Anicle 16

Section 3 of the New York State Constitution.2 Mr. Gill testified that tlrc 2022 Model initially

included RECs as tangible assets, but after receiving public commerts, primarily from solar and

wind developers and renewable energy advocates requesting that RECs not be included as part of

the appraisal model, they were excluded. He testified that RECs met the four tests for identifuing

intangible assets as set forth by the Intemational Association ofAssessing O{Iicers. However, he

testified that the New York State Assessors Association and olher assessor groups specifically

requested rhat RECs and ITCs be included as revenue in the appraisal model. More specifically,

the New York State Assessors Association filed a comment on or about November 20, 2023, and

urged DTF to include "New York State and Federal energy credits, subsidies, grants, and other

2 The Ncw Yoik State Constitution prohibits $e ad valorcm iaxation of intangiblc propcrty.

1l
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incentives to briild solar" in determining cash flow for the model. Mr. Gill testified that after

consultation with NYSERDA, Levihn Associates, and DTF's Counsel's Office, DTF ultimately

removed RECs and ITCs from the 2024 Model.

Michael St. Germain, Real Property Analyst 3 ftom DTF's Office of Real Property Tax

Scrvices, testified on behalf of Respondens. Mr. St- Germain testilied generally about the

frrnctionality of the 2024 Model and each of the various inputs. Mr. St. Germain testified that the

initial inclusion of RECs in the 2022 Model was a carry-over from how hydro-electric plants

were being appraised. He testified that RECS are included rs part of the revenue stream for

hydm-electric plants. He further testified that while RECs were rsrnoved as nevenue from solar

and wiad facility appraisals, they had not yet been removed from hydro-electric plant appraisals.

Mr. St. Germain testified thal whether RECs should be included as revenuc tumed on a legal

question as to whether.RECs were tangible or intangible assets.3 He stated that DTF's Counsel's

OIfice determined that RECS were an intangible asset and therefore could not be considered

revenue. He further testified that moving forward, DTF plamed to remove RECs from appraisals

for hydro-electric plants as well, but DTF had not done so yet.

Following.the hearing, the padies submitted post-trial memorandum on January 13,2025.

The Court has reviewed all of the parties' submissions and the matter is now fully submitted for

the Court's consideration.

Lesrl Analvsis

CPLR Article 78 Proceedins

. As an initial matter, the Cout will fint address Respondents' argument that Petitioners

cannot challenge the constitutionality ofRPTL g575-b via a CPLR Article 78 proceeding, which

Petitioners have not disputed.

I No New Yod( Court has addrcssed r|hcdlcr tax credits are intangiblc o. tangiblc asscs.

12

72 af 24



NYSCEE DOC. NO. 54

rNDEX NO. 903997-24

RECEIVED NYSCEE: 03,/03/2025

"While an. article 78 proceeding is generally the proper vehicle to determine whether a

statute, ordinance; or regulation has been applied in an unconstitutional manner, the rule is

dillerent when the issue is the constitutionality oflegislative action. [The Court ofAppeals] h{s]

consistenlly held that a proc.eeding under article 78 is not the proper vehicle to test lhe

aonstitutionality of legislative enactrnents" (Kovarstcy v Hous. and Dev. Adnin. of City of New

I/ar&,31 NY2d 184, l9l-9 [972] [intemal cirations omitted]; see Matter of Carney v New York

State Dept- of Motor Yehictes,l33 AD3d 1150, fn. t [3d Dept 2015], afld sub nom Mauer of

Acevedo v New York State Depr. of Motor Vehicles,2g NY3d 202 l2ll7l; see also BWes v

Senare of State of New York,2024 NY Slip Op 03351 [4th Dept June 18, 20241, appeat

dismissed,2024 NY Slip Op 70811 [Ct App July ll, 2024]). Consequently, an Artiele 78

proceeding is not the proper form for reviewing Petitioners' constihrtional challenges to RPTL

$575-b; and the Article 78 procecding is dismissed on this ground.

Standins

Next, Respondents argue that Petitioners lack standing because (1) they have not alleged

an injury in fact; (2) they cannot bring claims on behalf of another party; and (3) they do not

have common-law taxpayer standing. In oppositiorL Petitioners contend that they have

sufliciently alleged an injury in fact to grant them standing because the placement of the facility

on the Town of Sharon tax roll will 'tndoubtedly shift a demonstrably higher tax burden onto

.residents 
of the Town" and upon residents in the County of Schoharie-

Third-Partv Standiqg

As an initial matter, Petilioners do not dispute that they lack standing to bring an action

on behalf of another. "While generally a party has no standing to raise the legal rights ofanothet

a party estabtishes third-party standing when (l) there is a substantial rclationship between the

l3
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party asserting the claim and the rightholder; (2) it is impossible for the rightholder to assert his

or her own rights; and (3) the need to avoid a dilution of the panies' constitutional riglts" (see

Fleischer v New York State Liq. Auth.,103 AD3d 581, 583 [st Dept 2013]). Here, Petilioners

lack standing to assert claims on behall of assessors, similarly situated wind and solar energy

systans or similarly situated renewable eneryy generation facilities as these groups could bring

their own action challenging the constitutionality of R}TL $575-b. "[flhe mere fact that a party

that could assert standing lacks any motivation to do so does not in tum convey standing to

others who do not othbrwise have a tangible intercst in the government conduct at issue (61

Crown St., LLC v City of Kingston Cotimon Council,22l AD3d 1090, 1095-1096 [3d Dept

2023]). Accorrilingly, Petitioners' first, third and fourth causes of action ass€rting claims on

behalfofthese groups are dismissed for lack ofstanding.

Common-Law Taxoaver

Simitarly, Petitioners have failed to dispute that RPTL g575-b is not insulated from

judicial review, which would allord them common-law taxpayer standing. "With the enactment

of State Finance Law $ 123-b, as a general rute, the statutory test for determining taxpayer

standing will be determinative" (New York State Ass'n of Small City School Districts, Inc. v

State, 42 AD3d 648, 651 [3d Dept 2fi)7]). Common-law taxpayer standing is "a remedy for

taxpayers to challenge important govemmental actions, despite such parties being otherwise

insufliciently interested for standing purposes, when the failure to accord such standing would be

in effect to erect an impenetrable barrier to any judicial scrutiny of legislative action" (Maue.r of

Colelta v Bd of Assessors of County of Nassau,95 NY2d 401,410 Q0001; see atso id.).llerc,

the Legistature's enactment of RPTL $575-b is nor insulated from judicial review if petitioners

are denied taxpayer standing given that other individuals, such as owners of solar and wind

14
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energy systems or taxpayers in a town with a solar or wind energy system on the ta,r assessment

roil who experienced an increase in their tax burden as a result of the implementation of RPTL

$575-b could challenge the statute (see Matter of Assn For A Beuer Long Is., Inc. v New York

State Dept. of Envtl. Consemation,9T AD3d 1085, 1086 [3d Dept 2012], afrd as mod,23 I',IY3d

I [2014] [finding that availability of theoretical plaintiffs defe'ats a claim of common-law

taxpayer standingl; New York State Ass'n of Snall City School Districts, Inc. v State,42 AD3d at

651).1

"lnjuw in Fact"

Petitioners have, however, sulficieitly alleged an injury in fact to afford them standing to

challenge RPTL S575-b. 'Standing is a thrcshold determination which is not bestowed simply

because the matter sought to be adjudicated is one of important pubiic concem. Instead, standing

requires an actual legal stake in the outcome of lhe proceeding/action or, in other words, an

injury in fact worthy and capable of judicial resolution" (Mauer of LaBarbero v Town of

Woodstock,2g AD3d 1054, 1055 t3d Dept 20061 [citations omiuedh see 6l Crown St., LLC v

New York State Of, of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preserv.,207 AD3d 837, 839 [3d Dept

20221). "Petitioners must demonstrate that they will sulfer a concrete and identifiable injury,

rising beyond mere conjecture or speculation, and the injury-in-fact must be different in kind and

degree from the community generally" (61 Crown St., UC,207 AD3d at 839 [intemal citations

and quotation marks omittedl). "Petitioners bear the burden of showing that they suffered an

injury-in-fact and that the claimed injury is within the zone of interesls sought to be promoted by

the statute or constitutional provision" (Curry v New York State Educ. Dept., 163 AD3d 1327,

' The cases rclicd upon by Pctitioners for thc proposition that $cy have taxpayer szading, Prodell t Stote
of New York, 222 AD2d I 7E (3d Dept 1996) and Burd d Educ., Shorchan-llading Riv. Ce . School Dist. e State
of New York, I I I AD2d 505 (3d Dept l9E5) rely upon Boryszewsl.l v Brydges, 37 NY2d 361 (1975), which was
supeneded by Stat€ Finance hw $123-b (see l{ein v Conptroller, 46 NY2d 394 [9790.

l5
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1329 [3d Dept 2018]). *While the requirement of injury in fact for standing purpose is closely

alieaed with [the judiciary's] policy not to render advisory opinions, [the couns] have also

cautioned that standing rules shoutd not be applied in an orerly restictive manner where the

rcsult would be to completely shield a particular action from judicial rcvieC' (Stetens v New

York State Div. of Criminal Justiice Semices,40 NY3d 505, 515 [20231 [internal quotations and

citations ominedl).

Here, *{rile Respondent argues that injury in fact cannot be found in the circumstances

presented, they appear to concede that the reason it carnot be found is because the Town of

Shalon facility has not yet been assessed mder the 2024 Model or under any other assessment

method. However, Petitionen have sulliciently alleged that the Town ofsharon will sulfer a

tangible $3.3 million dollar loss in tax revenue as the assessed value ofthe solar facility in its

town is $77 million dollars less based upon application of RPTL g575-b through the 2024 Model

created by DTF, as opposed to using a standard DCF methodolos/. 'iludicial consideration of

[Petitionen'] claim seeking a declaration as to the unconstitutionality of [RPTL $575-b] should

not require that [the3r] first experience the harm [they] seek[] to avoid by challenging the

[statute]" (/Vew lort Univ. v City of New lork, 2024 NY Slip Op 04183, .4 [lst Depr 20204]).

'The fact tliat the court may be required to determine the rights of
the parties upon the happening ofa future event does not mean that
the declaratory judgment will be merely advisory .... A distinition
has been made between those cases in which the likelihood ofa
future event is controlled by the action or inaction of some third
party and is, therefore, wholly speculative and abstract and those
cases in which the future event is an act contemplated by one of
the parties, [and] il is assumed that the parties will act in
accordance with the law and thus the eourt's determination will
have lhe immediate and practical effect of influencing their
conduct" (Itusseiz v State,8l AD3d 132, 135-36 [3d Dept 2011],
da, r9 NY3d 8ee l20t2l).
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The immediate and significant loss of tax revenue as a rcsult of thc application of the

2024 Model to determine the assessed value ofthe facility in the Town of Sharon is "harm that is

not tenuous, ephemeral, or conjectural, but is sulliciendy @ncr€te and particularized to warant

judicial intewention" (Ner York Univ. v City of New York,2024 NY SIip Op 04183, *4). Thus,

at a minimum, the Town of Sharon Supervisor has sufiiciently established standing to chatlenge

the constitutionality ofthe Legislature's enactment of RPTL $575-b, and the Court will consider

Petitioners' second and fifth causes of action.

Delesrtion ofLesislature's Authoritv to Tax

Petitioners contend that tlre Legislature unlawfrrlly delegated its authority to tax io DTF

and therefore RPTL $575-b is unconstitutional. Petitioners argue that the Legislature failed to

.pmvide sufficient guidance in its enactment of RPTL $575-b and teft it to DTF's unfettercd

discretion to determine which revenue str€ams would or would not be included when developing

the model the statute directs !o be established.s Respondents assert that the Legislature did not

delegate its authority to tax to DTF because it is within the Legislature's power to designate the

method of valuation to be used and because the Legislatrue provided suflicient factors for DTF

to consider when developing the model. Respondens argue that DTF appropriately waluated

information provided during the public comment period, as dirccted by the Legislaturc, in

determining to exclude RECs and ITCs from the 2024 Model.

In this case, the Legislature, through its enactment of RPTL $ 575-b, provided for the

taxation of solar and wind energy systems with a nameplate capacity equal or greater than one

megawatt and proscribed that the assessed value of these systems shall be determined by a

t The urfettered discr€tion at issue here is clearly on display as DTF originally included RECS in the rcvenue
streams for solar and wirld projects and, upon consulting with legal counsel after requests by renewable energy
proponents, rcvers€d course and climinated them completely. lt is notable that thesc reyenue streams have
previously beer included and arc currenlly utilized for dre assessm€nt ofanother form ofrcncwal encrgy - hydro-
electric. This highlighs the inconsistency in lhe development of the 2024 Model herein.

t7
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discounted cash flow approach that includes an appraisal model identified and published by DTF

(see RPTL $ 575-b tlltal). The statute turther provides that DTF must identiry the appraisal

model in consultalion wilh NYSERDA and mus consult with the New York State Assessors

Association (see RPTL 0 575-b[a] and [c]). In determining lhe discount rate, DTF must publish

the proposed rate and allow for sixty days of public cornment (see RPTL S 575-b tlltbl).

Finally, DTF is empowered to'take into account economic and cost characteristics of such solar

and wind energy systems located in different geographical regions of the state and consider

rcgionalized market prcssures in the formulation of the appraisal model and discotmt rates . . . ."

(RPTL $ 575-b tlltcl). No other guideiines or parameters were provided or proscribed by the

Legislature. During oral argument Respondents admitted that RPTL $ 575-b was passed through

a budget bill wi&oul any debste, discussion or hearings by the Legislature.

Discounted cash flow' also known as the income capitalization approactq is a tool used by

appraisers to calculate the present value ofa property by examinhg revenues and expenses and,

as relevant here, valuing a solar energy system for rcal property taxation. It is axiomatic that fhe

higher a property's assessed value, tlre higher the tax the property owner will pay and the lower

the assessed value, the lower the tax the taxpayer will pay. As such, assessed value is integral to

the amount oftax a taxpayer must pay. Indeed, the assessed value determines 'tpon what

property" the tax is levied, (Greater Poughkcepsie Lib. Dist. v Town of Poughkeepsie,8l NY2d

s74,580 [r993]).

*The power to tax, of course, lies solely with the Legislature" (Greater Poughkeepsie

Lib. Dist. v Town of Poughkeepsie, 8l NY2d at 579; NY Const., afi. IIL gl; art. XVI $l;

Sonmax, Inc. v. City of New York, 43 NY2d 253, 257 Ug77l)- The power to iax .tnay not,

however, be delegated to administrative agencies or other govemrnental departments" (rd. citing

l8
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Gautier v Ditnar, 2M I{Y 20,27-28 [1912]). Indeed, the Court of Appeals has held that ..it

would be incompetent for the legislature to leave to a state oflicer oi department the power to

determine whether a tax should be levied, or at what rate, or upon what property" (Greater

Poughkeepsie Lib. Disr., 81 NYd at 580, qvoting Gautier v Ditmm,204 NY at 28). *Legislative

enactnents enjoy a strong presumption of constitutionality and parties challenging a duly

enacted statute face the initial burden of demonstrating the statute's invalidity beyond a

reasonable doubt" (Delgado v State, 194 AD3d 98, 103 [3d Dept 20211, afd,39 NY3d 242

[2022] [int€mat quotation marks and citation omitted]). "While the Legislaturc cannot delegate

is lawmaking functions to o&er bodieq there is no constitutional prohibition against rhe

delegation of power to an agency or commission to administer the laws promulgated by the

tegislature, provided that power is circumscribed by.reasonable safeguards and standards" (Ctr:

for Jud- Accountability, Inc. v Cuomo,l67 AD3d 1406, l4l0 [3d Dept 2018] [intemal quotation

marks and citations omittedl, appeal dismissed 33 NY3d 993 l2Dl9l and lv denied 34 NY3d 961

[20reD.

This Court is guided by the principles laid out by the Court of Appeals in Levine v

Whalen, 39 NYZd 5 10, 5 I 5 (1976):

The Legislature may constitutionally confer discretion upon an
administrative igency only if it limits the field in ttrich that
discretion is to operate. and provides standards to govem its
exercise. This does not mean, however, that a precise or specific
formula must be furnished in a field wherc flexibility and the
adaptation of the legislative policy to infinitely varying conditions
constitute the essence of the program. The standards or guides
need only be prescribed in so detailed a fashion as is reasonably
practicable in the light of the complexities of the particular area to
be regulated, since necessity fixes a point beyond which it is
unreasonable and impracticable to compel the Legislaturc to
prcscribe detailed rules. Indeed, in many cases, the Legislature has
no altemative but to enact slatutes in broad outline, leaving to
administmtive officials enforcing them the duty of ananging the

19
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details. More to the point, it is not always necessary that license
legislation prescribe a specific rule of action and, where it is
difficult or impractical for the Legislature to lay down a definite
and comprehensive rule, a reasonable amount of discretion may be

delegated to the adminiitrative oflicials (intemal citations omitted)
(accord Stevens,40 NY3d at 516-517).

Thus, the Court of Appeals has stated that "[s]o long as the legislature stays within

[these] confines, it enjoys great flexibility in delegating rulemaking powers to administrative

agencies in onder to meet its policymaking ends. In fact this flexibility is necessary to the law-

making process" (Stevers, 40 NY3d at 517).

Here, the Petitioners have demonstrated the invalidity of RPTL $575-b beyond a

reasonable doubt. The testimony and evidence before the Court firmly establish that the

Legislaturc incompetently left it for DTF to determine whether "a tax should be levied, or at

what rate, or upon what property" with respe.ct to state and federal tax credils (Greater

Poughkeepsie Lib. Dist.,8l NYd at 580) with respect to solar and wind energy systems. The

Legislarurc failed to enact reasonable safeguards and standards in directing the assessment of

solar and wind energy systems using a discounted cash flow approach. It is further clear from the

evidence received, without reasonable safeguards and standards from the Legislature, DTF was

Branted discretionary authority to determine what revenue, income and expenses to include or

exclude from the DCF approach, dramatically impacting the assessed yalue of these solar and

wind systems and thereby determining what wouldand would not be lared.

Petitioners and Respondents agree that the 2024 Model uses a discounted cash flow

analysis and that the nearly $77 million dollar discrepancy between Mr. Walker's analysis and

the 2024 Model analysis is the failure of the 2024 Model to account for RECs and ITCs.

Essentially, the 2024 Model developed by DTF fails to account for all revenues while accounting

for all expenses. This is not a minor inconsistency or minor disagreement. The difference is a

20
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magnitude of 34tr/o. Indeed, thc Petitioners' exp€rt testified pemuasively that the DCF analysis

he used was corroborated by the cost approach valuation he developed, which resulted in an

assessed value of$107 million dotlarg ensuring that his data was valid and could be relied upon

to determine as,sessed value.

Respondents contend that RECs and ITCs should not be considercd because only income

directly attributable to the property itself, like rent, constitutes income, and not income derived

from a business conducted on lhe ptoperty (see Malter ol Barnum v Srogi, 54 NY2d 896, 898

[981]). However, courts have recognized that'.revenue generated from a property may be an

appropriate consideration when the revenue is - like rent - inextricably tied to a specific partel

of real estate" (see Niagara Mohowk Power Corp. v Town of Moreau Assessor,307 AD2d 669,

671 [3d Dept 2003]). As pmscribed by RPTL $ 487(lxb) a "solar or wind energy systenl"

subject !o taxation by RPTL $ 575-b(l), "means an arrangement or combination of solar or wind

energy equipment designed to pmvide heating, cooling, hot water, or mechanical, bhemical, ot

electrical energy by the collection of solar or wind energy and its conversion, storage, protection

and distribution." Herc, RECs cannot exist unless a solar or wind energy system certified as a

rcnewable energy generating facility produces a megawatt of energ/. The REC is then minted to

create a renewable energy certificate, which can be sold together with the megawatt of energy

created or separately. This revenue stream is inextricably tied to the real property upon which

these solar and wind energy systerns are situated and cannot exist without it.

Respondents point to RPTL $581-a and $592 as examples of the Legislature's

constitutional delegation of taxing authority in selecting the typ€ of valuation method to use for

assessment purposes, These statutes pertain to lhe assessment of low-income housing and unit

production values for gas and oil. However, a close look at these statutes shows that the

2l
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Legislature did not incompetently delegate its taxing power, but instead put in place several

guideposts when using a specific assessment approacll thercby limiting the field of the agency's

discrction. While the Legislature directs that an income approach shall be used to assess the

value of low-income housing, the Legistature also defines 'het operating income" and

specificalty excludes income tax credits and other incentives provided to offs€t development

costs as a form of income (see RPTL $581-a). That the Legislature mnsiders tax credits as

tangible asses subject to tax is evident by the Legislature's.explicit exclusion of income tax

credits with respect to assessments of low-income housing. If such tax credis were intangible

assets not subject to taxation pursuant to the New York Stite Constitution, as Respondents

suggest, then there would be no need for the Legislature to explicitly exclude them for revenue in

these assessments. Similarly, while diircting that a discounted net cash flowapproach be used in

determining unit of production values for gas and oil, the Legislature specifically outlines how

gross income should be reduced and by what factors (see RPTL $592). Again, the Legislature

set forth what would and would not be taxed and did not leave that determination to an

administrative agency.

Unlike thesc statutes, RPTL $575-b offers no direction as to what constitutes income,

revenue, or expenses. The Legislature's failure to provide for what property should and should

not be taxed and its failure to provide suflicient direction, standards and safeguards on the

imposition of taxes on solar and wind energy facilities has created confusion and disarmy with

respect to how RECs and ITCs should be treated. Mr. Gill and Mr. St. Germain acknowledged

that DTF initially includecl RECs and ITCs as a carDr-over fmm rhe manner in which hydro-

electric faciliries are being assessed. It was not unlil after the public comment period for RpTL

$575-b that DTF reconsidercd their position. Direction from the Legislature is required by the
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Constitution as two opposing groups, renewable energy developeis and advocates, and assessors,

view very differently whether RECs and ITCs are tangible or intangible assets and whether they

should or should not be taken into consideration when assessing solar and wind energy facilities.

DTF cannot be. guided by which stakeholdet's argument prevails following a 60{ay public

commeDt period, instead, DTF must be guided by the Legislature, becouse, at its mre, the

Legislature may not delegate its power to tax - which it has clearly done here. RPTL $581-a and

$592 arc examples ofhow lhe Legislature specifically provided what property would and would

not be taxed and proscribed reasonable safeguards and standards on'how various forms of

income, revenue, expenses, incintives and tax benefits should be treated for assessd valualion

purposes. No such dircction was pmvided here, and the resulr is sigoilicantly underassessed

vah,'tiors. It is for the Legislatue, not DTF, to determination whether RECs aird ITCs should be

taxed and included as part of the discounted cash flow approach for valuing sotar and wind

energy facilities.

For the foregoing rrasons, the Legislature has abdicated its constitutional responsibility

and has delegated its taxing power to an administrative agency in violation of the New York

State Constitution (see NY Consr, art. III, $ 1; art. XVI, $ l; Greater Poughkeepsie Lib. Dist. V.

Town of Poughkeepsie, 8l NY2d 574, 579 [993]; Sonmar, Inc. v City of New 7or& 43 NY2d

253,257 [1977]). According, the Court finds that RPTL $575-b is unconstitutional.

To the extent not specifically addressed, the Court has considered the parties' remaining

arguments and finds them to be either academic or without merit.

Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

. ORDERED and ADJUDGED that Respondents' motion for summary judgment is

granted in part to the extent that Petitioners' Article 78 proceeding is dismissed as an improper

23
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RI{ L. A.J.S.C

thin thinl after sen ice br a

trom uritten notice of
or order and u'rittcn

proceeding to challenge the constitutionality of R-I'PL 9575-b and Petitioners' first. third and

founh causes of action are dismissed for lack of standing. and the motion is otheruise deniedt

and it is further

ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECLARED that RPTL {i575-b is unconstitutional.

The lbregoing constitutes the Decision. Order and Judgment of the Court.

Dated: March 3,2ozl
Monticello. NY

q.<r
03t04t2025

Pursuant to CPLR {5513. an appeal as of right m

E\ fER:

H R.

pan) upon the appellant of a copy of the j
its entry. except that rvhen the appellimt has se a copy ofthe j
notice of its entry, the appeal must be taken uirhin thirty da1,s thereof.

ll

JA

be talien
or

24 of 24



1*Qo6*o-Jiuv'
supervisordemayo townof libe rty.org

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Dillon P. Fontaine, CLCS, CRIS < dfontaine@marshallsterling.com >

Monday, March 3,2025 3:17 PM

c.gerow townofliberty.org; supervisordemayo townofliberty.org; Bruce Davidson
Jack Beller; Renee M. D. Duncan, ClC, CPIA; Katy Pagano, CSHO, SHS; Angelo Ferrante
Town of Liberty (Follow Up To Last Week's Meeting) Marshall + Sterling

Good Aftemoon Al[,

Per our meeting last week and our discussions around risk mitigation, I wanted to take a moment to introduce
you to Angelo Ferrante ofAdvanced Disaster Recovery. Angelo and his team have the ability to provide the
town with a comprehensive Emergency Response Plan (ERP), and I thought it best to lay out how this plan can
benefit the town and its community. Development of this plan is at no cost to the town. Please note the
following;

An ERP ensures a structured and effective response to emergencies such as fires, flooding, severe weather, and
other disasters. By having a plan in place, the town can:

Protect Lives and Property: Clear response protocols help minimize injuries and damage.

Reduce Emergency Response Time: Knowing utility shut-off locations and key contacts helps speed up
recovery efforts.
Improve Coordination: Ensures seamless communication between local agencies, emergency
responders, and restoration professionals.
Lower Costs & Insurance Risks: Proactive planning reduces restoration expenses and potential liability
issues.
Ensure Business & Community Continuity: Helps businesses, schools, and residents recover faster after
a disaster.

Should you have interest in exploring this risk management resource we'd suggest trying to coordinate a direct
onsite meeting with Angelo and his team. The key points of an onsite meeting and discussion would be as

follows:

Talk about ADRI's services
ADRI would document all structures owned or leased by the Town. Town would need to provide this
info directly to ADRI.
Exchange all contact information ofall stakeholder in the Town and at ADRI in case of emergency

3 D Scan each building
Tag all shut off valves and provide picture documentation
Provide the Town with their preferred price list for small projects.
Capture all of Town's current vendors. Like, plumber, elevator, hvac contractors
Advanced Disaster Recovery would provide the Town with their cunent Certificate Of Insurance

All documentation above would be enclosed in an electronic folder in which the Town will have access.

Ifyou should have any questions please don't hesitate to reach out.

Thanks and speak soon.

1



MARKETING SUMMARY REPORT

Town of Liberty
Line Of Business: Package
Effective Date: 41 1 512025

Market
Chubb

Corieri/HCC

Glatfelter

Great American

Liberty [.4utual

McKee

NYIVIIR

Selective

Travelers

Trident

Producer: Dillon Fontaine & Jack Bellet
CSR: Lydia Negron
Acct Mgr: Renee Duncan

Status
Declined

Oeclined

Oeclined

Declined

Declined

Declined

Quote provided

No response

Declined

Declined

Comments
Does not align with product

Last
Updated

2t12t2025

Loss experience 2t12t2025

Loss experience, would like to look at in 2026 2t20t2025

Loss history 1t29t2025

Loss history 1t28t2025

Cannot improve on current lerms 2t't3t2025

$223,635.2'1 2t13t2025

No response 2t13D025

Need current testing on White Sulphur Springs
District

Loss history 1127t2025

Page 1 of 1

2t13t2025
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Stewardship Report
Town of Liberty

loined 4l15l14

Services Provided at no cost to you as a NYMIR Member

CBIZ Appraisal

fl of Buildings Appraised f of Flood certs Total

62

Seminars/Webinars Attended
CouBe Category

62

Number ofAttendees

s14,202.00

value ofTraining

Employment Liability

Highway Operations

Law Enforcement

On Line University

Property

Cyber Awareness

24

1

2

2

2

4

S3,5oo.oo

$85.00
S3oo.oo

s170.00
5uo.oo
S34o.oo

Total

Loss Control Visits
Type of Visit Number of Visits

s4,66s.00

TotalValue

Loss Control Survey - Routine

Cyber Risk Assessment

2

1

s200.00

Sroo.oo

On Line University
Course Nam€

S3oo.oo

ilumber of Cou6es Taken Value per Cou6e

80

69

9

5

2

s4,800.00

s4,1rrc.00
S540.oo

s300.00
S120.oo

Total

Operating Reserve Returned

Capitalization/lnterest Returned

Total Membership Benefits

$9,9oo.oo

51,027.00

S9,921.00

$40,01s.00

Total

Employment Liability

Cybe6ecurity

Driver Safety

Recorded Webinars

Recreational Liability
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)uly 26,2022

Mr. Frank DeMayo
Town of Liberty
120 North Main Street
Liberty, NY 12754

The purpose of this engagement was to provide to New York Municipal Insurance Reciprocal a property insurance
appraisal for Town of Liberty in connection with its intemal analysis for insurance needs for the identified
property as of Aptil 28, 2022.

CVG's opinion is intended to assist New York Municipal Insurance Reciprocal in making informed business

decisions and it is not a recommendation. Any decision relating to insurance coveEge shall remain New York
Municipal Insurance Reciprocal responsibility and be made solely at its discretion. This report may only be used

for the specific purpose stated.

New York Municipal Insurance Reciprocal is the sole intended user of Oy'Gl report or other work product. New
York Municipal Insurance Reciprocal shall not reference CVG or its work in any public filing or other materials
di*ributed to actual or prospective shareholders, investors, financing parties, or similar third parties without
CVGt prior written consent.

Redacement Cost Neur, as applicable to insurance valuations, is defined as the cost required to produce a

property of like kind and materials at one time in accordance with current market prices for materials, labor and

manutactured equipment, contractoG overhead, profit and fees, but without provisions for overtime or bonuses

for labor and premiums for materials. We did not take into consideration compliance with state or local

ordinances or costs associated with demolition of property or the removal of debris.

Partial losses may result in higher replacement cosb as partial losses often require a substantial amount of repair
in conjunction with the replacement process. CVG'S valuation methodology did not include the development of
reproduction costs for ornate or historical property.

There are three fundamental techniques applied in the valuation of asseb. These techniques are based on the
cost to acquire new (cost approach); the cost at which the asset may change hands in the marketplace (sales

comparison or market approach); and the present worth of expected cash flows (income approach). The principle

of substitution is important to the development and application of these three techniques. This principle provides

that a prudent investor will pay no more for an asset, property or business than he would be required to pay for a

I 
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cBtz CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC
3625 Cumberland Blvd Suite ll00

Athnta, GA 30339 o www.cbiz.com/vaha6on
Ph: 85&320-4478 o F: 26Z.6n.Zt3O

Dear Mr. Frank DeMayo:

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC (CVG) has completed an insurance appraisal of certain property exhibited to us as part
of Town of Liberty located in Uberty, New York and pe-nb our findings in this report.

ECBIZ Valuation Group, LLC I I



Town of Libefi
)uly 26, 2022

replacement serving as a reasonable substitute of equal utility. The co* approach is most applicable in our
valuation for property insurance reporting purposes, thus the cost approach was utilized.

The three principal methods for estimating value are summarized as:

Thls approach conslders the current cod of refrodudng the appratsed assets.
The reprod!.rctlon/replacement co* new of the apfralsed assets ts esdmaH on
tlle bads of Grrrent labor and .nate.lal prkes plus allowances for overhead,
proflt and provlslons for mechanlcal and enoin€e.lng fees. supervtston and ottEr
mlscellan€ous feeS-

Thls apprcach produces an estlmate of yalue by comparlng the subrect to sales
of similar ltems. The technlque ls someUmes referred to as the market approach
ln that lt ls used to lndlcate th€ !'alue establlshed by lnformed bwe6 and sellers
ln the market- Cautton must be exerclsed ln udrE thls method sl.rce the
appralser ls not always prlvllege to the intrlcacles of the transactton and yet
must attempt to make a valH compartson wtth the subF. Th€ efore, the s6le5
comparlson approach, althotrgh consldered, was not applH.

This approadr gi\res condderadon to the net income expectancy frorn the assets
appralsed. and to ttle capltalizadon of hcome In accordance wlth prevalllng
returns on properues or lnve*rnents of dmllar rtsks, to determine tlle amorrnt at
whldr ownershlp by a prudent lnvestor wouH be Justlned. Therefore, the lncome
approa(h, altllough consldered, was not applled.

I 

-I 

I

Cost
Approadt

Sales
Coryadson

Approach

IncofiE
Afproadt

II
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Town of Liberty
July 26,2022

This report includes property classified as buildings, contents, and site improvements. All other asset
classifications were not included as part of the appraisal procesq CVG's staff completed an inspection of the
identified property located at these facilities on April 28, 2022.

' Buildings & Structures - CVG completed a limited scope physical inspection and valuation of buildings
(structures with permanent foundations) with a replacement cost of $50.000 or greater at the sites
inpected. During the inspections, basic construction components including COPE data were observed
and collected. Square footage was calculated using a combination of physically measuring the buildings,
conducting take-offs of blueprints, and information made available by the New York Municipal Insurance
Reciprocal. Digital photos were taken of each structure inspected and incorporated into our reports and
work files.

. Utility Buildings & Structures: When inspecbng utility facilities (wastewater and water treatment
facilities & related structures). we followed the same approach used for standard buildings & structures
but we identified and valued each structure individually by process, regardless of value. Since these types
of properties typically are aggregated in value, we believe that it is vital to list and inspect each structure
separately regardless of value for the purpose of developing a representative property schedule and

associated insurable value.

. Contents - Modeling Approach: CVG applied contents valuation models based on building occupancy.

We performed a limited walk-through of each facility to assist in adjusting our models, as applicable. We

summarized contents values on a building-by-building basis.

t Insurable Site Improvements3 Above-ground improvements associated with inspected structures
(flagpoles, fencing, outdoor lighung, etc.) were recorded and valued in aggregate by site.

Certain items were excluded from the scope of the inspection, including buildings with a replacement cost less

than $50,000, land parcels, infrastructure, uninsurable site improvements, landscaping, intangible assets, dams

and levees, vehides, vestments, software, records, drawings, consumables, stores, gare parts, fine arts, art
glass, third party property, and property not accessible or not located in client faciliUes during fieldwork.

The valuauon included a visit to the member property with analysis of other data made available to us and

research of current construction costs. A detailed listing of the property appraised together with an estimate of
the insurable values is contained in the summary and detail reports contained herein.

Conclusion
Our opiniont as of April 28, 2022, of the Replacement cost New is as follows:

Description

Buildings

Contents

Site Improvements

TOTAL

Replacement
Cost New ($)

21,164,000

715,000

821,900

122,7OO,9N

I m ".l',' IIE
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The scope of the CBIZ inspection and appraisal does not include any engineering, environmental, facilities or
building structural condition assessments.
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Some assumptions inevitably will not materialize and unanticipated events and circumstances may occur;
therefore, actual results achieved may vary, We have no responsiHlity to update our report for events and
circumstances occuning after the date of this report. The infonnation provided to us by othea is believed to be
reliable, but no responsibility for ib accuracy is assumed,

The values presented in this report represent conclusions based on conventional insurance reporting. They are
not intended to reflect unusual clrcumstances or "broad evidence rule" considerations.

In a partial loss, the amount involved may be based upon repair cost which could be higher than
reproduction/replacement cost new as defined in this report.

The indication of an opinion of value herein does not guarantee that a buyer or seller can be found at the amount
indicated.

This report presents only summary discussions of the data, reasoning. and analyses used in the appraisal process

to develop CVG's opinion of value. Supporting documentauon conceming these matters has been rehined in our
wo* files. The depth of ste discussion contained in this report is specific to your needs as the client and for the
state intended use. CVG is not responsible for the unauthorized use of this report.

These analyses are intended to comply with generally accepted valuauon methods, and our report is expressly

subject to the Terms and Conditions included in our engagement letter and AssumpUons and Limiting Conditions

confained in this report.

Should you have any que*ions regarding this report. please contact Jamaal Condry at 850-320-21478.

Respectf ully submifted,

Lbi 4 Vor,rr,4-r, - LLL
CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC

C-ontract #: 3nA7.l0O5
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Town of Liberty
July 26, 2022

ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
This \aluaUon by CBE Valuation Group, LLC CCBIZ") is subject to and ganerned by the fiollowirg Assumptions
and Limiting C-onditirns and oBter brms, assimptions and conditions contained in the engagement letter.

TIMITATION ON DISTRIBUTION AND USE
The report, the final esumate of value, and the prospectjve financial analyses induded therein (collectively, as
used in this paragraph and the following paragraph, the "CBIZ Wo* Producf) are intended solely for the
information of the person or persons to whom they are addressed and solely for the purposes stated; they should
not be relied upon for any other purpose, and no party other than the company may rely on them for any
purpose whatsoever. Neither the valuation report or its contents, nor the appraiser or CBIZ, may be refened to or
quoted in any registration statement, prospectus. offering memorandum, sales brodrure, other appraisal, loan or
other agreenent or docurnent given to hird parties. In addition, except as sd forth in the report, our analysis
and report are not intended for general circulation or publication, nor are they to be reproduced or distributed to
third parties.

Notwithsbnding the foregoing, if the Company desires to distribute or use the CBIZ Work Product in any way not
expressly contemplated by these Assumptions and Limiting Conditions or the Agreement, including, without
limitation and by way of example, reference to CBIZ by name or inclusion of any portion of the CBIZ Work
Product in any regulatory filing, CBIZ, at our sole discretion, may permit the Company to do so for a fee
commensurate to the additional risk associated with such distribution or use.

NOT A FAIRNESS OPINION
Our opinion aM our report are not to be con*rued as an opinion of the faimess of an actual or proposed

transaction, a solvency opinion. or an investment recommendation; instead, they are the expression of our
determination of the iair value between a hypothetical willing buyer and a hypothetical willing seller in an

assumed hansaction on an assumed valuation date where both the buyer and the seller have reasonable
knowledge of the relevant hcts.

OPERATIONAL ASSUMPTIONS
Unless stated otheryvise, our analysis (i) assumes that, as of the valuation date, the Company and its assets will

continue to operate as configured as a going concem, (ii) is based on the past, present and future projected

financial condiuon of the Company and its assets as of the valuation date, and (iii) assumes that the Company
has no undisclosed real or contingent assets or liabilities, other than in the ordinary course of business, that
would have a material effect on our analysis.

COM PETENT MANAGEMENT ASSUMED
It should be specifically noted that the valuation assumes the property will be competenUy managed and

maintained over the expected period of ownership. This appraisal engagement does not entail an evaluation of
management's effectiveness, nor are we responsible for future marketing efforts and other management or
ownership actions upon which actual results will depend.

NO OBLIGATION TO PROVIDE SERVICES AFTER COMPLETION
Valuation assignments are accepted with the understanding that there is no obligation to furnish services aRer

completion of the original assignment. If the need for subsequent services related to a valuation assignment

occurs, induding updates, conferences, testimony, preparation for testirnony, document production, interrogatory
response preparation, or reprint and copy services whether by request of the Company or by subpoena or other
legal process initiated by a party other than the Company. the Company agrees to compensate CBIZ for its time
at its standard hourly rates then in effect plus all expenses incurred in the performance of said services. CBIZ

II
7

II I



Town of Libefi
July 26,2022

reserves the right to make adjustmenb to the analysis, opinion and conclusion set forth in the report as we deem
necessary by considerauon of additional or more reliable data that may become arrailable.

NO OPINION IS RENDERED AS TO LEGAL FEE OR PROPERTY TITLE
No opinion is rendered as to legal fee or property tiue. No opinion is intended in matters that require legal,
engineering or other professional advice that has been or will be obtained from professional sources.

LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES
We gave no considerauon to liens or encumbrances except as specifically stated. We assumed that all required
licenses and permits are in full force and effect, and we made no independent, on-site tests to identify the
presence of any potential environmental risk. We assume no responsibility for the acceptability of the valuation
approaches used in our report as legal evidence in any particular court or jurisdiction.

INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS
Information fumished by others is presumed to be reliable; no responsibility, whethe legal or othen rise, is

assumed for its accuracy and it cannot be guaranteed as being certain. All financial dafa, operating histories and

other data relating to income and expenses atbibuted to the business have been provided by managernent or its
representatives and have been accepted without further verification except as specifically stated in the report.

PROSPECTIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Valuation reports may conbin prospective financial information, estimates or opinions that represent reasonable

expectations at a particular point in time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as forecasts,
prospective financial statements or opinions, predictions or assurances that a particular level of income or profit
will be achieved, that events will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results

achieved during the period covered by our prospective financial analysis will vary from those dexribed in our
report, and the variations may be material.

A&LCRev2016
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Any use of managemenfs projections or forecasts in our analysis will not constitute an examination, review or
compilation of prospective financial statements in accordance with standards established by the American

Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA). We will not express an opinion or any other form of assurance

on the reasonableness of the underlying assumptions or whether any of the prospective financial statements, if
used, are presented in conformity with AICPA presentation guidelines.
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CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC Building Summary Report
Town of Liberty

Year
Built

rso
Class

Separately
lnsurable

Slts Numbgr: 02

Slte Name: Senlor Center

BLDG: 01 Senior Center

l'19 North Main Street

Liberty, Ny 127s4
Totals for 02 - 1 Appraisal

Sltg Numbsr: 03

Slte Namo: Town Hsll

BLDG:01 Garage 1

120 North Main Street

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: 02 carage 2
120 North Main Street

Liberty, Ny 12754

BLDG:03 Town Ha

120 North Main Street

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals for 03 - 3 Appraisats

Slte Number: 05

Slle Name: Hanolee P.rk
BLDG:04 Pavilion

136 Sunset Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG:09 PoolHouse

136 Sunset Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: 11 Pavilion - Pole 8am -

Restrooms - Clubhouse

136 Sunset Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754

BLOG: 19 Swimming pool

136 Sunset Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG:20 Communitypavition

136 Sunset Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754

1972

1936 2

1880 1

1880 1

2000 1

2000 1

2009 1

1995 6

2 5,824

5,824

2 I ,100

2 960

2 8,841

3,010

1,767

3,150

5,'t 48

$743.000

$743,000

$99,000

$67,000

$1.494.000

s1,660,000

$r28,000

$108,000

$228,000

$51,000

$s'r,000

$8,000

$9,000

$249.000

s266.000

$35,000

$8.000

$7,600

s7,600

s4,800

$280,300

$801,600

$801,600

$107,000

$76,000

$1.747.800

$1,930,800

$408.300

$143,000

s236.000

$476,000

$o

s0

$0

$o

$o

t0

$0

$o

$o

$o

$o

$o

$4,800

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

6127/2022 4:49:23PM

1990 1 2.852

Page 1 ol g

$228,000 $228.000

# ol Square Building
Storles Footage lnsurable Value

Site
lmprovemenlsContents Total

10,901

1

1

1 $476,000

cgtz

1



CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC Building Summary Report
Town oI Lib€rty

tso
Cless

#ot
Stories

Square
Footage

Building
lnsurable Value

Site
lmprovementa TotalContents

Totals lor G5 - 5 Appraisals

Sllo Number: 06

Slte Name: Swan Laks Waatewator Tr€alment plant

BLDG:01 Plant Process Buitding 1992

4722 Ny Route 55

Liberty, Ny i2ZS4

BLDG: 07 Etlluent Structure ZOOI

4722 Ny Route Ss

Liberry, Ny 127s4

BLDG: 08 Splitter Box 2OO1

4722 NY Route 55

Liberty, Ny 12754

BLDGi 09 Lilt Station 1991

4722 Ny Route 55

Liberty, NY 't 2754

BLDGi l0 Drying Beds 1986

4722 Ny Route 55

Liberry, Ny .t27S4

BLDG: 11 lnfluent Structure i992
4722 Ny Route Ss

Liberty, Ny 't 2754

BLDG: 12 Overflow Tank 1991

4722 Ny Boute 55

Libeny, Ny 127s4
Totals lor OO - 7 Appraisals

Slto Numbor: 07

Slle Nams: Stevenavlllg Watsr Tank

BLDG: 01 Stevensville Water Tank 1996

5'034 Ny Route 55

Liberty, NY 't2754

Totals for 07 - 1 Appraisat

Slte Number: 09

6

15,927

2 15,030

225

81

28

15.360

50

1,943

32,717

s1,168,000

$3,251,000

$74,000

$64,000

$72,000

$141.000

$124,000

$295,000

$4,021,000

$408.000

$43,000

$116,000

s280,300

$36,000

$13.300

s13,300

s1,49t,300

$3,403,000

$74,000

$64,000

$72,000

$14r,000

$124.000

$295,000

$4,173,000

$421.300

io

0o

$o

$0

$o

$0

So

$o

to

$o

$0

$0

so

$0

$o

$0

$o

$o

$o

$0

$o

s0

$o

6

6

6

6

6

6

3

s36,000s'! 16,d)0

$0

$o

z6/27/2022 4:49:23 PM Page 2 ol9

s408,000 $421,300

Year
Built

Separately
lnaurable

1

1

1

1

1

1

1



CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC Building Summary Report
Town of Liberty

Square
Footage

Building
lnsurable Value

Separately
lnsurablo

Site
lmprovemenlsContents

Slte Namg: Stevsns Water Tanka

BLDG: 01 Stevens Water Tank I

5171 NY Route 55

Libeny, NY 12754

BLDG:02 Pump Station

5171 NY Route 55

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG:03 Stevens Water Tank 2

5171 NY Rode 55

Liberty, NY '12754

Totals for 09 - 3 Appraisals

Slte Numb€r: lo
Slte Name: Stevqnsvllle Wsll Flsld

BLDG; 01 Well Station I
1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY 12754

BLOG: 02 Well Station 2

1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: 03 Well Station 3

1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY 12754

BLOG: 04 Well Station 4

1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY '12754

BLDG: 05 Chemical Building

1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: 06 Generator

1366 Briscoe Road

Libeny, NY 12754

Totals lor'10 - 6 Appraisats

Sit€ Number: l2

1970 2

2000 2

2019 6

1950 2

1950 2

1950 2

1986 6

1978 1

2019 3

1.972

368

2,341

214

144

120

314

576

$191,000

$205,000

$938,000

$1,334,000

$203,000

$195.000

$203,000

$295,000

$98,000

$50,000

$0

$0

$o

00

$o

$0

So

$o

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$12,100

$12,100

$22.700

$217,100

$938,000

$1,346,100

$225,700

$r95,000

$203,000

$295,000

$110,000

$s0,000

$o

$o

$12.000

$o

$o

$0

$0

$0

$o

$22,700

fl612712022 4:4923 PM

'1,373

Pag€ 3 ol 9

$1,044,000 $12,000 s1,078,700

Year
Built

ISO * of
Class Stories Total

1

1

1

1

1

1

$191,000

1

1



CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC Building Summary Report
Town ot Liberty

Square
Footago

Slts Name: Brlscoo Ltn Sta on I
BLDG:01 Briscoe Lift Station 1

40O K€lly Bridge Road

Liberty, Ny 12754

Totals lor 12 - I Appraisat

Slto Numbor: 13

Slls Name: Brlscoo Lltt Staflon 2

BLDG: 01 Brisco€ Lift Station 2

7 Red Wood Lane and Swan
Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals for 13 - 1 Appraisat

Slte Number: 14

Slte Name: Brl8coo Litt Statlon 3
BLDG: 01 Briscoe Lift Station 3

1390 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY 't 2754
Totals for 14 - 1 Appraisat

Slte Numberi 16

Slto Name: Whlto Sutphur Well- pump Sta ons
BLDG: 01 Well Station

57 Shore Boad

Liberty, Ny '! 27s4

BLOG: 02 Sherwood Roth Booster
Pump Station

57 Shore Boad

Liberty, Ny 12754

Totals fo|16 - 2 Appraisats

Slte Number: 17

Slte Nams: Whlte Sutphur Water.Tank

BLDG: 0'l Mite Sutphur Water Tank

142 White Sutphur Road

Liberty, NY 12754
Totals fo|l7 - 'l Appraisal

Slts Numbsr: 18

1986 2

1986 2

1986 2

2011 1

2011 3

$0

t0

$o

$0

t0

$o

$o

$0

s0

49

49

49

$140,000

$140,000

$144.000

$144,000

$144,000

$144,000

$143,000

$633,000

s276,000

s445,000

$7,000

s13,000 s87,700

$11,200

sl1,200

$140,000

$144,000

s144,000

$r44,000

s144,000

$14S,000

s727,700

s876,700

$456,200

49 $o

$0

$o

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$0

120

120

320

1 ,920

2,240

$6,000

$0

t0

$87,700

1

3o

$0

$o

6/27/2022 4:49:23 PM

1960 3

Pag€ 4 ol I

s445,000

n

$456,200

Year ISO
Built Class

#of
Stories

Building
lnsurable Value

Separately
lnsureble

Slte
lmprovsmentg TotalContents

1

$140,000

$0

$o

$0

11



CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC
Town oI Liberty

Year
Built

tso
Class

Site
lmprovemenls Total

Slte Name: Vehlcle Garage

BLDG: 02 Vehicte carage

4718 Ny Route 55

Swan Lake. NY i2754
BLDG: 03 Pote Barn

4718 Ny Route 55

Swan Lake, Ny 12754

BLDG: (N Swan Lake Lifl Station 2

4718 Ny Route Ss

Swan Lake, NY 12754

Totals for 18 - 3 Appraisals

Slte Number: 19

Slte Name: Femdale Walsr Tank
BLDG: 0l Ferndale Water Tank

233 Femdate Road

Liberty, Ny 12754

Totals lor 19 - I Appraisal

Slle Number: 20

Slte Namei Femdato pump Sta on

BLDG:01 Ferndate pump Station

NY Route 55 and County
Boad 71

Libeny, NY 12754

Totals lor 20 - I Appraisal

Slte Number: 2t

SIte Name: lnllrmary Boad We[ - Lttt Statlons
BLDGi 01 Welt Station

208 lnlirmary Boad

Liberty, NY 12754

SLDG: 02 Lift Sration

208 lnlirmary Road

Liberty, Ny 12754

Totals for 2l - 2 Appraisats

Slte Number: 22

1990 1

1977 1

1986 6

2000 3

2000 2

1978 1

199't 6

2.044

1,935

20

4,003

348

348

96

131

$86,000

$80,000

$78,000

$244,000

$437,000

$437,000

$108.000

$108,000

$110,000

$125,000

$8,000

$8,000

$0

$o

$0

$o

$o

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

90

$0

s0

$36,000

$44.700

$44,700

$86,000

$88,000

$78,000

$252,000

$437,000

$437,000

$144,000

$144,000

$154,700

$125,000

$o

$0

$0

1

$36,000$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

So

$o

$0

$o

612712022 4:4923PM

227

Page 5 ol I

$23s,000

n

s279,700

Building Summary Report

* of Square Building
Stories FootaEe lnsurable Value

Separately
lnsurableContents

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1



CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC Building Summary Report
Town ol Liberty

Year
Buill Total

Slts Nams: Poaraon park Water Tank
BLDG:01 Pearson park Water Tank

NY Route 55

Liberty, Ny .t2754

Totals for 22 - 1 Appraisat

Slts Numbsr 23

Slt6 Namo: Loomla Waler Tank - Rsservolr
BLDG: 0l Water Tank

266 Loomis Boad

Liberry, Ny 127s4
BLDG:02 Reservoir

266 Loomis Road

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals lor 23 - 2 Appraisats

Sito Numb€r: 24

SIto Nam€: Town Hlghway carage
BLDG:01 Town Highway carage

2751 NY Route 52 West

Liberty, Ny 12754

Totals lor 24 - 1 Appraisal

Site Number: 25

Slts Nam6r Sall Storage Bultdlng

BLDG: 01 Salt Storags Buibinq
2751 Ny Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals tor 25 - 1 Appraisat

Slte Numb€r: 26

Slto Name: Slgvenson Wolt Stetion

BLOG:01 StevensonWellStation

47-49 Shore Road

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals for 26 - 't Appraisal

Slte Number: 27

1996 3

2000 3

1960 1

2007 3

2010 3

1978 1

2,704

2,705

21,500

21,500

6,561

6,561

96

$333.000

$333,000

$170,000

$295,000

$465,000

$3,401,000

$3,401,000

$159,000

s159,000

$153,000

$o

$o

$0

s0

$0

$o

$0

$0

,|

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$0

i0

$o

$o

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

$0

$14,600

$14,600

$347.600

$347,600

$170,000

$295,000

$465,000

$3,569,700

$3,569,700

$159,000

s159,000

$160,000

$103,000

s103,ooo

$65.700

s65,700

$o

00

$7,000

z6127/2022 4:4923 PM

96

Page 6 ol9

$153,000 $7,000 $160,000

ISO # of Square Bullding
Class Stories Footage lnsurable Value Contents

Separately
lnsurable

Site
lmprovements

1 1

1 1

1

,1



CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC Building Summary Report
Town of Liberty

tso
Class

#of
Stories

Square
Foolage

Separately
lnsurable

Sile
lmprovementsContents

Slle Name: Loomls Pump Statlon

BLDG:01 Loomis Pump Station

14 Ferndale Loomis Road

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals for 27 - I Appraisat

Slte Number: 28

Sito Nams: Swan Lakq lnlluent Bulldlng

BLDG: 0l Swan Lake lnlluent Building

4720 NY Route 55

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals tor 28 - 't Appraisat

Slte Number: 29

SIte Namei Loomla Wastewater Trgatment Plant

BLDG:01 Main Process Building

28r5 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

BLOGr 02 carage

2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: 03 Litt Station

28'15 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: 04 Clarifier - RBC Building

2815 NY Boute 52

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG:05 Orying Beds

2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDGi 06 Dosing Tank

28'15 NY Route 52

Libeny, NY 12754

BLDG:07 Oigester Basin 1

2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

2010 1

1986 6

1985 2

1986 |

1985 6

2014 1

1972 6

1977 6

672

67il

640

6/{,

1,134

576

144

't,800

,1O,500

$303,000

$30s,000

$s52,000

$3s2,000

$221,000

$23,000

$104,000

$505,000

$191.000

$41.000

$3,000

$6.000

$o

$o

so

$0

$0

00

$0

$o

$0

$o

$0

$o

$o

$o

$0

$o

$0

$303,000

$303,000

$352,000

$352,000

$428,100

$26,000

$104,000

$5r 1,000

$191 ,000

$41.000

$o

$o

$28,000

$o

$179,100

$0

$o

$0

$0

$o

so

$o

$o

$o

fi612712022 4 49t23 PM

2015 6

Page 7 ol9

$67,000

Year
Built

Building
lnsurable value Total

$67,000

1

1

1

1

'1 676

221



CBIZ VALUATION GROUP, LLC Building Summary Report
Town ol Liberty

{ot
Stories

Square
Footage

Building
lnsurable Value

Site
lmprovemenls

BLDG: 08 Diqester Basin 2

2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, Ny 127s4

BLDG: 09 Clarifier - Lift Station Buitding

2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: l0 RBC Unit

2815 NY Rode 52

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: 11 Chemical Feed Building

2815 NY Boute 52

Liberty, NY 12754

BLDG: 12 lnlluent Chamber

2815 NY Rode 52

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals for 29 - '12 Appraisals

Slts Number: 32

Slte Name: Fanchor Llft Statlon

BLDG: 01 Fancher Litt Station

NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 14624

Totals for 32 - 1 Appraisal

Sllo Number: 33

Slto Name: Prasldentlal LIft Statlon

BLDG:01 PresidentialLiflStation

Post Road

Liberty, NY ,4624
Totals for 33 - 1 Appraisal

Slte Number: 34

Slte Namei Anlmal Sholter

BLDG:01 AnimalShelter

263 Old Monticello Road

Liberty, NY 12754

Totals for 34 - 1 Appraisal

Grand Totals - 62 Appraisals

2015 1

2015 1

20't9 6

2019 1

2Q15 6

1987 6

1992 1

221

1 ,200

240

200

76

3,600

159,003

$67,000

$407,000

$127,000

$66,000

$41 ,000

$1,860,000

$76,000

s76,000

$122,000

$122,000

$889,000

$889,000

$21,164,000

$6.000

$o $o

s0

$0

So

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

0o

$o

$0

$0

$6,100

$821,900

$67,000

$413,000

$127,000

$66,000

$41,000

$2,082,100

$76,000

$76,000

$r22,000

s122,000

$948,100

s948,'!00

$22,700,900

so

9o

$o

$0

$o

$o

$0

$o

s179,100$43,000

$0

$0

$o

s0

$o

$0

$o

s0

2A

2A

90

90

3,600 $6,100$53.000

E6127/2022 4:4923 PM

2021 2

s53,000

$715,000

Year ISO
Bullt Class

Separately
lnsurableContents Total

46,988

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Page I or 9
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CBIZBUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI\A lR - 2022 Phase

@

lnspected:412712022

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide
02 - Senior Center
01 - Senior Center
'l'19 North Main Street
Liberty, NY 12754

N4,.80162210 Longitude

Frank De[.4ayo

w -74.74653388

Bullding $743,000
Contents $51,000
Sltc lmprovements $7,600
Separat ly lnsurable $0
Total $801,600
Per SqFt Rate $128

Occupancy 100% Senior Clubhouse
Stories above Grade 2 year Buill 1972
Superstruclure SqFt 5,824 Vacant No
SubstructLrre SqFt O

Total SqFt 5,824
lso class 50% 1 - Frame, SO% 2 - Masonry/Joisted Masonry
FoundationType Mat/Slab
Exterior wall Finish 50% Concrete, Poured-in-place, 7-1Oin, 50% Siding, Metal or Other on Frame
Rool Pitch 100% Low (2:12 to 6:12 pitch)
Flool ceonretry Gable
Rool Frame Type Wood purlins

Roof Materials 100% Shingles, Asphalt
Heating System 50% Electric Baseboard or Wall Unit, 50% Thru-Wall Units
Cooling Systern 50% Thru-Wall Units,50% None
Electrical Yes plurnbing Yes
Passenger Elevators 0
Freig ht Elevators 0
Sprinkler Systern None fype None Automatic Fare Detection Yes fype Central
Manual Fire Alanns Yes fypr: Central Entry Alarms Yes lype Central

NOTES: lncludes: social hall, kitchen, offices, recreation room,
and supply room. Site rmprovemenls include: signage and
lig h tin g.

TOWN OF LIBEBW

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude
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TOWN OF LIBERTY

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

UNOERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide
03 - Town Hall
01 - Garage 1

120 North Main Street
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.80096737 Longitude

Frank DeMayo

w -74.74753803

Bulldlng
Contents
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

$99,000
$8,000

$0
$0

$107,000
$90

INSUBABLE VALUES

100:i, Garage
2 1936
1 100 No

0
'l 

,'t 00
1 00.. 2 - l\4asonry,/Jorstcd l\4asonry

I\4 at/S la b

1 00". Stucco on lvl.tsonry
1 00',, High (1 5r t 2 to 24 12 Pltc.r)
Gable
Wood Purl[]s
100.. Sh ingtes, Asphalt
100"r, None

100.t Nonc
Ycs No

0

0

None None

None Norlo
None rype None

None Iype None

NOTES: lncludes: supply storage
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BU!LDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIMIR - 2022 Phase

ln8pected: 412712022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State. Zip
Latitude
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYN/IR - 2022 Pft'irse

@

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Torrr cuide
03 - Town Hall

02 - Garuge 2
,l20 North Main Street
Libsrty, NY 12754

N41.80116632 Longitude

Frank De[/ayo

w -74.74754742

Bulldlng
Contents
Slte lmprovementa
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

$67,000
$9,000

$o
$0

$76,000
$70

INSURABLE VALUES

I00"1, Ga rage

2 1880
960 No

0

960
I r,0 I F,,t || rL,

C rawlspace lvlasonry

100"., S dirrg. Wood o| Fralme

100'1,, High (15:12 to 2.1:12 Pitch)
Gable
Woo, r P.,rl^5
I0o'rn Sh ingtes. Asphi,ttt

100",, None

I00" Nonu
Nonc No

0

0

N ot-te N on(-

Nonr) N onc
None rype None

None fype None

NOTES: lncludes: supply storage

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERTY tnspected: 4t27 t2O22

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude
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@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

6508 Tour cuide
03 - Town Hall

03 - Town Hall
120 North Main Street
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.80128233 Longitude

Frank DeMayo

w -74.7 4719840

Bulldlng $1,494,000
contontr $249,000
Slto lmprovoments $4,800
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $1,747,800
Per SqFt Bate s169

Occupancy 100% Government Community Service Building
Stories abovc Grade 2 yeilr Built 1g8O
SuperstructLfe SqFt 6,127 Vacar]t No
Substructrr re SqFt 2,714
I otal Sql-l 8,841
ISO Ctass 100'i" 1 - Frame
Foun(latiorrType MasonryBasement
Extenor Watt Finistr 100% Siding, Wood on Frame
Roof Pitch 100% High (15:12 to 24:12 Pitchl|
Roo, ceonretr y Hip
Rool Frarrre Tylle Wood purlins
RooI Maleriats 100% Shingles, Asphalt
Heating Systerll 100% Steam/Hot Water with Radiators
C ooling Systerr) 1OO% None
Electrical Yes ptumbing Yes
PasseDger Elevato rs 0
Freig ht Elcvators 0
Sprinkler System Yes Typt: Wet Pipe Autolratic Fire Detection
Manual Fire Alart s Yes Iype Central Entry Alarnrs

Yes

Yes
fype Central

rype Central

NOTES: Former residencei includes: attic, clerk's office,
courtroom, iudoes chamber, otlice, meetinq room, and oorch
Site improv'em6nts rnclude: flagpole. signa-ge, lencing, and
ra ilin g.

I
f

BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYtVIR - 2022 Ph;ise

TowN oF LTBERTY rnspected: 4rz7 t2oz2

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State. Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA
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@

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide
05 - Hanofee Park

04 - Pavilion
136 Sunset Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754

N41.78944657 Longitucie

James Guara

w-74.709'19219

Buildlng
Contents
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Bate

s128,000
$o

$280,300
$o

$408,300
$43

INSURABLE VALUES

Occupancy 85% Open Park Pavilion, 15% Enclosed Park Pavilion
Stories above Grade 1 year Buitt 2OOO

Superstruclure SqFt 3,010 Vacant No
Subslructure SqFt 0
Total SqFl 3,010
ISO Class 100% l - Frame
Fou ndation Type Mat/Slab
Exterior W.ttl Finistr 15% Siding, Wood on Frame, g5% None
Floot Pitch 100% Medium (8:12 to 12:12 Pitch)
Roof Geo[)etry Gable
Rool Frante Type Wood Purlins
Bool Materials '100% Steel
Heating Systerrr 100% None
Cooling Systenr 100% None
Electrical Yes plu r bin-q No
Pas seDger E lcvators O

F reig ht Elevators 0
Sprinkler Svstern None fy1rt, None Autonratic Fire Detection None ].yps None
Malual Frre Alarnls None /ype None Entry Aiarrrrs None fype None

NOTES: lncludes: concessions. Site improvements include:
flagpole. athlelrc equrpment. bollards, guardrail, playground
equiprnenl, play station, shed, and lencing.

Page 5 of 62

BUILDING DETA!L REPORT
NYMIR 2022 Phttstl

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LTBERTY tnapected: 412812022
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TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnapected: 412812022

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State. Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

James Guara

w -74.70971790

Building $108,000
Contents $35,000
Site lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0

Total $143'000
Per SqFt Rate $61

Occupancy 50% Dressing and Shower tacility, 50% Filter Building
Storics abovL'Grade 1 Year BLritt 2000
Superstructurc SqFt 1,767 Vacant No
Substructure SqFt 0
Total SqFt 1,767
ISO Class '100% 1 - Frame
Four(lation I yl)e Mat/Slab
Exterior Wirll Frnish 100o/o Siding, Wood on Frame
Roof Pitch 1 00% Medium (8:12 to 12:12 Pitch)
Roof Geonretry Gable
Roof I-ra re Tyl)e Wood Purlins
Root Materials '100% Steel
Heatirq Systern 100% None
Coolrrg Syslenl 100% None
El.:ct r ical Yes pll]ltrbrng yes

Pa ssr)nqer E lev ators 0
Freiglrt Elcvato.s 0
Sl)flnkler System None fype None Autornatic Fire Detection None fype None
Manual Fire Alarms None fype None Entry Atarnts None fype None

NOTES: lncludes: dressing rooms, tilter tank. pumps. holding
lank, and storage

;
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

cBtz

6508 Tour cuide
05 - Hanofee Park
09 - Pool House

136 Sunsel Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754
N 4l .79019433 Longitude
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI/IR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBEBTY

@

lnspected: 4/28/2022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City. State. Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide James Guara

05 - Hanolee Park

11 - Pavilion - Pole Barn - Restrooms - Clubhouse
'l 36 Sunset Lake Road

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.78922689 Lonqitude W -74.70984128

Bullding
Contents
Slte lmprovementg
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

$228,000
$8,000

$0
$o

$236,000
$72

INSUBABLE VALUES

100". Encloscd Park P.iv lioo

I 2009
3,1 50 No

0

3.150
l0O I F rilr c
Mali S ab

10O'ri, Sidrng. Wood on Frarr)c
1 00'',, [,lcd un] (8 12 to I 2: 12 P tch)
Gable
Wood Pu rlins
1 00." Slcel
1 00", None

I00''. N one
Yes Yes

0

0

Nonc None

Nonc None

None lype None

None fype None

NOTES:

Pago 7 of 62
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYN/lB - 2022 Phtrse

@

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNOERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide
05 - Hanofee Park

19 - Swimming Pool
136 Sunset Lake Road

Liberty, NY '12754

N41.79033431 Longitude

James Guara

w -74.70945505

Bulldlng
Contents
Slte lmprovementa
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

$476,000
$0
$0
$0

$476,000
$92

INSURABLE VALUES

100'r" Nataloriu nt

I 1995
5.148 No

o

5.148
100"1, 6 R.lintorced Concrete Frarne/Fire Heslstive

[.4 at/ S la b

1 00' ., Concrete, Poured-irr,Place, 7-10in
I00 ,, None

Nonc

None
100o; N one

1 00",., N one

I 00"" Nonc
None yes

0

0

Nor)0 None None Nonc

Nono None Nonc N one

NOTES:

Page 8 ol 62

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnspected: 4/28/2022

UNDERWBITING OATA

James Guara

w -74.70A22207

Building
Contents
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Bate

$228,000
$0
$0
$o

$228,000
$80

INSUHABLE VALUES

100'r; Enclosed Pa rk pavilion

I 1990
'2.852 No
()

2,852
100' 1 Frr rnC

Mat/Siab
60'," Srdlltg, Wood on Frarne,409" None
I00"" Nledruil (8:12 to I212 Pilctr)
G able
Wou,l Prllr s

100',. Steel
1009" Nonc
1009" Nonc
Yes yes

0

0

None None

None None

None fype None

None lype None

NOTES: lncludesr concessions and storage

Page I ol 62

cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latilude

6508 Tour cuide
05 - Hanolee Park

20 - Community Pavilion
136 Sunset Lake Boad
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.78851045 Longitude
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NYIVIR

BU!LDING DETAIL REPORT

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
06 - Swan Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant
01 - Plant Process Building
4722 NY Route 55
Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.74911329 Lonqitude W -14.78139327

Precast Concrete

5% Shingles, Asphalt, 5% Steel, 90% None
'10% Electric Baseboard or Wall Unit, 60% Forced Warm Air, 30% None

70"/" Fotced Cool Air, 30"/. None

@

lnspected: 4/27/2022

Bulldlng
Contentg
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Bate

$3,251,000
$1 16,000

$36,000
s0

$3,403,000
$216

UNDERWRITING DATA

Occupancy 100% Package Plant System
Stories above crade 2 year Built 'lgg2

Superstruclure SqFt '15,030 Vacant No
Substructure SqFt 0
Tolal SqFt 15,030
ISO Class 5% 1 - Frame, 25"/" 2 - MasonrytJoisted Masonry, 70% 6 - Beinlorced Concrete

Frame/Fire Resistive
FoundationType Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Finish 30% Concrele Block, Split-Face, 65% Concrete, poured-in-place, 7-1Oin, So/"

Siding, Metal or Other on Frame
Roof Pitch 10% Medium (8..121o 12:12 pitch),90% None
Roof ceometry Complex
Ro(
Ro(

He€

Co<

rame I yl
laterials
g Systen
g Systen

Electrical
Passenger El
Freight Eleva
Sprinkler Sys
Manual Fire tr

Yes

tlors 0

r None
ms Yes

Plull)brnq Yes

None Automatrc Fire Detection Yes lype Central
Central Entry Alarms None fype None

NOTES: .48mgd gallon capacity; includes: office, laboratory,
oaraoe. crane. 85k oallon sludoe storaoe tank with 1ohD DUmDs,
f2l tl6arino aeralors: {3) '1 5ho r;circulafino DUmos. (4) 5hb slJdoe
pLimps. 1+) r 5hp and (2, 5hp 'compressors.-(2) uJ sidtdms.'230kW
standby generator. valves. piping. and controls. Site
improv'emenls rnclude shed. lencing. and lrghting.

INSURABLE VALUES

cBtz

TOWN OF LIBERTY

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude
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cBtzBUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIIR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnspected: 4127 /2022

lnsured
Site
Euilding
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
06 - Swan Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant
07 - Etfluent Structure
4722 NY Route 55

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.74926938 Longitude W -7 4.78'133426

Bulldlng $74,000
conter ! $o
Slte lmprovements $0
soparately lnsurable $o
Total 574,000
Por SqFt Rate $329

Occrrpancy 100"/. Effluent Pump Station
Stories above crade 1 Yeirr Built 2OO1

Superstruclure'SqFt 225 Vacant No
Substructu re SqFt 0
Total SqFt 225
ISO Class 100% 6 - Beinforced Concrete Frame/Fire Besistive
FoundationType Footing
Exterior Will Finisll 100% Concrele, Poured-in-Place, 7-1oin
Roof Prtch 100% None
Rool Geofitctry None
RooI Franre Type None
Bool Materials '100% None
Heating System 100% None
Coolinq Systenr 100% None
Electrical Yes Pluorbinq Yes
Passenger Elevators 0

Frerght Elovators 0

Sprinkler Systern None Iype None ALrtornalic Fire Detection None fype None

[4arrual Fire Alarms None /ype None Entry Alarms None fype None

NOTES:

Page 11 ol62
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cBtzBUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIIR - 2022 Phztse

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnepected:4127/2022

lnsu red
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Lalitude

UNDERWBITING DATA

6509 Tour Guide Damon Knack

06 - Swan Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant
08 - Splitter Box
4722 NY Boute 55

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.74870106 Longitude W -74.78141204

Bulldlng $64,000
Comer*s $0
Slte lmprovoments S0
Sepa;ately lnsurable $0
Total $64,000
Por SqFt Rate $790

100",, Splitte r Box

I 2001
B 1 No

0

81

100"" 6 Flernlorced Concrete Fr.Ine/Fire Rcsrslive

F oo ttll g

100",, Concretc. PoL[cd ir] Placc. T-10in
I00',, N one

None

None
1 00"i, None

I 00' ., Nonc
100.'. None
None Yes

0

0

Nonc Nonc Nofe Nonc
Nonc None Nor)e None

Page 12 ol 62

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

NOTES: lncludes: (2) slide gates.
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR 2022 Phasr:

@

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack

06 - Swan Lake Waslewater Treatment Plant

09 - Lift Station
4722 NY Route 55

Liberty, NY '12754

N 41 .74873108 Longitude W "74.779991 59

Bulldlng $72,000
Conte.ils S0
Slte lmprovcments $0
Scparately lnrurable $0
Total $72,000
Por SqFt Bate $2,571

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 3hp pumps, fixed hoist, controls, and
wetwell.

Page 13 ol62

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERW tnspected: 4t2712o22

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

100"" Liit Station
1 1991

28 No

o

28
100e" 6 - Reinlorced Concrelc Frante/Firc Bosistive
Footllrg

100'',, Concrete. PoL|ed rn,Place 7-l0 n

100"., N one

None

Nonc
I 00,,.. Nonc
I00"., None

100"1, None
Yes Yes

0

0

None None None None

None Nor)e None N one
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYfvllR 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnspected:412712022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
06 - Swan Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant

10 - Drying Beds

4722 NY Route 55
Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.74862102 Longitude W -74.779767A5

Building $141,000
Contents $0
Site lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $141,000
Pei SqFt Rate $9

Occupancy 100% Orying Beds
Stories above Grade '1 Year Buill 1986
Sul)erstructurc SqFt 15,360 Vacant No
SubstrLrcture S(lFt 0
Total SqFt 15,360
ISO Class 25y" 1 -Frame,75% 6 - Fleinforced Concrele FrametFie Resistive
FoundationType Mat/Slab
Extcnor Wall Finrsh 100o/o None
Bool Pitch 25% Medium (A:jz to 1212 pitch), 75% None
Roof Geornetry Gable
Flool Frar)re Tyl)(, Wood Purlins
Bool f\4ateriats 25% Steel, 75% None
Heat,ng Syslenr 100% None
Coolinq System 100% None
Electrical None plunrbinq No
Passcnger Elevators 0
Freig ltt Elevators 0

Sprinkler System None fypc None Autorllatic Fire Detection None lype None
l\4arruirl Firc Alarr s None lype None Entry Alarnls None fype None

NOTES: lncludes: (3) uncovered dryrng beds and (1 ) pavilion
drvinq bed.

Page 14 of 62
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cBlzBU!LDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI/lR - 2022 Plrase

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected:412712022

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
ciry, srare. zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
06 - Swan Lake Wastewaler Treatment Plant
11 - lnlluent Structure
4722 NY Boute 55

Liberty, NY 12754
N 41.7492'1283 Longitude W -74.78272096

Bulldlng $124,000
Comemo $0
Sltc lmprovoments S0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $124,000
Pcr SqFt Bate $2,480

NOTES: lncludes. bar screen, parshal llume. gril removal system,
and controls.

Page 15 ol62

100"." lnfluent Struclure
1 1992

50 No

0

50
100'1,,6 Flerntorced Concrete Frarne/Firc Rcsislive
Footing
1 00"1, Concreto. poured in-place.7-10irl
1009" N one

None
Nonc
100.," None

100." Nonc
1009; None

Yes yes

0

0

None None None None
Nonc None None N one
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cBlz

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDEBWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack

06 - Swan Lake Wastewater Treatment Plant
'12 - Overflow Tank
4722 NY Boute 55

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.74926869 Lonsitude W -74.78258225

Bulldlng $295,000
contenB $o
Site lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $295,000
Per SqFt Rate $152

100'. crlt Holdin g Tank
I 1991

1,943 No

o

1,943
100"i, 6 Reinforced Concrete Frame/Firc Resrstive

N/tat/S la i)

100'" Concrele, Pourcd rn Placo. 7-10in
I00.,, None

Nonc
None

I00'.. N one

100',,, Nonc

100!" N onc
None yes

0

0

None None None Non e

None Nofe None Nonc

NOTES:

Page t6 ol62

BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
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cBtz

UNDERWRITING DATA

Damon Knack

w -74.77153100

Bulldlng $408,000
Contents $o
Sito lmprovcments $13,300
Separately lnsurable $0
Total S421,300
Pa. SqFt Rare $408,000

Occulrancy 100% Ground Water Tank - Welded
Stones above Gracte 1 Year Built 1996
Superstructurc SqFt 1 Vacant No
Substructu re SqFt 0
Total SqFt 1

ISO Class 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered Metal/Non-Combustible
FoundationType Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Firrrsh 100% Siding, Metal or Other on Girts
Boof Patch 100% Low (2:12 to 6:12 Pitch)
Roof ceornetry Gable
Roof Franre Tyt)e Heavy Steel
RooI Materials 100% Steel
Heating Systenr '100% None
Cooling Systenr 100% None
Eleclrical None plLunbing YeS

Passen ger E lev ator s O

Frciqlrt El.'vators 0
Sprinkler Systenr None fypr,, None Autornatic Fire Oetcctior.l None fype None

Manual Fire Alarrls None fype None Entry Alarnts None fype None

NOTES:254,000 gallon capacityl welded steel tank. lncludes
valve vault. Site improvements include: fencing.

Page 17 ol62

BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspGcted: 412712022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City. State, Zip
Latitude

6508 Tou r Gurcle

07 - Stevensville Water Tank
01 - Stevensville Water Tank
5034 NY Route 55

Liberty, NY 12754

N41.76342275 Longitude
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cBlzBUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected: 4/27 /2022

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

UNDERWBITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide
09 - Stevens Water Tanks
01 - Stevens Water Tank 1

5171 NY Route 55
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.77294015 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -74.76492318

Buildlng $191 ,000
Contents $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $191,000
Per SqFt Bate s97

NOTES: Offline. 51,000 gallon capacity; concrete tank

Page 18 of 62

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

100.. Reservoir
I 1970

1.972 yes

0

1 ,972
100"., 2 - l\lasonry/Jo sted lMasonry

Mat/Stab
I 00'1" Concrete, PoLrred rn-Place,7-l0in
I 00"" l\4ediurn (8. 12 lo 1 2 1 2 Pitch)
Gable
Wood Pu rlin s

I00,,. Stcet
100". N one

100"., None

Yes yos

0

0

Nonc Nonc Nonc None

Nonc Nonc None None
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TOWN OF LIBERTY

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnspected:412712022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide
09 - Stevens Water Tanks
02 - Pump Station
5171 NY Route 55

Liberty, NY 12754
N41.77292091 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -74.76480506

Building $205,000
Contents S0
SIte lmprovementa $1 2,1 00

Separately lnsurable $0
Total $217,100
Per SqFt Rate $557

Occ u p;rncy 100% Pump Station
Stories abovc Grade'1 Ye r BLrilt 2000
Superstructure SqFt 368 Vacant No
S Lr bstructu re SclFt 0
Total SqFt 368
lso Class '100% 2 - Masonry/Joisted Masonry
Foundatior r Tyl)e Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Finislr 100% Concrete Block, Split-Face
Roof Pitch 't 00% Medium (B:12 to 1 2:'t 2 pitch)
Rool Georretry Gable
Rool Franrc Tyt)e Wood Purlins
Rool Materials 100% Shingles, Asphalt
Heating Syster '100% Gas, Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
Coolirrq Systern 100% None
Electrical yes plu r binq yes

Passcnger Elevators0
Freighl Elevators 0
Spflnkler Systern None Iype None AUtonratic Fire Deteclior)
Manual Frrc Alnrms None Iyp._, None Entry Alarnls

None fype None

None fype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 20hp pumps, chlorrne intector system. (2)
VF drives, and controls. Srle improvements include. fencing.
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cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnspected: 4127 /2022

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide
09 - Stevens Waler Tanks

03 - Stevens Water Tank 2
5171 NY Floute 55

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41 .77270022 Lonqitude

Damon Knack

w -74 76454791

Bulldlng $938'000
Contenb $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Soparately lnsurable $0
Total s938,000
Per SqFt Bare $938,000

Occut).|lrcy 100% Ground Water Tank - Reinforced Concrete
Stories above Gr acle 1 Ye:rr Burlt 20'19
Superstructure SqFt 1 Vacant No
S ubstruclure SqFl 0
Total SqFl 1

ISO Class 100% 6 - Reinforced Concrete Frame/Fire Resistive
FouirdationType Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Finish 100% Concrete, Poured-in-place, 7-1Oin
Rool Pitch '100% Low (2;'12 to 6:12 Pitch)
Root Geonlelry Dome
Roo{ Frall]e Type Poured Concrete
Roof irareriats '100% Euilt-up, smoolh
HcatiDg Syslem 100% None
Coolr)g System 100% None
Electrical None ptunlbinq Yes
Passenger E lev ators 0
Freight Elevators 0

Sprinkler System None Iypr: None Autoorattc Fire Detection None lype None

Ivlanual Fire Alanrs None /ypc None Errtry Alarnts None fype None
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYN/IR - 2,022 Phase

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

TOWN OF LIBERTY

t

E
t
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NOTES: 500,000 gallon capacity; concrete tank.



TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnspected:4/27/2022

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide
10 - Stevensville Well Field
01 - Well Slation 1

'1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY '12754

N41.75938405 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -74.80564802

Bulldlng
Contents
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnautable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

s203,000
$0

$22,700
$o

$22s,700
$931

INSURABLE VALUES

100". Well

1 1950
218 No

0

214
1 00''" 2 - Ny'asonry,/Jorsted Masonry

N4 a t/S la I)

I00"" B Ck, Sotrd
'00 F.,r
Ftat

Wood Pu rlins
100'" S ngle Ply Mernbrane
100'',, Gas, Orl or E cctr c Suspended Un t Heater
100,,. N one
Yes Ycs

0

0

No|c Nono

No,re Non0

None rype None

None Iype None

NOTES: Offline. lncludes: 30hp pump, 36 feet deep well, and
controls. Site improvements include: fencing.
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City. state, Zip
Latilude
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYtVIB 2022 Ph:rse

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspecled:412712022

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour curde
10 - Stevensville Well Field
02 - Well Station 2

1366 Briscoe Road
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.75902243 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -74.80587601

Building $ 195,000
Contents $0
Site lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $195,000
Per SqFt Rate $1,354

I00", Wet

I 1950

114 No
0

144
1 00', 2 - N,4.tsonry,/Jorsled N,4asof ry
Ny' a t/S la Il

I00.'., Brick. Solrd

100.,,, Flat
F tat

Wood Pur tns

I O0'i, S ing le - Ply Mell] bra ne
100'. Gas, Oi or E eclric Suspended Unit Heatcr
1 00., None

Ycs ycs

0

0

None Nollc
Nonc No e

None fyp€ None

None fype None

NOTES; Offline. lncludes: 30hp pump, 36 feet deep well, and
controls.
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lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City. State, Zip
Latitude
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UNDEHWRITING DATA

6508 Totrr Guide
'10 - Stevensville Well Field
03 - Well Station 3

1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY't2754
N41.75941859 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -74.80531543

Building $203,000
Contents $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0

Totat 9203,000
Per SqFt Rate S1,692

NOTES: lncludes: 30hp pump, 36 feet deep well, and controls

Page 23 or 62

BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NY[/lR 2022 Phase

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERW tnapected: 412712022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
city, state, zip
Latitude

{it"' ;

Occupancy '100% Well
Stones above Gradc 1 Year Buitl 1950
Sul)erstructure SqFt '120 Vacant No
Substructlrre S(lFt 0
Toral SqFt 12O
ISO Class 100% 2 - Masonry/Joisted Masonry
Foundalior I Tyl)c Mat/Slab
Extenor Wall Frrrrstr 1007o Brick. Solid
Roo' Prtctr 100% Flat
RooI Geometry Flat
Roof Frame Type Wood Purlins
Floot Materials 100% Single-Ply Membrane
Heating System 100o/" Gas, Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
Coolinq Systern '100% None
Electricat yes plunrbinq yes

Passellqer E levators 0
F reig ht Elevators 0
Sprinkler Systenr None fype None Autolratic Fire Detection None Iype None
Marrual Fire Alarrrs None TyPe None Entry Alarms None fype None

t

cBtz



cBlzBUILDING DETATL REPORT
NYI\4IR - 2022 Phase

Damon Knack

w -74.80521484

UNDERWRITING DATA

Occupancy 100% Well
Stories above Grade 1 year Btrilt 1986
Superstructure SqFt 314 Vacant No
Substructurc SqFt O

Total SqFt 314
lso Class 100% 6 - Beinforced Concrete FramelFirc Resistive
FoundationType Mat/Slab
Extenor Wall Frnish 100% Concrete, Pou red-in-Place, 7-1Oin
Roof Pitclr 1009. Flat
Roof ceomL-try Flat
Roof Frame Type Precast Concrele
Roof Materiats '100% Single-Ply Membrane
Heating Systenr 100./" Gas, Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
Cooling Systenr 100% None
Electrical Yes plurntrintl Yes
Passenger E levator s 0
F reiq lrt Elevators 0
Sprinkler Systenr None 7 y,oe None Autontalic Fire Detection None lype None
lVlanual Firr: Alnrnrs None I y,oi: None Entry Ala ns None fype None

Buildlng $295,000
Contenta $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Soparately lnaurabla $0
Totat $295,000
Per SqFt Rate $939

NOTES: lncludes: 50hp pump, 36 feet deep well, and controls
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CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC
TowN oF LIBERTY tnapected: 4127 tzo22

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State. Zip
Latitude

6508 Tour cuicte
10 - Stevensville Well Field
04 - Well Station 4
1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY 12754
N 41 .75916229 Lonqitude
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR- 2022 Phiise

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected:4/2712022

@

Damon Knack

w-74.80541467

Bulldlng $98,000
Contenta $ 12,000
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $110,000
Per SqFt Rate S170

Occupancy '100% Chemical Feed Building
Stories above crade 1 year Built 1978
Superstruclure SqFt 288 Vacant No
Subst ructu re SqFt 288
Total SqFt 576
ISO Cliss '100o/" 1 - Frame
Foundation Type' Masonry Basement
Exterior Witll Finish 100% Sading, Wood on Frame
Roof Pitch 100% Medium (8:12 to 12:12 Pitch)
Roof Geonrctry Gable
Rool I rnmrj fyl,,' Wood Purlins
Roof Materiats 100% Shingles, Asphalt
Heatrnq System 100% Gas, Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
Coolir)q System 100% None
Electrical Yes plumbing Yes
Pas sen ger E levators 0
Freiqhl Elevators 0

Sprinkler Systern None Type None Autollratic Fire Detection
lvlanual Firc Alanr)s None fypc None Entr y Alarnrs

None fype None

None rype None

NOTES: lncludes: laboratory, chlonne system. (4) inlectors.
containment tank, controls. and meters.
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cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Buildinq
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Torrr cuide
10 - Stevensville Well Field
05 - Chemical Building
'1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY 12754
N41.75964068 Longitude

I

i

t\-



cBlz

$50,000
$0
$0
$o

s50,000
$s 0,000

Damon Knack

w -74.80544685

Building
Contents
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

NOTES: lncludes: 80kw standby generator

UNDERWRITING DATA

Occupancy ,l00% MCC - Electrical Building
Stories above Grade 1 year Built 2O1g
Superslructrtre SqFt 1 Vacant No
SLr bslr Lrclur e SqFt 0
Total SqFl 1

lSo Class 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered lvletal/Non-Combustible
FoundationType Mat/Slab
Exterior Walt Finish 100o/. Siding, i/etal or Other on Girts
Boof Pitch 100% Flat
Roof Geometry Flat
Rool Frame Type Light Gauge Steel
Bool lvlaterials 100% Steel
Healirlg Systent 100% None
Cooling System '100% None
Electrical Yes pluntbinq Yes
Passc'nger E levato rs 0

Freig ltt Elevators 0
Sprinkler Systenr None fyPe None Autorrratic Fire Detectiot.t
lvlnl]ual Fire Alartns None I yp.r None Entrv Alartns

None fype None

None fype None

INSURABLE VALUES

BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYN/IR -2022 Phase

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERTY tnspected: 4t2712022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

6508 Tour Guide
10 - Stevensville Well Field
06 - Generator
1366 Briscoe Road

Liberty, NY 12754

N41.75937457 Longitude

Il.l\
I

rl
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYN/lR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBEHTY lnspected:4/27/2022

UNDERWBITING DATA

6508 Tour Gui(ie
12 - Briscoe Lift Station 1

01 - Briscoe Lift Station 1

400 Kelly Bridge Road
Liberty, NY '12754

N41.75977498 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -7 4.7929A784

Bulldlng $140,000
Contents $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $140,000
Per SqFt Bate $2,857

1 00., Lrf 1 Station
I 1986

49 No
0

49

100"" 2 l\l.tsollry/Jo stcd l\4asonry
Foo tin g

I00 '. Concrclc Block, Splrt Face
100'',, Low (2:12 1o 6 12 pitch)

l\4onoslope

Wood Pu rlins
100"" Srngle - Ply Mernllrane
I00",, N one

100',., None
Yes yes

0

o

Not)e Nonc

Nonc Non0

None fype None

None fype None
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cBlz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

J
I

l, ,I I
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I
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ilIL

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 2hp pumps, controls, and wetwell.



BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIF -2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERW lnspected: 4127 /2022

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Sile
Building
Address
City. state, zip
Lalilude

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
13 - Briscoe Lift Station 2

01 - Briscoe Lift Station 2

7 Bed Wood Lane and Swan Lake Boad
Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.76015215 Longitude W -74.80060710

Buildlng $144,000
Contents $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Totat $144,000
Per SqFt Rate $2,939

100",, Llft S tatiorr

1 1986

49 No

0

49

I00'.. 2 - MasoIry,lJolsted Masonry
Footin g

I00"., Conc rete Block, Sptrt-Face
100"" Low (2.12 to 6 12 Pitch)
l\y'onoslope

Wuo, r Prt t't"
100'. S ingle - Ply [,4embrane
I00"., Nonc
I00", Nonc
Ycs Yes
(.)

0

None N one

None None

None rype None

None lype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) pumps, controls, and wetwell
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR i2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected:4127/2022

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City. State. Zip
Latitude

Building $144,000
Contents $0
Site lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $144,000
Per SqFt Rate $1,200

Occut)ancy 100% Lift Station
Stories above Grade 1 year Built 19g6
Superstructure SqFt '120 Vacarrt No
Su bstructure SqFi 0
Total SqFr 120
ISO Class 100% 2 - Masonry/Joisted Masonry
FoundationType, Footing
Exterior Wall Frrrish 1007o Concrete Block, Split-Face
Boot Pitch 100% Low (2:12 to 6:12 pilch)
Roof Geometry Monoslope
Roo, Frame TVp(' Wood purlins

Rool lvlarer jats 100% Single-ply Membrane
Healing Systern 100% None
Cooling Systenll OO% None
Electrical Yes ptunrbing yes
Passenger E levalo rs 0
Freig ht Elev.itors 0
Sprinklor Systenr None fypI None Autornatic Fire Detection
Marrual Firo Alafllls None /yl)c None Entry Ala ns

None fype None

None fype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 2hp pumps, controls, and wetwell
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cBlz

UNDERWBITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide
14 - Briscoe Lift Station 3

01 - Briscoe Lift Station 3

1390 Briscoe Boad
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.75888480 Longitude

Oamon Knack

w -74.80370530
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDEBWBITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
16 - White Sulphur Well - Pump Stations
01 - Well Station
57 Shore Road
Libery, NY 12754
N 41.79303656 Longitude W -74.82671037

Building $143,000
Contents $6,000
Site lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Totat $149,000
Per SqFt Rate $447

100". Well
I 2011

320 No
0

320

100" ! - fI dr|c
Nl a t/S t.t b

100".. Sid ng. l\,4etal or Othcr on Franre

100' [.4ed Unr (8]12 to I2.12 P tch)
c abt0

Wood Pur lts
100., Steo I

100'.r cas. Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
1009; Non e

Ycs yes

0

0

None None

None No|e
None fype None

None Iype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 20hp pumps, chlorine system. 50 feet deep
well. valves. (2) VF drives, and conlrols.

I
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TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnspected:4/2712022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City. State, Zip
Latitude

Occupancy 100% Pump Station
Stories above Grade 'l yc,ar Built 20'1 1

SLrperstruclurc SqFt 1,920 Vacanl No
Substructure SqFt O

Total SqFt 1,920
lSo Class 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered Metal/Non-Combuslibte
FoundationType Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Frnish 100% Siding, Metal or Other on Girts
Roof Prtch 100% Medium (8:'12 to 12:12 pitch)
FlooI Geornetry Gable
Rool Frame [yt)c Heavy Steel
Roof Materaa ts 100% Steel
Heating Systenr 100% Gas, Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
CooliDg Systen) 100% None
Electrical Yes ptunrbing yes
Pas serr qer Elevators 0
F reig ht Elevators 0
Sprinkler Syste'rrl None fypc, None Autolrratic Firc Dctectior.t None fype None
Mirnual FIro Alarnts None lypt: None Entry Alarrrrs None fype None

Bulldlng S633,000
Co onts S7,000
Slte lmprovomcnts $87,700
S€parately lnsurablo $0
Totat $727,7OO
Per SqFt Rate $330

T

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack
16 - White Sulphur Well - Pump Stations
02 - Sherwood Roth Booster Pump Station
57 Shore Road

Liberty, NY 12754
N 41.79344490 Lonqitude W -7 4.82714220

I

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 75hp and (1) 25hp pumps, chlorine system.
eyewash, llowmeters. injectors. laboratory. scada. (4) 5k gallon
tanks, valves, (3) VF drives, and conlrols. Site improvements
include: 200kw standby generator and tencing.
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI\4|R -2022 Phase

cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

UNDERWRITING OATA
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lnspected:4/2712022

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tou r cuide
'17 - White Sulphur Water.Tank
01 - White Sulphur Water Tank
142 White Sulphu r Road

Liberty, NY 12754
N41.79043100 Longitude

Damon Knack

w ,74.83513455

Bulldlng $445,000
Contents S0
SltG lmprovemcnts $1 1 ,200
Separately tnsurable $0
Totat 9456,200
Per SqFt Rate E445,000

Occtrl>ancy 100% Ground Water Tank - Welded
Stories above cradc'l year Built 1960
Superstructure SqFl 1 Vacant No
Substructure SqFt O

Total SqFt 1

ISO Class 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered i/etal/Non-Combustible
FoundationTypc MaVSlab
Exterior Wall Finish 10070 Siding, Metal or Other on Girts
RooI Pitch 100% Low (2:12 to 6:12 Pilch)
Bool Geootetry Dome
Rool Frame Type Heavy Steel
Boof Matena Is 100% Steel
Heatinq Systenr 100% None
Cooling System 100% None
Electrical Yes p,umb[]q YeS

Passerrget E levator s 0
Fre.ight EIL'vators 0
Sl)rirrklc'r Systerr None 7yl)e None Automalic Fire Deteclion None lype None
Mar)ual Firc Alarnrs None 7 ypc, None Entry At.rrms None fype None

NOTES:300,000 gallon capacity; welded steel tank. Site
improvements include: fencing.
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYf\XlR - 2022 Phase

cBlz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERTY

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City. Slate, Zip
Latitude
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w -74.78281543

@

lnspected: 412712022TOWN OF LIBEBTY

Damon Knack
Bulldlng
Conterils
Slte lmprovement3
Separalely lnsurable
Total
Pe, SqFt Bate

NOTES:

s86,000
$0
s0
$0

$86,000
$42

INSURABLE VALUES
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured 6508 Tour cuide
Site 18 - Vehicle Garage
Building 02 - Vehicle carage
Address 4718 NY Route 55

City, State. Zip Swan Lake, NY 12754
Latitude N 41.74885047 Longitude

UNDERWFITING DATA

OccuJ:ancy 100% Garage
Stories above Grade 1 year Built 19gO
Superstructure SqFt 2,048 Vacant No
Substructure SqFt 0
Torat sqFt 2,048
ISO Class 100% 1- Frame
Foun(lationTyl)e Mat/Slab
Exte or Wall Finish 1007o Siding, Wood on Frame
Rool Pitch 60% High ('15:'12 to 24:12 Pitch),40% Medium (8:'12 to 12:12 Pitch)
Roof Geonrelry Gable
Boof Franre Type Wood Purlins
Rool Matorials '100% Steel
Heatrng Syslenr 100% None
Coolinq Syste0r 100% None
Eleclrical Yes plu nl l)t nq Yes
Passcnger E levators 0
Freig ht Elevators 0
Sprinkler System None /ype None Autorr)atic Fire Detectiorr None fype None
Manual Fire Alarnrs None Iyyrc- None Entry Alarms None fype None

E
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYN/lR 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected:4/2712022

lnsured 6508 Tour Guide
Site 18 - Vehicle Garage
Building 03 - Pole Barn
Address 4718 NY Bout6 55

City, State, Zip Swan Lake, NY 12754
Lalitude N 41.74856831 Longitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

Damon Knack

w -74.78244517

Bulldlng
Contents
Slte lmprovcments
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Bale

$80,000
$8,000

$o
$0

$88,000
$41

INSURABLE VALUES

l Ooe; Garagc
1 1977
] 935 No

0

1,93s
10U I l,.rrrre
N.4at/Slab

100'., Srding, Met.il or Olher on Frante
1 00". ll4ediu0r (B 12 to 1 2 1 2 Pitch)
cabte
Woo I Pt.,lIs
1 00"" Steel
I 00"" None

100." None
Yes No

0

0

None Nonc

NonL. Nono

None rype None

Non6 rype None

NOTES:
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected:412712022

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDERWBITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide
18 - Vehicle Garage
04 - Swan Lake Lilt Station 2
4718 NY Route 55
Swan Lake, NY 12754

N41.74823366 Longitucle

Damon Knack

w-74.78300050

Building
Contents
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

s78,000
s0
$0
$0

$78,000
$3,900

INSURABLE VALUES

I 00.., Lilt Statio|r
I 1986
20 No
0

20
100'..6 Rcinlorced Concrcte Frarne/F re Res stive
Foot in g

100'" Concrelc, Pourcd-llt Placc, 7 t0in
1 00.i, N one

None

None

100.1, N one

1 00.. Nono

100"; None
Ycs yes

0

0

Nonc Nonc None None

None None None None

Page 35 ol62
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NOTES: lncludes: (2) 2hp pumps, wetwell, and controls.
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYf\4lR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected: 412812022

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide
19 - Ferndale Water Tank
01 - Ferndale Water Tank
233 Ferndale Road
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.76905039 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -74.75274257

Building $437,000
Contents $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Totat 9437,000
Per SqFt Rate $437,000

Occupancy '100% Ground Water Tank - Bolted
Stories above Grade 1 year Built 2OOO

Superstructure SqFt 1 Vacant No
Substructu re SqFt 0
Total SqFt 1

ISO Class 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered Metal/Non-Combustible
FounclationType Mat/Slab
Exterior Will Finish 100% Siding, Metal or Olher on Girts
Rool Prtch 100% Low (2:12 to 6:12 pitch)
Hool Geon retry Dome
Rool Frame Type Heavy Steel
Fioof Materials 100% Steel
Heating Systern 100% None
Coolinq Systern '100% None
Electrical Yes PlLrrIIl )g Yes
Passenger E lev a tors 0
Freigltl Elevators 0
Sl)nnkler Syslern None Type None Autol1]atic Fire Detection None fype None
M.lllual Fire Alarr s None fyp{r None Entry Alarrrrs None fype None
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lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

cBtz

NOTES: 559,000 gallon capacity; bolted steel tank.
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TOWN OF LIBERW lnspected: 412812022

6508 Tour cuide
20 - Ferndale Pump Station
01 - Ferndale Pump Station
NY Route 55 and County Road 7'l
Liberty, NY '12754

N41.77107118 Longitude

Jefl Saracino

w -74.76548335

Building $ 108,000
Contents $0

Site lmprovements $36,000
separately lnsurable $0
Total $144,000
Per SqFt Rate $310

Occupancy 100% Pump Station
Stories above Grade 1 Year Built 2OOO

Superstructure SqFl 348 Vacant No
Substructurc SqFt 0
Total SqFt 348
lso Class 100% 2 - Masonry/Joisted Masonry
Foun(laliorrTyl)c, Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Finrslr '1007" Concrete Block, Split-Face
Roof Pitch 1 00% Medium (8:12 to '1 2:12 Pitch)
Roof Geomc'try Gable
Rool Frame Type Wood Purlins
Roof lvlateflats '100% Shingles, Asphalt
Healing Systenr 100% Gas, Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
Coolinq Systenr 100% None
Electrical Yes ptu lbrn!, Yes
Pa ssenger E levators 0
F rL'ig ht Elevator s 0
Sl)rinkler Systenr NOne Typre None Auiornatic Fire Oetection
Manual Fire Alaflns None ryf)e None Enlry Alarnrs

None fype None

None lype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 7.5hp pumps. chemical lreatment system,
valves. and controls. Site improvements include: standby
generalor and lencrng.
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NY[/lF ' 2022 Phirsr:

cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsu red

Site
Building
Address
City. State, Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA
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cBtzBUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYlVllR - 2022 Phase

@

lnspected: 4128/2022

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Oamon Knack
2l - lnf irmary Road Well - Lift Stations
01 - Well Station
208 lnfirmary Road

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.79402386 Longilude W -74.70933406

Eulldlng $1 10,000
content $0
Slte lmprov.ments $44,700
Saparately lnsurable $0
Total S154,700
Per SqFt Rate S1,146

1 00.'. Wclt

I 1978
96 No

a

96
100 . t .lrarnc
Footing

80.; Sidirrq Wood on Frame 20., Nonc
100",, Low (2: 1 2 to 6.1 2 Pitclr)
cablc
WooJ Pu r lir rs

1 00.. Shingles, Asphall
100"., None

I 00,,.; None
Yes yes

0

0

Nolte None

Nonc N onc
None fype None

None Iype None

NOTES: lncludes: 175 feet deep well, telemetry system, valve
vault. pump. arld controls. Sile improvements include: standby
generator and fencing.

TOWN OF LIBERTY

CBIZ Valuation Group. LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

Ui

I
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cBtzBUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI/IR - 2022 Phase

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

Bullding $125,000
Contenta $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Totat $125,000
Per SqFt Rate $954

I 009" Lrf t Station
1 1991

131 No

o

131

100'i, 6 , Reinlorced Concrcte Framo/Flre Resistivc
F ootrn g

100'. Concrele, Poured-tn-P ace. 7 10 n

100.. Nof e
None
None

I00." Nonc
10091, None
1 009" N one

Ycs yes

0

0

None None None None

None None Nonc Non e

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 1ohp pumps, drywell, wetwell, and controls
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CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERTY tnspected: 4t28t2022

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Jelt Saracino
21 - lnlirmary Road Well - Lift Stations
02 - Litt Station
208 lnrirmary Fload

Liberty, NY 12754
N 4l .79386226 Longitude W -74.7091 8386
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cBlzBUILDING
NYt\,itR - 202

TOWN OF LIBERTY

DETAIL REPORT
Hna

@

lnspected: 4l2Al2O22

Bulldlng $333,000
Contonts $0
Slto lmprovemcnts $14,600
S.paratoly lnsurable $0
Total $347,600
Per SqFt Rate $333,000

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack

22 - Pearson Park Water Tank
0'1 - Pearson Park Water Tank

NY Route 55 Walnut Mountain Park

Liberty, NY 12754
N 4'1.78848700 Lonqitude W -74.76454140

UNOERWRITING DATA _
Occrrqrancy 100% Ground Water Tank - Bolted
Stories above Grade '1 year Built 1996

Superstructure SqFt 1 Vac.nl No
Substructrrre SqFt 0
Total SqFt 1

lSo Class 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered Metal/Non-Combustible
FoundationType MaVSlab
Exterior Witll Finish 1007o Siding, iiletal or Other on Girts
Rool Prtch 100% Low (2:'1 2 to 6:1 2 pitch)

RooI Georretry Dome
Roof Franre Type Heavy Steel
Roof Mater ials 100% Steel
Healing Systen) 100% None
Cooling Systern 100% None
Electrical None ptumbing yes

Pa ssenger E levalors 0
F reig ht Elevalors 0
Sprinkler System None fyt)e NOne Autoutatic Fire Detection
Marrual Fire Alarrns None Typc None Entry Alarms

None fype None

None rype None

NOTES:256,000 gallon capacityi bolted steel tank. Site
improvements include: fencing.
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cBtzBUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYMIB 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY

o
lnapecled: 4128/2022

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

UNOERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack

23 - Loomis Water Tank - Reservoir

0'l - Water Tank
266 Loomis Road

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.79546870 Longitude W -74.78282519

Bultdlng $'170,000
Contents $0
Site lmprovements S0

Separately lnsurable $0
Total $170,000
Per SqFt Rate $170,000

Occupancy 100% Ground Water Tank - Bolted
Stories above Grade 1 Year BLrilt 2000
Superstructure SqFt '1 Vacant No

Substructure SqFt 0
Total SqFt 1

ISO C lass 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered Metal/Non-Combustible
FoundatiohTyDe Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Firrlslr 10070 Siding, Nrletal or Other on Girts
Rool Pitch 100% Low (2:'12 to 6:12 Pitch)
Roof Georretry Oome
Roof Fra,ne Tyt)e Heavy Steel
Boof Materials 100% Steel
Heating Systen) 100% None
Cooling Systerr 100% None
Electrical None Plunrbinq Yes
Passenger E levato rs 0
Freig ht Elevators 0
Sprinkler Systenr None fypc None Autornatic Fire Detection None fype None

l\,'lanual Fire Alarnrs None Iypo None Entry Alarms None fype None

Pag€ 41 ol 62

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

NOTES: 104,000 gallon capacity; bolted steel tank.
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TOWN OF LIBEBTY

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnspected: 4/28/2022

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack
23 - Loomis Water Tank - Fleservoir

02 - Reservoir
266 Loomis Road

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.79928780 Longitude W -74.78808122

Bulldlng $295,000
Contents $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Scparately lnsurable $0
Total $295,000
Por SqFt Bate $109

Occupancy 100% Reservoir
Slor,es above Grade 1 Year Built 1960
Superslructurc SqFl 2,704 Vacant No
Substructure SqFt 0
Total SqFt 2,704
ISO Class 60% 1 - Frame,40% 6 - Reinforced Concrete Frame/Fire Resistive
Foun(latiorrTyl)e Mat/Slab
Exlenor Watl Frnish 1007o Concrete, Poured-in-Place, 7-'1Oin

Rool Prtch 100% High (15:'12 to 24r12 Pitch)
Roof Geonretry Pyramid
nool l*rallrc Type Wood Purlins
Boof Materials 100% Shingles, Asphalt
Heatinq Systern 100"/. None
Coolinq Systern '100% None
Electrical Yes plunrbrnq Yes
Passenger E leva to rs 0
Frerght Elevators 0
Sprinkler Systern None fype None Autornatic Fire Detection None fype None

Manuil Firc Alarms None fype None Entry Alarms None fype None

NOTES: 200,000 gallon capacity; concrete tank
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lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude
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@

lnspected: 4l2al2022

CBIZ Valuation Group. LLC

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Totrr Guide
24 - Town Highway Garage
01 - Town Highway carage
2751 NY Route 52 West
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.79009974 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -74.77845216

Bulldhg $3,401,000
Contcnb $103,000
Slte lmprovements $65,700
Separately lnsurable $0
Total s3,569,700
Per SgFt Rate $158

Occupancy 100% i/unicipal Service Garage
Stories above crade 1 year Built 2007
Superstructrrre SqFt 21,500 Vacant No

Suirstruclu re SqFt 0
Total sqFr 21,500
lSo Class 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered Metal/Non-Combustible
Four)datjorlTylx) Mat/Slab
Extcrior Wnll Firrrsh 100o/o Siding, iiletal or Other on Girts
Floot Pitch 'l 00'/. Medium (8: 1 2 to 12:12 Pitch)
Roof ceomctry Gable
Rool Frame Type Heavy Steel
Roof Materials 100% Steel
Hc,atirrg Systenr 100% Gas, Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
Cooling Systern '100% None
Elcctrical Yes Ptunrbinq YeS

Passenqer E levator s 0
Freiglrt Elevators 0
Sl)rinkler Systen) None Typc None AutorDalic Fire Oetection None Iype None

luanual Firc Alarnrs None /y/)c None Enlry Alarnrs None fyl)e None

NOTES: lncludes: office, break room, multi-bay garage, and
mezzanine. lncludes: flagpole, bollards, fuel tanks, and shipping
container.
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lnsured
Site
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Address
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cBtzBUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NY|IR - 2022 Phasc

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnapected: 4/2812022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

Damon Knack

w -74.77844218

Bulldlng $159,000
Content! $0
Slt€ lmprovemenE $0
SeplratGly lnsurable $0
Totrl $159,000
Per SqFt Rate $24

Occut)ancy 100% Cold Storage Facilities
Stories above cracle 1 ycar Built 2010
Superstructure SqFt 6,561 Vacant No
Substructure SqFt 0
Total SqFt 6,561
ISO Class 100% 3 - Pre-Engineered Metal/Non-Combustible
FoundataonType Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Finish 100% Siding, Metal or Other on Girts
Roof Pitch 1 00% Medium (8:1 2 to 12:1 2 Pitch)
Floo, ceo0retry Gable
RooI Franre I ype Light Gauge Steel
Roof Materials 100% Single-Ply Membrane
Heatinq Systenr 100% None
Cooliirg Syslenr 100% None
Electrical Yes plunrbing NO

Passenger E lev ators 0
Freight Elevators 0

Sl)rinkler Systcnr None fype None Auto ratrc Fire Detectron None fype None
Manrral Frre Alanns None /ypr: None tnlry Alarms None lyy;e None

NOTES:
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CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

6508 Tour cuide
25 - Salt Storage Building
01 - Salt Storage Building
2751 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY'12754
N41.79010283 Longitude

t-t



@

UNDERWRITING OATA

Damon Knack

w -74.82539788

Bullding
Contents
Site lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

$153,000
$7,000

$0
$0

$160,000
$1,594

INSURABLE VALUES

1 00',, WeLl

1 1978
96 No

o

96
100 - Frar rc
Mati S ab

100"" Sidrng. Wood on Frarne
100';, Mcdiurn (8 12 to 12:12 Pitch)
Gable
Woort P -r r,rr rt
100'. Sh Igles, Aspha t

100'; N one
100'/" N one

Ycs Yes

0

0

None None

Noue Nono

None rype None

None rype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 50 teet deep wells, (2) 10hp pumps. (2) VF
drives, scada, and controls
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI\4lR - 2022 Phase

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERW tnspected: 4/2A12022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, zip
Latitude

6508 Tour Gujcje
26 - Stevenson Well Station
01 - Stevenson Well Station
47-49 Shore Boad
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.792784A7 Lonqitude

_t
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI\i lR - 2022 Phase

@ CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsu red
Site
Euilding
Address
City, State, Zip
Latilude

UNDERWBITING DATA

Damon Knack

w -74.77803065

Building
Contents
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsu.able
Total
Per SqFt Rate

$303,000
$0
s0
$o

$303,000
$4s1

iNSURABLE VALUES

I 00"! Pump Slittion
1 201 0

6i2 No
0

672
I 00 ' Fr rrnr

Ny' a t/S la t)

100'1" Srding, N,4otal or Othcr on Frante

100',, Medirrm (8.I2 to I2:12 Pitch)
Gabic

Wood Prt'i,rs
100", Slee I

100e,, N one

1 00"; None

Yes Yes

0

0

Nonc None

None None

None rype None

Yes Iype None

NOTES: lncludes: {2) 1oho oumos. chemical storaoe room.
eyewash. injector. ialves.'12) VF drives, and controls.
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TOWN OF LIBERTY lnapected: 412812022

6508 Tour cuide
27 - Loomis Pump Station
01 - Loomis Pump Slation
14 Ferndale Loomis Road
Liberty, NY 12754

N41.78977967 Longitude

7
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYiVIR - 2022 Phase

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

6508 Tour cuide
28 - Swan Lake lnfluent Building
01 - Swan Lake lnlluent Building
4720 NY Boute 55

Liberty, NY 12754
N41.74919237 Longitude

Damon Knack

w -74.78268411

Bulldlng $352,000
Cor ents S0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnaurable $0
Total $352,000
Per SqFt Rate $550

UNDERWRITING OATA

NOTES
pu m ps,

i A2smgd capacity; includes: (3) 25hp pumps. (2) 1.5hp
hoist with trolley, and controls.
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TOWN OF L|BERTY tnapected: 412812022

lnsu red
Site
Buildinq
Address
City, Siate, Zip
Latitude

cBtz

Occupancy 100% Lift Station
Stories above crade 1 ycar Built 1986
Superstructure SqFl 640 Vacant No
SubstructLr re SqFt 0
Total SqFt 640
ISO Class 100% 6 - Beinforced Concrete Frame/Fire Resistive
FoundalionTypc Footing
Exterior Wall Finish 100% Concrete Block, Split-Face
Roof Pitch '100% Flat
Boof ceornctry Flat
RooI Frame Type Precast Concrete
Boof Materials 100% Single-ply Membrane
Healing Systern 100% Gas, Oil or Eleclric Suspended Unit Heater
Coolinq Systeflr 100% None
Electrical Yes pturrlbing yes
Pas senger Elc'v al ors 0
Freighl Elevalors 0

St)rinkler Syslor None ityp,: None Autor atic Fare DetectioD None fype None
Manual Firc Alarrns None /ypr: None Entrv Alarr s None fype None

H
io,l or 
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYivllR 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnspected: 4128/2022

UNDERWBITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
01 - Main Procass Building
2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754
N 41.787'14744 Longitude W -74.78684064

Bulldlng
Contenta
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

$221,000
$28,000

$ 179,1 00
s0

$428,100
s19s

INSURABLE VALUES

Occupancy 100% Package Plant Systsm
Stories above crade 1 Year Built 1985
Superstructure SqFt 'l ,134 Vacant No
Substructure SqFt 0
Toral sqFr 't ,134
ISO Class 1000/.2 - Masonry/Joistod Masonry
FoundationType Mat/Slab
Exterior Wall Finish 100o/o Concrote Block, Split-Faco
Roof Pitch 100% Low (2:12 to 6:12 Pitch)
Root ceometry Gable
Rool Frame Type Wood Purlins
Roof Materials '100% Steel
Heating System l00o/o Gas, Oil or Electric Susponded Unit Heater
Cooling System 100% None
Electrical Yes Plumbing Yes
Passenger Elevators 0
Freig ht Elevators 0
Sprinkler System None fype None Automatic Fire Oetection
Manual Fire Alarms None Iype None Entry Alarms

None fype None

None rype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) uv banks, (4) uv filters, (2) 5hp pumps, (2)
sodium tanks, 275 qallon fuel tank, lab, valves, and controls. Site
improvements incluae: bollards, guardrail, standby generator.
fencing, and lighting.
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CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State. Zip
Latitude
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cBlzBU!LDING DETAIL REPORT
NYtVIR - 2022 Phase

@

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDEHWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
02 - Garage
28'15 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.78713521 Lonqitude W -74.78699351

Bulldlng $23,000
cont6nt! $3,000
Sltc lmprovaments $0
Separatety lnsurablo $0
Totat $26,000
Per SqFt Rate S40

I00". ca rage

1 1986
576 No

o

576
l0r). t fr,lmc
N,4 at, S at)

100", Sidirrq Wood on Frame
1 00e" Mediurn (B:12 to 1 2 12 Pitch)
Gabte

Wood PU Ir15

100e. S h ingles, Asphalt
I 00'. None

1 00": None
Yes No

0

0

Nolte None

No|e Nonc
None fype None

None rype None

NOTES:
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CBIZ \hluation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERW tnspected: 4l2Al2O22
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CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, Slare, Zip
Lalitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6509 Tour Guide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant

03 - Litt Station
2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41 .7871 5020 Longitude W -74.78668619

Bulldlng $104,000
Contentr $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurablc $0
Total $104,000
Per SqFt Rate 9722

Occ u J)ancy 100% Lift Stalion
Stories above Grade'l Year Built 1985
Supcrstructure SqFt 144 Vncant No

Substruclure SqFl O

Total SqFt 144
ISO Class 100% 6 - Reinforced Concrete Frame/Fire Resistive
FoundationTypc Footing
Exterior Wall Finist) 5070 Concrete Block,50% None
Rool Pitch 50% Flat,50% None

Rool Geometry Flat
Flool Franre Type Precast Concrete
Boof Materials 50% Single-Ply Membrane, 50% None
Heating System 100% None
Cooling System 100% None
Eleclrical Yes plurnbing No
Pa ssenqer E levators 0
Freiglrt Elevators 0
Sprinkler Systcnr None Typc None ALrtonla c Fire Detection None fype None

Mantral Fire Alarms Yes 7y1rr, None [:r]try Ala ns None lype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) t hp pumps, controls, and wetwell

aE
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBFRTY lnrrrar:tc.l. 4/2Rl2n22
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6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
04 - CIarilier - RBC Building
2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.78753310 Lonqitude W -74.78457954

UNDERWRITING DATA

@

Bulldlng
Contenta
Slte lmprovementg
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

$505,000
$6,000

$0
$0

$511,000
$281

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 2hp pumps, (2) 5hp compressors, BBC unit,
claritier, filter tank, drive, extension bridge, scada, and controls.

,

INSURABLE VALUES

Page 51 ol62

BU!LDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI\4|R - 2022 Phase

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

TOWN OF LIBERTY tnspected: 4tZAt202Z

Occupancy 100% Package Plant System
Stofles above Grade 1 Year Built 2014
Superstructure SqFt 1,800 Vacant No

Substructrrre SqFt 0
Total SqFr 1,800
ISO Class '100o/o 1 - Frame

Fou ndation Tyt)e MaVSlab
Extcrior wall Finistr 100% Siding, l/etal or Other on Frame
Roof Pitch 1O0% Medium (8:'l 2 to 12:12 Pitch)
Roo, ceonretry Gable
Bool Frarne I yl,c Wood Purlins
Roof Materia ls 100% Steel
Heating Systenr 100% Gas, Oil or Electric Suspended Unit Heater
Cooling Systenr 100o/o None
Electrical YeS Plunlbing Yes

Passenger E levato rs 0
Freiqht Elevators 0
Sprirrkler Systcrn None Iype None Aulorn.tic Fir., Detectiorr None fype None

Manual Firc Alarnrs None 7-ypc None Enlry Alaflrrs None fypc None

I IIr r-xj*J

cBtz



TOWN OF LIBERTY

UNDERWRITING DATA

Substructr
Total SqFt
ISO Class
Foundatior

Exterior W

Roof Pitch

Boof Geon

Root Fram
Rool Mate

lr

Cooling System
E lect ri ca I

Freio ht I

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
05 - Orying Beds

2815 NY Route 52
Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.78728721 Lonoitude W -74.78540298

100% Drying Beds
'I Year Built 1972

40,500 Vacant No
0

40,500
100% 6 - Bsinforced Concreto Frame/Fire Resistiva
Masonry Wall
100% None
'I 00% None
None

None

100% None
100% None
100% None

No

@

lnspected: 4/2412022

Bullding
Contenta
Slle lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

I

NOTES: lncludes: (4) open air dryang beds

I

None
0

0

None

None

None

No ne

Detection None fype None

None rype None

tic Fir

ALUES

BU!LDING DETAIL REPORT
NYI'/lR'2022 Phirse

cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

$191 ,000
$0
$0
$0

$r 9t ,000
$s

--.----- 
----)
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIvllR -2022 Pha:;e

TOWN OF LIBEHTY

CBIZ Valuation Group CL

lnspected: 412812022

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
06 - Dosing Tank
2815 NY Route 52
Liberry, NY 12754
N 4'1.78725721 Longitude W -7 4.78442934

Bulldlng S41,000
Contents $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $41,000
Per SqFt Rate $61

1 00",; lntluerrt Structure
1 1977

676 No

0

676
100';6 Rc ntorccd Concrete Frame/Fire Flesistive
Foottng

100". Concrete. Poured [] Place. 7 l0irl
100e: N one
None

None

I 00",. N one
100:. None

1 00'. None

Ycs Yes

0

0

None Nono None None

None None None None
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cBlz

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
ciry, srate, zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

rli

I

tal

I
/r

NOTES: lncludes: valves and meter.



BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIR 2022 Pha:;e

TOWN OF LIBERTY ln8pected: 4l2gl2022

@

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip

Latitude

UNDERWRITING OATA

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
07 - Digester Basin 1

2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754
N 41.78753920 Lonqitude W -7 4.78437837

Bulldlng $67,000
Conterfis $0
SItc lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $67,000
Per SqFt Bate $303

NOTES: lncludes: 12,000 gallon basin
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cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

100",, Digester with Control Buildrng
I 201 5

221 No

0

22'l
I00'r" 6 Belrlorcod Cor)crelc Frame/Fire Besisttve

Footing
100"" Concrete. Poured in Placc. 7 10rn

1 00". None

Nono
Nonc

100'. None
I00,,,, N one

100'1" None

Yes Yes

0

0

None None None Non c

Nono None Yes None
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TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnspected: 412812022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, Stare. Zip
Latltude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
08 - Digester Basin 2

2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754
N 41.78752866 Longitude W -7 4.78433278

Building $67,000
Contents $0
Slte lmprovements $0
Separately lnaurable $0
Total $67,000
Per SqFt Rate $303

100". Drgester with Control Buildrng
1 201 5

221 No

0

221
100 . 1 Fr ar "e
Fooling
1 00"'" Coocrete, Pourcd-ir't-Place. 7-1 0in

I00". N one

None
None

I 00". None

100'. None
100% None

Yes Yes

0

0

Nonc None

None None

None rype None

None fype None

NOTES: lncludes: '12,000 gallon basin
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BU!LDING DETAIL REPORT
NYfvllR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected: 412812022

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsu red

Site
Building
Addres6
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDEBWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack

29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
09 - Clarif ier - Lift Station Building
2815 NY Route 52

Liberly, NY 12754
N 41.78739707 Longirude W -7 4.7 847 6730

Buitdlng $407,000
Contents $6,000
Site lmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Totat $413,000
Per SqFt Rate $339

NOTES: lncludes: (2
controls. and wetwel

pumps, clarifier drive and extension bridge,
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cBtz

75". Clar fler. 25',, Lift Stat oI
1 201 5

1.200 No

0

1,200
1',0o I F.t,r,e
t\/ii1/Slal)
100'. Srding l\y' e tal or Olher on Frame

100'. N/lcdiunr (8:l2 to t2:12 Pitch)
Galrle
Wood Pr,'lr'5
100e" Slee I

I 00.. None
1 00% None

Yes Yes

0

0

None Nor]c None Noll e

None None None None

1 :l
naaI I I

I



TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
Cily, State, Zip
Latilude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide Damon Knack

29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
10 - RBC Unit
28'15 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.78755720 Longitude W -7 4.7847 243a

Bultdlng $127,000
Cont6nts $0
Slte lmprovement3 $0
S.paratoly lnsurable $0
Total $127,000
Per SqFt Rate $529

100'. Rotating Biolog ica I Contactor
I 2019
244 No

0

240
100'., 6 ' Reiniorced Concreto Frame/Frre Besistive
Mal/Slalr

1009i, Concrete, Poured-in-Place, 7-10in
I00"" None

None

None

100'" N one

I00'" N one

1 00... None
YeS YeS

0

0

NoDe None None None

None None Nor]c None

NOTES: lncludes: fiberglass enclosure, drive, and controls

Page 57 ol 62

cBtzBUILD!NG DETAIL REPORT
NYI\4|B - 2022 Phase

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnspected: 4/2A/2022
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYlvllR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY

o

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Trealment Plant
1'1 - Chemical Feed Building
2815 NY Route 52

Liberty, NY 12754

N 4'1.78755320 Longitude W -7 4.78466269

Bulldlng
Contents
Slte lmprovementa
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

006,0$6
$0
$0
$o

$66,000
$330

INSURABLE VALUES

NOTES
storage

lncludes: chemical treatment system, injeclors, and
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cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnspected: 412812022

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
Cily, State, Zip
Latitude

100"" Chern ca Feed Buildll]g
1 2019
240 No

o

200
100o 1 . Fr.ir e

I\y' a t/S tir b

100'. Srding LIelal or Other on Framc
100'r" Low (2: l2 to 6112 Pitch)
G able
Wor,rd Pur I rrs

I 00'. Steel
1 00.; None

100% None
Yes yes

0

0

None None Nonc Non e

None None Nolte None

ll

I

L

fo
I I



TOWN OF LIBERTY

@

lnspected: 4/2812022

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide Damon Knack
29 - Loomis Wastewater Treatment Plant
12 - lnfluent Chamber
2815 NY Route 52
Liberty, NY 12754

N 41.78778619 Longitude W -74.78448164

Building $41 ,000
Contents S0

Site tmprovements $0
Separately lnsurable $0
Total $41,000
Per SqFt Bare $539

100". ln lluenl Structu re

1 201 5

76 No
0

76
100'. 6 Fe Ilorced Concreto Frame,,Fire Flesisttve
Footinq
100". Concrote. Poured Ln Pl.tce.7-10in
1 00.. None
None

Nooe

1 0090 N onc
1 00.. N one

100"/" None

Yes YeS

0

0

Nonc Nor]e None None

None Nolte None None

NOTES: lncludes: parshall tlume, flowmeter, valves. and
samPler.

Pag6 59 ol62

BUILD!NG DETAIL REPORT
NYI\4|R - 2022 Phase

cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

I

t;
1 -

-4
L-"
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYN/lR - 2022 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnspected:4127/2022

Insured
Site
Building
Address
City, State, Zip
Latitude

UNDERWRITING DATA

6508 Tour cuide
32 - Fancher Lift Station
01 - Fancher Lilt Station
NY Floute 52

Liberty, NY 14624
N41.79047134 Longitude

Oamon Knack

w -7 4.79752426

Bulldlng $76,000
Contents S0
Slte lmprovomento $0
Separately lnsurable S0

Total $76,000
Per SqFt Rate $2,714

100e" Lift Station
1 1987

28 No

a

2A

1009., ti - Reinforced Concrete Frame/Fire Resistive

Footr)!l
I00",, ConcIete, Pourc'd-in,Place, 7-10in
100". Nonu

None

None

100." Nonc
100"./" None
I00.. N one

Yes Yes

0

0

None None None None

None NonL' None Nofe

NOTES: lncludes: (2) 2hp pumps, wetwell, and controls

Page 60 ol 62

cBtz

'.f 
,

l!'. . \',\
\

-z';

l-- :; ,-a

---i

o



TOWN OF LIBERTY lnspected:4127/2022

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnsured
Site
Building
Address
City. Slate. Zip

Latitude

UNDEBWRITING DATA

Damon Knack

w -74.77791660

Bullding
Contenta
Slte lmprovements
Separately lnsurable
Total
Per SqFt Rate

00$122,0
$0
s0
$0

$122,000
$1,356

I00'" Liil Slation
1 r 992

90 No

0

90
l0u ' Fr.inre

F ootin g

100'" S d ng. Wood on Frame

lo0"; Medium (8:12 to 12:12 Pitch)

Gable
Wood Pr, l'r'-
10oeh S h ingles, Asphalt
100'. None
100% N one

Yos Yes

0

0

None N one

N olre None

None rype None
None rype None

NOTES: lncludes: (2) shp pumps, (2) VF drives, wetwell, and
controls.
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cBtzBUILD!NG DETAIL REPORT
NYIVIS - 2022 Phase

6508 Tour Guide
33 - Presidential Lift Station
01 - Presidential Litt Station

Post Road

Liberty, NY 14624

N41.75332607 Longitude

t

E

r i

l!,r

t)
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BUILDING DETAIL REPORT
NYtVIB -20221 Phase

TOWN OF LIBERTY

James Guara

w -7 4.72299214

Bulldlng $889,000
Contents $53,000
Slte lmprovements $6,100
Separately lnsurable S0
Total $948,100
Per SqFt Rate $247

fype Central

fype Central

NOTES: lncludes: reception, office, animal care room, kennels,
allic, and outdoor play zone. Srte improvements rnclude.
fe ncing.
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cBtz

CBIZ Valuation Group, LLC

lnspected: 4128/2022

lnsured
Sate

Building
Address
ciry, state, zip
Latitude

UNDEHWRITING DATA

6508 Tour Guide
34 - Animal Shelter
01 - Animal Shelter
263 Old Monticello Boad

Liberty, NY 12754

N41.76638549 Longilude

occup.u)cy 100% Dog Kennel
Slories above Grade 1 Year Built 2021

Superstructure SqFt 3,600 Vacant No

Substructu re SqFt 0
Total SqFt 3,600
ISO Class 100% 2 - Masonry/Joisted Masonry

FoLrrrclationTyl)e i/at/Slab
Exterior Wall Firrrsh 1007o Concrete Block, Split-Face
Boof Pitch 1 00% Medium (8:12 to 1 2:1 2 Pitch)

Roof Geonrctry HiP

Root Frame I ype Wood Purlins
Roof Materials 100% Steel

Heating Systern 100% Forced Warm Air
Cooling Syslelr '100% Forced Cool Air
Electrical Yes Ptu rbing Yes

Pas serrger E levators 0

Frerghl Elevators 0

Spnnkler Syslem Yes Typc Aulonratic Fire Deteclion Yes

i\4anual Fire Alarnrs Yes fypf Central Entry Alarn]s Yes


